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1 
[AMERICANA-GERMAN] 
Group of four works pertaining to travels in 
America. KIRSTEN, A., [Dr.] Skizzen aus den 
Vereinigten Staaten von Nordamerika. 
Leipzig: Brockhaus 1851. Second [?] edition. Old 
quarter leather. 6 5/8 x 4 1/8 inches (16,75 x 
10.5 cm); xx, 347, [1] pp.; SALZBACHER, 
JOSEPH, [Dr.]. Meine Reise nach Nord-
Amerika im Jahre 1842... Vienna: Wimmer, 
Schmidt & Leo, 1845. First edition. Old quarter 
leather. 8 5/8 x 5 1/2 inches (14 x 22.5 cm); x, 
476, [6] pp.; with an attractive hand-colored 
folding map (showing the United States as far 
west as East Texas); ZIMMERMAN, E.A.W. 
Taschenbuch der Reisen ... Sechster 
Jahrgang. Leipzig: Gerhard Fleischer, 1807. 5 
1/4 x 3 1/4 inches (13.5 x 8.5 cm); 284 pp.; 
frontispiece, ten plates (two folding); and 
Magazin von merkwurdigen neuen 
Reisebeschreibungen, aus fremden Sprachen 
ubersetzt und mit erlauternden Anmerkungen 
begleitet. Berlin: Vossischen Buchhandlung, 
1797. Disbound. 8 x 5 inches (20.5 x 13 cm); 
284 pp., folding plate of a kayak. Some toning, 
wear etc.. 
 
The first work is Howes K191, Clark Travels in 
the Old South III, 339, with an interesting section 
on slavery. Of the second see Graff 3661: "Dr. 
Salzbacher toured the south first and went as far 
west as St. Louis. Later, he traveled east via 
Chicago. His primary concern was Roman 
Catholic institutions." Buck 373: "...he tells of a 
trip to St. Louis by way of the Ohio and 
Mississippi River and back across Illinois by 
stage to Vincennes..." Clark, Travels in the Old 
South, Vol 3:233. Howes S58. The third is a 
scarce little work on Peru, and the last contains 
Hearne's "Travels to the Frozen Ocean," 
translated from the English by Forster, Sabin 
43808. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$400-600 

 

2 
[AMERICAN REVOLUTION] 
[ANBURY, THOMAS]. Voyages dans les 
Parties Interieures de l'Amerique, pendant le 
Cours de la Derniere Guerre; Par un Officier 
de l'Armee Royale. Paris: Chez Briand, 1790. 
First French edition. Two volumes, contemporary 
paneled calf, rebacked preserving spine strips. 8 
x 5 inches (20 x 13 cm); with half-titles, lacks 
map, 396; 470 pp. Rebacking somewhat crude 
and with some associated staining, other wear, 
bookplates removed, a tired copy, sold as is. 
 
Memoirs of a British officer captured at Saratoga 
and held until 1781. Sabin 1367. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$50-80 

 

3 
[AMERICANA] 
Reference collection of approximately three 
hundred volumes of Americana interest. 
Various dates and publishers. Includes first and 
later editions. Mostly original bindings or 
wrappers. Potential wear commensurate with 
age and use, some quite worn, ownership or 
other markings, dust jackets may be lacking, the 
lot sold as is. 
 
A large miscellany of antiquarian and reference 
works and sets ranging across American history, 
including works on industry, statehood, travel 
and settlement literature, art, regional histories 
and travel narratives, etc. Of antiquarian interest 
is Oldmixon's The British Empire in America..., 
volume II only, London, 1708; The Literary Diary 
of Ezra Stiles in three volumes and other 
biography and bibliographies of famous 
American writers and historians; various society 
journals; genealogies; Wisconsin's Deutsch-
Amerikaner bound in full morocco with gilt 
lettering; and other European Americana. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$400-600 

 

4 
[AMERICANA] 
Reference collection of approximately four 
hundred fifty volumes of Americana subjects. 
Various dates and publishers. Includes first and 
later editions. Mostly original bindings or 
wrappers. Potential wear commensurate with 
age and use, some quite worn, ownership or 
other markings, dust jackets may be lacking, the 
lot sold as is. 
 
A large miscellany of antiquarian and reference 
works, sets and pahmphlets ranging across 
American history, including works on geography, 
culture, literature, biography, and government. 
Subjects include pioneer narratives, 
Revolutionary and Civil War histories, a few 
volumes of Harper's Magazine bound in half 
morocco, the Diary and Letters of Rutherford B. 
Hayes, the 15 volume Papers of Alexander 
Hamilton, Colton's Map of the State of Georgia 
(pocket map circa 1870), various society 
journals, Binger's 1900 work on the Louisiana 
Purchase with maps, Ames' The Mayflower and 
Her Log, 1901; numerous biographies on the 
Founding Fathers, American explorers, a few 
works on or by Theodore Roosevelt, leading 
politicians, public intellectuals, and figures from 
folk tales. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$400-600 
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5 
[ANIMALS] 
Group of approximately eighty volumes on 
animal and pet subjects. Various dates and 
publishers. Includes first and later editions. 
Mostly original bindings or wrappers. Potential 
wear commensurate with age and use, 
ownership or other markings, dust jackets may 
be lacking, some quite worn, the lot sold as is. 
 
A collection of modern hardcover titles, mostly in 
dust jackets, on the subjects of animal biology 
and psychology, history, hunting, and 
domestication. Including: a 1st edition full leather 
history of English sporting artistry by Aubrey 
Noakes; a memoir of a horse jockey; a 1981 
edition of Audubon's Birds of America: The 
Audubon Society Baby Elephant Folio; several 
memoirs and collections of stories on hunting, 
big cats, and living with animals; advice books 
for dog and cat-owners; histories of animals 
including crocodiles and horses. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$80-120 

 

6 
[ANGLO-SPANISH WAR etc.] 
MAN, ROBERT, Admiral. Autograph letter 
signed from Gibraltar to Rear Admiral Hyde 
Parker at Santo Domingo, accompanied by a 
signed order. On board H.M.S. Windsor Castle, 
in the straits of Gibraltar: 28 July 1796. A three-
page autograph letter signed "RMan" on a 
bifolium of watermarked laid paper, 9 x 7 inches 
(23 x 18 cm), fine; accompaned by a 
secretarially prepared order of the same date 
signed by Mann, this on a long sheet of 
watermarked laid paper, 13 x 8 inches (33 x 20 
cm), small losses at foot. 
 
A naval letter with good content written from 
Gibraltar during the Anglo-Spanish War, recently 
begun: "The information I convey to you is of so 
certain a nature that I am now proceeding with 
the squadron I have with me, to join Sir John 
Jervis, for on our junction alone depends I think 
the fate of both, jointly, 22 sail of the line, but 
separate, 15 & 7, which can never stand against 
the united force of our present enemy and those 
on the eve of being so." This is written at the 
time Admiral Mann sailed to Toulon with supplies 
for Admiral Sir John Jervis's blockading fleet. 
Mann here sends this letter, along with a signed 
order, to inform Admiral Parker, optimally found 
at Cape Nichola Mole in Santo Domingo. The 
letter is long, written in a rushed hand and 
difficult to read, but continues mentioning the 
"intention of Don Solano proceeding with a fleet 
to the Havanna." Long letters such as this 
informing naval officials in the West Indies of 
happenings in the Mediterranean are scarce and 
this letter contains desirable content; together 
with a single-page letter of Vice-Admiral 
Hollis on board the Mermaid, written from 
Bermuda to Sir John Duckworth, Jamaica, 
regarding provisioning, dated 9th January, 1805 
Generally sound condition; and a letter of 
Admiral Loring on board the Bellerophon, 
written off Cape Maize, also to Sir John 
Duckworth, dated 26th July, 1803, regarding the 
blockade of Cape, Francois, Saint-Domingue by 
the British ships Elephant, Bellerophon, 
Theseus, Vanguard, and Tartar. This announces 
a naval engagement in which a 74-gun vessel, 
the Duquesne, was taken. Stains, old tears, 
small losses not affecting legibility. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$1,000-1,500 
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7 
ANSON, GEORGE 
Voyage Autour Du Monde, fait dans les 
anne'es MDCCCXL,I,II,III,IV. Par George 
Anson, Presentement Lord Anson, 
Commandant en Chef d'une Excadre 
Envoye'e par sa Majeste Britanique dans la 
Mer du Sud. Amsterdam & Leipzig: Arkste'e & 
Merkus, 1749. First French edition. 
Contemporary calf, rebacked preserving spine 
strip. 10 x 8 inches (25 x 20 cm); with half title, 
[8], xvi, 333, [1] pp., with 33 (of 34, lacks plate 
10) engraved maps and views (most folding). 
The spine refurbished as noted, the binding 
rubbed, the front endpaper repaired and the rear 
excised, the text toned but generally clean, short 
tear to one map at mount, short tear to margin of 
sea lion plate, splits and stains to large folding 
map, a tired copy sold with all faults. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$300-500 

 

8 
[ANTIGUA] 
WALSH, D. Autograph letter signed to James 
Scott regarding the loss of life and property 
damage due to a hurricane. Antigua: 18 
September 1772. 1 1/2 page autograph letter 
signed "D. Walsh" on the pages of a long 
watermarked bifolium, the letter addressed to 
James Scott in London, 12 1/2 x 8 inches (32 x 
20 cm), usual folds, neat repair where opened, 
fine and dark overall. 
 
A rare late 18th century letter from Antigua 
describing the devastation and loss of life in a 
hurricane: "The 31st of last month we had the 
most violent hurricane ever known; very few 
estates, if any, but what have felt the effects of it, 
many of them quite destroyed, several white 
people killed & a number of Negroes. The King's 
ships in English Harbor dismasted & many 
vessels lost. We are in sad distress for want of 
Negro provision ... St. Christopher has suffered 
as much if not more & the other islands very 
considerably..." The letter continues with a report 
that despite the great damage to buildings and 
the crop of sugar cane, "we lost only one Negro. 
Mr. Otto had five killed upon the spot," and 
closes with "I fear we shall have bloody work at 
St. Vincent. Six companies of our Regiment are 
gone thither."; Offered with a 1727 annual 
lease for property on the island, dated 13th 
July, 1727. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$500-800 

 

9 
[ANTIGUA] 
Collection of approximately twenty 
documents concerning Antigua planter John 
Tomlinson, circa 1750s. Group of papers held 
in a contemporary sheet with manuscript note 
reading "Papers belonging to John Tomlinson, 
Esq." holding about 20 manuscript items mostly 
written between 1750-60, being account ledger 
documents relating to Tomlinson's estate in 
Antigua, a 1757 letter from a Stapleton Dunbard 
regarding a shipment, a long letter dated 1754 to 
Tomlinson describing a planation and slaves, 
and a true copy of Tomlinson's will on three large 
sheets held with an original vellum protected tie, 
this the largest item in the lot opening to 17 x 13 
inches (42 x 34 cm). Accompanied by some 
modern hand-written notes describing the 
document, a family tree, etc. Most fine, some 
with small repairs to tears or frayed edges. 
 
An interesting mid-18th century archive of a 
planter in Antigua. This group sold as part of lot 
1235, Sotheby and Co., February, 1968. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$400-600 

 

10 
[ANTIQUARIAN] 
An antiquarian miscellany. Includes Sir William 
Gell Pompeiana: the Topography, Edifices 
and Ornaments of Pompeii, London: 1832, 
publisher's cloth rebacked in leather; John 
Quincy Pharmacopoeia Officinalis et 
Extemporanea; or, a Compleat English 
Dispensatory, London: 1742; Gregorio Mayans 
y Siscar Epistolarum. Libri Sex, Valencia: 
1732; Alvaro Cien Fuegos La Heroyca Vida ... 
del Grande S. Francisco de Borja, Barcelona: 
1754; and three others. Some bindings worn, 
condition varies. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-300  

11 
[ANTARCTIC] 
AMUNDSEN, ROALD. The South Pole: An 
Account of the Norwegian Antarctic 
Expedition in the "Fram" 1910-1912. London & 
New York: Lee Keedick & John Murray, 1913. 
First American edition. Two volumes. Translated 
from the Norwegian by A.G. Chater. Publisher's 
blue cloth gilt. 9 x 7 inches (23 x 18 cm); xxxv, 
[1], 392; x, 449 pp., illustrated with numerous 
photo plates, diagrams, maps (a few folding), 
facsimiles, etc. Some scratches and scuffs to 
spine, the hinges loose due to the heft of the text 
blocks, internally clean, booklabel of Thomas 
Francis Moran. 
 
Amundsen's narrative of his expedition to the 
South Pole, made in competition with Scott 
(Amundsen reached the Pole in 34 days before 
Scott). As is common with this American edition, 
the diagram of the Fram is not present at the end 
of Appendix 1, although it is called for in list of 
illustrations. Spence 16. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$400-600 
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12 
[ANTARCTIC] 
ARMITAGE, ALBERT. Two Years in the 
Antarctic: Being a Narrative of the British 
National Antarctic Expedition. London: 
Edward Arnold, 1905. First edition. Attractively 
rebound in modern green morocco backed cloth. 
8 1/4 x 5 inches (21 x 13 cm); folding map, 
plates after photographs, 312 pp. Perforated 
library stamp to title, spotting throughout; 
together with BURN MURDOCH, WILLIAM 
GORDON. From Edinburgh to the Antarctic. 
An Artist's Notes and Sketches during the 
Dundee Antarctic Expedition of 1892-93. 
London and New York: Longmans, Green & Co., 
1894. Well bound in modern green morocco 
backed marbled boards. 8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches 
(22.5 x 14 cm); [x], 364 pp.; folding map, plates. 
Scattered foxing and soiling to text. 
 
The first work is a scarce narrative of Scott's 
expedition to the South Pole, published before 
Scott's own account, somewhat to his chagrin. 
Spence 67. Also included in the lot is a work on 
the Hollow Earth theory by William Reed, The 
Phantom of the Poles. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-300 

 

13 
[ANTARCTIC] 
BYRD, RICHARD EVELYN. Little America. 
Aerial Exploration in the Antarctic the Flight 
to the South Pole. New York: G. P. Putnam, 
1930. Author's autograph edition, number 79 
signed by Byrd and the publisher. Vellum paper 
spine and corners with blue paper boards, gilt. 9 
3/4 x 6 1/4 inches (24.5 x 15.5 cm); [2], xvi, 436 
pp., frontispiece, plates, folded maps. Together 
with BYRD, RICHARD EVELYN. Discovery. 
The Story of the Second Byrd Antarctic 
Expedition. New York: G. P. Putnam's Sons, 
1935. Autograph edition, unnumbered, signed by 
Byrd. Blue cloth spine and corners with vellum 
paper boards, gilt. [2], xxi, [3], 405 pp., 
frontispiece, plates, folded maps. Light soiling 
and wear, one volume with toning to spine, 
unopened, a laid in newspaper clipping relating 
to Byrd's expedition, bookplate. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-400 

 

14 
[ANTARCTIC-SECOND BYRD EXPEDITION] 
[ENGLISH, LIEUTENANT ROBERT A. J.] 
Reconnaissance Map. King Edward VII Land. 
The Northern Part of Marie Byrd Land. New 
York: The American Geographical Society of 
New York, 1933. Color printed map, signed in ink 
by Lieutenant Robert A. J. English and profusely 
annotated in pencil and ink, originally published 
in The Geographical Review, Vol. XXIII, No. 2, 
1933; Sheet measures 13 5/8 x 17 3/4 inches 
(34.5 x 45 cm). Old folds, light toning, soiling, 
creasing, small chips along top edge, a few short 
edge tears, and dog ears to corners. Together 
with BYRD, RICHARD E. Discovery. The Story 
of the Second Byrd Antarctic Expedition. New 
York: G. P. Putnam's Sons, 1935. First edition, 
signed by the author on limitation page. 
Publisher's blue cloth, gilt. xxi, [3], 395 pp., 
illustrated. Spine toned, without dust jacket, 
moderate wear, contents clean and bright; HILL, 
JOE and DAVIS HILL, OLA. In Little America 
With Byrd. Boston: Ginn and Company, 1937. 
Signed and inscribed by the co-authors. 
Publisher's pictorial cloth. Rubbing and wear to 
cloth, spine lean, hinges a bit loose; And: 
ADAMS, LIEUTENANT ADAMS. Beyond the 
Barrier with Byrd.Chicago: Goldsmith 
Publishing Company, 1932. Publisher's cloth, 
printed dust jacket. Light edgewear, corners 
bumped, dust jacked is bright with some chips to 
edges, mostly at spine, contents toned.  
 
Lieutenant Robert A. J. English commanded the 
ship Bear of Oakland on Admiral Richard Byrd's 
Second Antarctic Expedition of 1935. This 
printed map, which show one of Byrd's flights 
during his first Antarctic expedition, is signed and 
annotated by Lieutenant English. The pencil 
annotations include the course of The Bear of 
Oakland on February 7th and 8th, 1935. The 
course corresponds to the description of the 
ship's arduous voyage through the ice to the 
Northeast from the Bay of Whales, as described 
on pages 107-109 in Byrd's book Discovery. The 
annotations also show the locations of various 
camps and their commanding officers, such as 
that of Senior Meteorologist William Haines, as 
well as corrections to the mapping of certain 
geographical features in Antarctica, such as the 
positions of The Rockefeller Mountains and parts 
of the continent's coastline. It is quite possible 
that this map was on The Bear of Oakland during 
the voyage, used as a working map for English 
to record his course, his colleages locations, and 
the inconsistencies that he was able to record 
between previously published maps of the region 
and what he observed while on site. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$300-500 
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15 
[ANTARCTIC] 
COOK, FREDERICK. Through the First 
Antarctic Night, 1898-1899: A Narrative of the 
Voyage of the "Belgica" Among the Newly 
Discovered Lands and Over an Unknown Sea 
About the South Pole. New York: Doubleday & 
McClure, 1900. First trade edition. Publisher's 
decorated cloth. 9 x 6 inches (23 x 15 cm); Half-
title, 478 pp., frontispiece and plates, illustrations 
and maps in the text. Joints cracked from heft of 
the volume, the cloth lightly soiled around 
extremities and rubbed at tips, a sound copy. 
Rosove 76.A2.b; Spence 312. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$300-500 

 

16 
[ARCTIC EXPLORATION - SOVIET UNION] 
Five books dealing with Soviet exploration of 
the Arctic. The titles include: SCHMIDT, OTTO. 
The Conquest of the Arctic; FYODOROV, E. 
Scientific Work of our Polar Expedition; 
KRENKEL, E. Camping at the Pole; GROMOV, 
M. Across the North Pole to America; and 
VODOPYANOV, M. Outstanding Flights by 
Soviet Airmen. Moscow: Foreign Languages 
Publishing House, 1939. Original printed 
wrappers. 5 5/8 x 4 1/2 inches (14.5 x 11 cm); 
various paginations, illustrations after 
photographs. Light toning and wear to wrappers, 
faint erased markings on covers, booksellers 
annotations in pencil to one cover. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$20-40 

 

17 
[ARCTIC] 
HAYES, I[SAAC] J. [translated by ] RECLUS, 
J. M. L.. La Terre de Desolation. Excursion 
D'Été Au Groënland. Paris: Hachette, 1874. 
Publisher's dark green bubble patterned cloth, 
decoratively gilt and blindstamed, spine titled in 
gilt, all edges gilt, watered silk endpapers. 9 1/4 
x 5 7/8 inches (23.5 x 15 cm); [4], iv, 360 pp., 
plates, folding map. Rubbing and wear mostly to 
edges, corners and spine, rear hinge cracked, 
flyleaves toned, the occasional pale spot. 
 
An illustrated French edition of the Hayes' North 
Pole Expedition, where the explorer and his crew 
reached Greenland before having to turn back 
due to difficult terrain, harsh climate and 
dwindling food supplies. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$60-80 

 

18 
[ARCTIC] 
LAMBERT, GUSTAVE. L'Expédition au Pôle 
Nord. Paris: Au Siège de la Société de 
Géographie, 1868. Publisher's printed paper 
wrapper. 9 x 5 3/4 inches (22.5 x 14.5 cm). 134 
pp., color-printed folding map. Very lightly 
spotted, small loss to head of spine. 
 
Gustave Lambert's proposal for his unrealized 
expedition to the North Pole. Despite having 
received over half the funding needed for the 
voyage, the project was disrupted in 1870 by the 
Franco-Prussian War. The attractively printed 
folding map shows Lambert's proposed course, 
as well as the tracks of Sherard Osborn and 
Augustus Petermann's expeditions. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$50-80 

 

19 
[ARCTIC] 
LAMBERT, GUSTAVE. L'Expédition au Pôle 
Nord. Paris: Au Siège de la Société de 
Géographie, 1868. Publisher's printed paper 
wrapper. 9 x 5 3/4 inches (22.5 x 14.5 cm). 134 
pp., color-printed folding map. Spotting and wear 
to wrappers, contents lightly spotted and toned, 
largely unopened. 
 
Gustave Lambert's proposal for his unrealized 
expedition to the North Pole. Despite having 
received over half the funding needed for the 
voyage, the project was disrupted in 1870 by the 
Franco-Prussian War. The attractively printed 
folding map shows Lambert's proposed course, 
as well as the tracks of Sherard Osborn and 
Augustus Petermann's expeditions. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$50-80 

 

20 
[ARCTIC] 
PEARY, ROBERT E. Northward Over the 
"Great Ice." A Narrative of Life and Work 
along the Shores and upon the Interior Ice-
Cap of Northern Greenland in the Years 1886 
and 1891-1897. New York: Frederick A. Stokes, 
1898. Two volumes, First edition. Publisher's 
pictorial blue cloth, top edge gilt. 9 x 6 1/2 
inches; volume 1: [4], xv-lxxx, 521 pp., volume 2: 
xiv, 625 pp., frontispieces in each volume and 
illustrations throughout after photographs, maps, 
folding map. The spines lightly faded and with a 
few spots, the joints loose but sound set overall. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-300 

 



Doyle New York 

Sale Date - 09/15/2022 
Page 6 

 

21 
[ARCTIC] 
ROSS, JOHN. A Voyage of Discovery ... for 
the Purpose of Exploring Baffin's Bay and 
Inquiring into the Probability of a Northwest 
Passage. London: Longman, et al, 1819. Stated 
second edition. Two volumes. Modern calf 
backed boards. 8 1/4 x 5 inches (21 x 13 cm); 
lxvi, 265; 258 pp., folding frontispiece, folding 
map and 1 plate. Spotting to first and last leaves 
including folding plates, marginal repair to frontis, 
attractively bound. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$400-600 

 

22 
[ARCTIC] 
STEFANSSON, VILHJALMUR. Five typed 
letters signed to Carolyn Ward, 1933-48. New 
York: 8 August 1933; 12 June 1935; 14 April 
1943; 19 August 1948; 27 September 1948. Five 
typed letters signed by Stefansson on his various 
"Morton Street, New York" stationery, each 
addressed to Miss Carolyn Ward of Newark, N.J. 
11 x 8 1/4 inches (28 x 21 cm). Lightly toned, 
one with rust mark from a paper clip, the last with 
pencil markings and a small tape repair; 
Together with an inscribed copy of 
Adventures in Diet, 1936, original wrappers, 
inscribed to Carolyn Ward "from her associate in 
certain bookish studies." Minor handling wear; 
And the typescript of an interview with 
Stefansson titled "What is there left to 
explore?" The interview with Thorstina Jackson 
walters, 12 typed pages, toned. 
 
In these letters from explorer Vilhjamnur 
Stefansson, he corresponds with his collaborator 
on several articles and contributor to the 
Encyclopedia Arctica, scholar Carolyn Ward. The 
letters refer to a bibliography Ward is compiling, 
a request for additional copies of an article on 
the Cheyne balloon attempts, the final a longer 
letter regarding pioneer polar aviator Bernt 
Belchen. This group sold Bonhams, 22 October 
2007, lot 2029. The lot 7 items. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$400-600 

 

23 
[POLAR EXPEDITIONS] 
Group of approximately fifty volumes on 
various polar exploration subjects. Various 
dates and publishers. Includes first and later 
editions. Mostly original bindings or wrappers. 
Potential wear commensurate with age and use, 
ownership or other markings, dust jackets may 
be lacking, some quite worn, the lot sold as is. 
 
A collection of volumes on the Arctic, Antarctica, 
and nearby territory on the various expeditions of 
the areas, its wildlife and indigenous cultures, 
and novels on the topic. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$50-80 

 

24 
ARCHER, JAMES HENRY LAWRENCE 
Monumental Inscriptions of the British West 
Indies from the Earliest Date. London: Chatto 
and Windus, 1875. First edition. Publisher's 
quarter leather. 11 1/8 x 8 1/2 inches (28.5 x 
21.75 cm); xiv, 442 pp. Head of front joint 
started, some soiling and wear, occasional minor 
spotting internally. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$40-60  

25 
[ARIZONA] 
CINCINNATUS, Pseud. [=WHEAT, MARVIN 
T.]. Travels on the Western Slope of the 
Mexican Cordillera, in the form of fifty-one 
letters, descriptive of much of this Portion of 
the Republic of Mexico... San Francisco: 
Whitton, Towne & Co., 1857. Modern quarter 
grey calf gilt, contemporary marbled paper 
boards, spine gilt-ruled in five compartments, 
gilt-lettered in two 7 3/8 x 4 3/8 inches (18.75 x 
11 cm); 438 pp.; engraved frontispiece and 5 
plates. Rebacked, corners scuffed. 
 
The Holliday copy of the first edition of the first 
book printed in California relating to Arizona, this 
includes H. S. Washburn's trip from Fort Yuma 
up the Gila River to Tucson and back by way of 
Alter and Sonoita in 1856, "travels in the 
Gadsden Purchase, the Tepic Conspiracy, 
copper mining, practicability of a railroad, 
American filibustering expedition, etc." Graff 
4618; Howes W313; Wagner-Camp-Becker 
294b. 
Provenance: 
 
G.A. Shurtleff (inscription dated 1859); St. John's 
Guild Hall (library stamps on Preface and p.17); 
W. J. Holliday (bookplate; his sale Parke-Benet 
New York, 20-22 April 1954, lot 1183); this copy 
sold Christie's New York, 3 December 2007, lot 
210. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$500-800 

 

26 
[ART] 
GAUGUIN, PAUL. Noa Noa. Stockholm: Jan 
Förlag, 1947. Publisher's printed cloth spine with 
printed paper boards, in pictorial dust jacket. 12 
1/4 x 9 1/8 inches (31 x 23.25 cm); [6], 204 pp., 
illustrated. Jacket lightly soiled and rubbed, a few 
chips and tears at edges, corners bumped, 
altogether a very presentable copy. 
 
A facsimile edition of Gauguin's illustrated 
Tahitian travel journal, offset printed in color and 
black-and-white on pure chiffon paper. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$80-120 
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27 
[ART-DUFY, RAOUL] 
APOLLINAIRE, GUILLAUME and DUFY, 
RAOUL. Le Poète Assassiné. Paris: Au Sans 
Pareil, 1926. Copy 431 from an edition of 470 
(this from the regular edition of 380). Original 
wrappers in board folder with design by Dufy. 
The Poet Assassinated. 11 1/4 x 8 7/8 inches 
(28.5 x 22.5 cm); 148, [2] pp.; with 36 lithographs 
by Dufy (18 hors texte). Ties defective, some 
wear to the card folder, the wrappers with 
mininal wear, scattered foxing internally (not 
uncommon in this issue). 
 
Artist & Book 92; Rauch 46; Monod 367. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$800-1,200 

 

28 
[ART-DUFY, RAOUL] 
LAFFAILLE, MAURICE AND FANNY 
GUILLON-LAFAILLE. Raoul Dufy. Catalogue 
raisonné de l'oeuvre peint. Geneva: Editions 
Motte, 1972-1977. One of 1,200 sets. Publisher's 
blue cloth. 11 1/2 x 8 1/2 inches (29 x 22 cm); 
379 pp.; 403 pp.; 391 pp.; 346 pp., 207 pp.; 
illustrated throughout in monochrome and color. 
About fine; Together with BUISSON, SYLVIE 
AND DOMINIQUE. La vie et l'oeuvre de 
Leonard-Tsuguharu Foujita. Paris, ACR 
Edition, 1987. Publisher's cloth in dust jacket. 10 
3/4 x 9 7/8 inches (27.5 x 25 cm); 582 pp., 
illustrated throughout in color and b&w. About 
fine. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$400-600 

 

29 
[ART] 
Reference collection of approximately one 
hundred sixty volumes on mostly European 
and Asian art subjects. Various dates and 
publishers. Includes first and later editions. 
Mostly original bindings or wrappers, most in a 
large format. Potential wear commensurate with 
age and use, ownership or other markings, dust 
jackets may be lacking, the lot sold as is; 
Together with a framed Frank Stella 
exhibition poster, from the Toledo Museum of 
Art, circa, 1986, 32 x 42 inches, slight fade, 
framed. 
 
A collection of mostly oversized monographs 
presenting some of the most important works 
and figures in European and English art. 
Includes Andrew Wyeth's Four Seasons portfolio 
with inscription by Andrew & Betsy Wyeth in 
1963 but lacking plates; the text and portfolio 
case for Nam June Paik's Evolution Revolution 
Resolution, 1989, without the plates; Toulouse-
Lautrec's Au Cirque portfolio, one of 200 sets of 
reproductions; books on Miro, Picasso, Hockney, 
Lucien Freud, and some Americans. Also 
present are many volumes on the decorative arts 
of China and Japan. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$300-500 

 

30 
[ATLAS] 
[EDWARDS, BRYAN]. A New Atlas of the 
British West Indies with a Whole General Map 
of the West India Islands, and a Whole Sheet 
Map of the Island of Hispaniola, or St. 
Domingo. Baltimore: Coale & Thomas, 1810. 
This the first Baltimore edition (first edition 1806). 
Contemporary calf backed boards (defective). 11 
x 9 1/2 inches (28 x 24 cm); with 11 maps (three 
folding). The binding worn and defective, the 
folding maps with splits, the single page maps 
toned, other wear and stains, contemporary 
ownership signatures of Peabody, sold with all 
faults. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$100-200 

 

31 
[AUCTION CATALOGUES] 
Group of approximately twenty auction 
catalogues, mostly society figures. Original 
wrappers or hardcover as issued. Includes the 
sale catalogues for The Estate of Jacqueline 
Kennedy Onassis, the Duke & Duchess of 
Windsor, Yves Saint Laurent and Pierre Berge, 
Brooke Astor, Doris Duke, etc. Some wear and 
potential markings, sold as is. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$60-80 

 

32 
[AVIATION] 
Group of about ten World War II era model 
airplanes. About ten painted metal model 
airplanes planes, a few on stands. Largest about 
6 inches in length. Some with detached parts, 
bombs, etc., sold as is. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$20-30 

 

33 
AYORA VALMISOTO, HERNANDO DE=[ÁVILA 
Y SOTOMAYOR, FERNANDO DE] 
El Arbitro entre El Marte Frances, y las 
Vindicias Gallicas, responde por la Verdad, 
por la Patria, por sus Reyes. Pamplona [but 
likely Seville]: Por Carlos Iuan, 1646 [but 1648]. 
Contemporary cats paw calf, the spine tooled 
and lettered in gilt with raised bands and a red 
morocco lettering label. 8 x 6 inches (20 x 15 
cm); 111 leaves, woodcut decoration. A few 
spots to title and prelims, very faint old 
dampstain affects a few leaves at front but 
generally a very clean copy, some minor losses 
to binding. 
 
A work relating to the Franco-Spanish War 
published about the time of the 1648 Peace of 
Westphalia, a related conflict of the Thirty Years' 
War. Chapter IX deals with "La Conquista de las 
Indias." 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$300-500 
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34 
BACON, FRANCIS 
Cases of Treason. London: John More, 1641. 
First edition. Modern cloth. 6 7/8 x 5 1/8 inches 
(18 x 13.5 cm); [4], 35, [1] pp. Front board 
detached, pencil notations and blindstamp to 
title, the title with clean splits at gutter, marginal 
worming from p. 5-31, a few small chips. Wing 
B272. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-300  

35 
[BAHAMAS] 
ROGERS, WOODES, Captain (after) 
A 1721 manuscript description of the Bahama 
Islands. London: 27 November 1721. A 2 1/4 
page manuscript document on the recto and 
verso of a bifolium of watermarked laid paper, 
prepared in a secretarial hand and signed for 
Woodes Rogers, 12 3/4 x 7 3/4 inches (32 x 20 
cm). Remnants of a clear tape securing splits 
along the fold obscures but does not render 
illegible words on about 25 lines. 
 
A fascinating document likely prepared for 
government use describing the Bahamas by its 
first Royal Governor Woodes Rogers, written in 
the period of his imprisonment in debtor's prison 
in London before his release and appointment to 
a second term. The document opens with a 
history going back to 1670, noting that the 
garrison on the largest island, Providence, would 
provide "security to all our American plantations, 
and very much prevent the growth of piracy, 
which generally begun and continues amongst 
these islands whose inhabitants have been kept 
miserably poor by frequent robberies both from 
neighbouring Spaniards & pirates which has 
prevented any good improvements..." After a 
description of potential exports, Woodes reports 
that "If a war should again happen with France or 
Spain, the island of Providence lies much more 
convenient to obstruct the trade of both nations, 
than any other colony his Majesty hath in 
America..." Woodes Rogers was originally a 
merchant but in 1708 was put in command of a 
retaliatory expedition against the pirates that 
continuously disrupted English trade. To the 
English he a was a loyalist but the Spanish a 
pirate. He was later appointed "Captain General 
and Governor in Chief" of the Bahamas by 
George I on 6 January 1718 until being recalled 
to London in March 1721, just before this text 
was written. Woodes is considered one of the 
sources for the 1724 A General History of the 
Robberies and Murders of the most notorious 
Pyrates. A note laid in suggests this acquired 
from John Fleming in 1965. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$1,500-2,500 

 

36 
[BALLOONING] 
Ordonnance de l'Empereur concernant les 
ballons ou machines aérostatiques à feu, 
nommées Mongolfieres. Mons: M. J. Wilmet, 7 
June 1786. Printed order on a bifolium, 
decorative typographic headpiece with imperial 
Hapsburg arms, watermark of crown over 
interlocked "C"s and inverted anchor. 14 1/2 x 9 
inches (36 x 22 cm). Light spotting and dust 
soiling to edges, small pin holes at top and 
bottom of sheet. 
 
A rare Belgian broadside order issued by the 
Hapsburg emperor Joseph II banning the 
construction and ascent of hot air balloons, 
declaring that all liability from damage caused by 
balloon crashes would fall on the aeronauts. The 
major concern behind this decree was that the 
balloons' burners might cause a fire. We locate 
institutional examples at the KBR and the 
Huntington Library. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$100-200 

 

37 
[BALLOONING-ROBERTSON, EUGENE] 
ROCH, E. Bosquejo de los viajes aereos de 
Eugenio Robertson, en Europa, los Estados 
Unidos y los Antillas, por E. Roch, traducido 
del frances por D. José Maria Heredia. Mejico: 
Galvan, 1835. First edition thus. Stitched, without 
wrappers. 6 x 4 inches (15 x 10 cm); [6] 84 pp. 
Remant of wrapper and another label to title, 
dust soiled. Sabin 72286. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$80-120 
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38 
BARTRAM, WILLIAM 
Voyage dans les parties sud de l'Amerique 
Septentrionale; Savoir: les Carolines 
septentrionale et meridionale, la Georgie, les 
Florides orientale et occidentale, le pays des 
Cherokees, le vaste territoire des 
Muscogulges ou de la confederation Creek, 
et le pays des Chactaws. Paris: Carteret et 
Brosson and Dogour et Durand, An VII [1799]. 
First edition in French. Two volumes. Translated 
from English into French by P.V. Benoist. 
Contemporary tree calf, the covers ruled in gilt, 
the spines tooled and lettered in gilt with red 
morocco lettering labels. 8 x 5 inches (20 x 13 
cm); with half titles and errata leaves, the large 
engraved folding map Cartes des Carolines 
Meridionale et Septentrionale, la Georgie, la 
Floride, Orientale et Occidentale after J.B. 
Poirson by Blondeau, frontispiece portrait of 
Mico Chlucco and three engraved folding plates. 
A sound set, free of restoration. The cover of 
volume I nearly detached and with two small 
areas of worming, the extremities rubbed and the 
covers of volume II with some scratches, some 
staining to the front blank and half-title to volume 
I not affecting portrait or title, a very short tear 
into the map at mount which is very fine overall, 
some spotting to plates, ink ownership markings 
at front of volume I, booklabels to pastedowns. 
Field 96. Howes B-223; Sabin 3871; Stafleu & 
Cowan TL2 329. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$1,000-1,500 

 

39 
BARTRAM, WILLIAM 
Voyage dans les parties sud de l'Amerique 
Septentrionale; Savoir: les Carolines 
septentrionale et meridionale, la Georgie, les 
Florides orientale et occidentale, le pays des 
Cherokees, le vaste territoire des 
Muscogulges ou de la confederation Creek, 
et le pays des Chactaws. Paris: Carteret et 
Brosson and Dogour et Durand, An VII [1799]. 
First edition in French. Translated from English 
into French by P.V. Benoist. Two volumes, 
contemporary three quarters French calf over 
speckled boards, the spines tooled and lettered 
in gilt with red morocco lettering labels, edges 
stained green. 7 1/2 x 4 3/4 inches (19 x 12 cm); 
with half titles in both volumes, the errata in 
volume II only (lacking in Vol. I), with the large 
engraved folding map Cartes des Carolines 
Meridionale et Septentrionale, la Georgie, la 
Floride, Orientale et Occidentale after J.B. 
Poirson by Blondeau, frontispiece portrait of 
Mico Chlucco and three engraved folding plates. 
The cover of volume detaching, other wear to 
headcaps and extremities and some potential 
repair to spines, this the Horticultural Society of 
New York copy with their large bookplates and 
ink stamps to titles and labels removed from half-
titles, the map and plates fine, a sound set 
overall, acquired from William Reese Company 
in 2005. Field 96. Howes B-223; Sabin 3871; 
Stafleu & Cowan TL2 329. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$800-1,200 

 

40 
BEATON, CECIL 
Original photograph of Isak Dinesen. Gelatin 
silver print depicting Dinesen at home in 
Rungsted, Denmark just two weeks before her 
death in 1962. 7 1/2 x 7 1/2 inches (19.5 x 19.5 
cm); stamped on the verso and with several 
notations, including a longer one likely in 
Beaton's hand; Together with BEATON, 
CECIL. Autograph letter signed regarding the 
death of Dinesen, September 1962, written to 
the Director of Exhibitions at MOMA Monroe 
Wheeler, reporting "it was such a terrible shock 
to read of her death in the paper yesterday, as it 
was only two weeks ago that I went to see her in 
Rungsted. I took a lot of pictures of her and 
thought you and Glenway might like to have this 
last souvenir of her." 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-300 

 

41 
[BERQUIN-DUVALLON, PIERRE-LOUIS], 
translated by DAVIS, JOHN. 
Travels in Louisiana and the Floridas, in the 
Year 1802, Giving a Correct Picture of Those 
Countries. New York: I. Riley & Co., 1806. First 
American edition, and the only edition in English. 
Period sprinkled calf, spine gilt lettered and 
decorated, all edges speckled red. 6 3/4 x 4 
inches (17.5 x 10.25 cm); viii, 181 pp. Light wear 
to boards and rubbing to spine, spine ends 
chipped, corners softened, occasional toning and 
spotting to contents. 
 
The Frank T. Siebert - Herschel V. Jones copy, 
in its contemporary sprinkled calf binding. A 
scarce and amusing, though oftentimes 
unflattering, picture of Spanish Louisiana and 
Florida at the beginning of the 19th century, just 
prior to the Louisiana purchase. It contains a 
wealth of information on New Orleans and 
Creole culture, as well as details about the 
region's agriculture, population, flora, fauna and 
history, as well as commentary on slavery, the 
Haitian Revolution, the region's Native American 
tribes, and General William Augustus Bowles. 
The translator's preface and notes provide 
corrections, precisions, asides and an American 
perspective on the original French text. Howes 
B389, Streeter sale 3:1533, Jones 712, 
Monaghan 208, Servies 784, Clark II: 79, Sabin 
4965; American Imprints 9959, Siebert II 684 
(this copy). 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$800-1,200 
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42 
[BIBLIOGRAPHY, MANUSCRIPTS & BOOKS 
ABOUT BOOKS] 
A large group of bibliographical reference 
works and books about books, with much on 
Americana. Includes: Antonio Palau y Dulcet. 
Manual del librero hispano-americano. 
Barcelona: 1948-77. Volumes 1-15 only; Joseph 
Sabin. A Dictionary of Books Relating to 
America. Amsterdam: 1961-62. 29 vols in 15. 
Publisher's cloth; Thomas Winthrop Streeter. 
The Celebrated Collection of Americana. 8 
volumes, boards. 8 volumes, volume 2 partly 
disbound; Millicent Sowerby. Catalogue of the 
Library of Thomas Jefferson. Charlottesville: 
[1983]. Five volumes; J.T. Medina Biblioteca 
Hispano-Americana. Amsterdam: 1962. Seven 
volumes; several works by Henry Stevens; 
Herschel V. Jones Adventures in Americana, 
1492-1897. Two volumes; Le Roux de Lincy. 
Researches Concerning Jean Grolier...New 
York: 1907; Francis F. Berdan. The Codex 
Mendoza. Berkeley: University of California 
Press, [1992]. One of 1,250; and a further 
quantity of standard bibliography and books 
about books. Approximately 125 volumes in all. 
Condition varies. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$1,000-2,000 

 

43 
[BINDINGS] 
The Spectator. New York: Appleton, 1853. Six 
volumes, early three-quarters morocco gilt, 
marbled endpapers and edges. 9 x 5 1/2 inches 
(23 x 14 cm). Lightly rubbed. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$80-120  

44 
[BINDINGS] 
CUSHING, HARVEY. The Life of Sir William 
Osler. London: Oxford University Press, 1940. 
Later printing. Two volumes, full red morocco gilt 
by Frost with red and green lettering labels, all 
edges gilt, slipcased. 8 x 5 1/2 inches (20 x 13 
cm). Fine. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$100-200 

 

45 
[BINDINGS] 
DICKENS, CHARLES. Works. London: The 
Hawarden Press, 1899. Edition de Luxe, number 
146 of 500 sets. 30 volumes, three-quarters red 
morocco over marbled boards. 8 1/2 x 6 inches 
(22 x 15 cm); plates. Some wear and fading to 
bindings, a few joints starting. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-300 

 

46 
[BINDINGS] 
GIBBON, EDWARD. The Works of Edward 
Gibbon. New York: Fred DeFau, circa 1906. 
Edition Lausanne, number 87 of 1000 sets. 15 
volumes, three-quarters brown morocco over 
marbled boards. Bindings rubbed. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$100-200 

 

47 
[BINDINGS] 
JEFFERSON, THOMAS. The Works of 
Thomas Jefferson. New York: Putnam's, circa 
1904. The Federal Edition, number 19 of 600 
sets. 12 volumes, full dark blue morocco gilt, the 
covers with a green morocco inlay set within a 
wreath, the spines tooled and lettered in gilt. 9 
3/4 x 6 1/2 inches (24 x 17 cm); frontispieces. 
The bindings rubbed with small losses and wear 
to joints. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-300 

 

48 
[BINDINGS] 
PAINE, THOMAS. The Life and Works of 
Thomas Paine. New Rochelle: Thomas Paine 
National Historical Association, 1925. The 
Patriots' Edition with inserted leaf reporting this 
set prepared for Marion B. Grant. 10 volumes, 
contemporary three-quarters morocco gilt. 9 x 6 
1/2 inches (22 x 16 cm). Bindings nicked with 
some wear to headcaps, ink ownership 
signature, internally clean. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$100-200 

 

49 
[BINDINGS] 
POE, EDGAR ALLAN. The Works. Boston/New 
York: Jefferson Press, n.d. Five volumes, three-
quarters red morocco over marbled boards. 8 1/4 
x 5 1/2 inches (21 x 14 cm). Rubbed at places. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$80-120  

50 
[BINDINGS] 
SILHON, JEAN DE. Le Ministre d'Estat, avec 
le veritable usage de la politique moderne. 
Leiden: Jacob Marci, 1643. Two volumes. Finely 
bound in full French red morocco by Adophe 
Bertrand, the spines tooled and lettered in gilt 
with raised bands, gilt turn ins, marbled 
endpapers, all edges gilt. 5 x 3 inches (12.5 x 8 
cm); with engraved titles, 313 [5]; 402 [6] pp. 
Small signature partially removed from margin of 
first title, a few nicks, fine overall. 
 
Jean de Silhon was French writer born in Sos 
near Neirac around 1596 who died in Paris in 
1667. He was secretary to Richelieu, whose 
policies he here praises, then member of the 
French Academy in 1634. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$100-200 
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51 
[BINDINGS] 
A large group of approximately one hundred 
forty leather bound sets and volumes. Various 
dates and publishers. Mostly three-quarters 
morocco gilt. Includes a partial set of the works 
of Mark Twain, a 9 volume 1853 set of 
Shakespeare, a 9 volume set of the Breviary 
Treasures, a 3 volume 1845 set The Fall of 
Napoleon, a run of Scott's Waverley Novels, a 
set of John Fiske's works with a related two 
volume set in cloth, and others. Wear including 
detached boards and small losses, many fine, 
may have internal markings, sold as is. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$400-600 

 

52 
[BINDINGS] 
Collection of approximately fifty volumes in 
gilt decorated cloth bindings. Includes 
approximately 25 works on travel published by A. 
& C. Black, in their exceptional polychrome Art 
Nouveau cloth bindings; a salesman's sample 
book for The Growing World; and others, mostly 
literature, late 19th and early 20th century. Some 
wear, sold as is. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$100-200 

 

53 
BONAPARTE, PRINCE ROLAND. Le Premier 
Établissement des Néerlandais à Maurice. 
Paris: Imprimé pour l'Auteur, 1890. First edition. 
Modern marbled paper boards, gilt lettered spine 
label, original printed wrappers bound in. 11 x 8 
3/4 inches (27.5 x 22.25 cm); [6], 60 pp., plates. 
Wrappers spotted and toned with a repair to 
paper at lower corner, contents with light toning 
and pale spots. 
 
Prince Roland Bonaparte's study of Ile Maurice, 
now known as Mauritius. He focuses his history 
on the little studied period from 1638-1710, while 
the island was under Dutch control. Ryckebusch, 
I, 908. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$40-60 

 

54 
[BOOKPLATES] 
An album of bookplates. A worn cloth album 
with about 50 mounted English bookplates, 9 x 7 
inches (23 x 18), the album worn with sheets 
detached; Together with a framed display of 
bookplates. A framed display with of 9 
bookplates reportedly collected by David 
Douglas Wiepert, President of the White Star 
Line, ca. 1910-1935, includes later restrikes of 
George Washington's and others of American 
figures or with names similar to American figures 
(for example a bookplate from "John Adam's 
Library." Not examined out of frame, the lot sold 
as is. The lot 1 frame and 1 book. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$100-200 

 

55 
[BOOKSELLERS] 
JENKINS, JOHN H. Audubon and Other 
Capers: Confessions of a Texas Bookmaker. 
Austin: The Pemberton Press, 1976. Original 
boards in dust jacket. 11 x 9 inches (29 x 23 cm); 
120 pp., illustrated. A fine copy. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$60-80 

 

56 
[BROADSHEET SONGSTER] 
[ELLIOT, GEORGE W.] Bonny Eloise! The 
Belle of the Mohawk Vale! Boston: Charles 
Emerson, [1861]. 9 3/8 x 6 1/2 inches (24 x 16.5 
cm); printed broadsheet with ornamental border. 
A few faint creases at center and edges. A rare 
Civil War era broadsheet songster, sold by 
Charles Emerson and B. Leverett Emerson in 
Boston, who were also publishers "of valuable 
books on the cure (without drugs or fees) of 
every known disease." 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$20-40 

 

57 
[BROADSIDES-STEAMERS] 
Two broadsides advertising excursions on 
Maine Steamers. Rockland, ME: circalate 19th 
century. Two printed broadsides advertising 
Steamer excursions in Rockland, ME. The larger 
with a vignette of the ship. Largest 13 x 10 
inches (33 x 25 cm). One stained, both with 
marginal tears, sold as is. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$50-80 

 

58 
BROOKES, REV. IVESON L. 
A Discourse, Investigating the Doctrine of 
Washing the Saint's Feet: Delivered at 
Monticello. Macon: Rose & Slade, 1830. 
Original self-wrappers, stitched. 9 7/8 x 6 inches 
(25 x 15 cm); 16 pp. With another copy of the 
same pamphlet. Dampstained, edges browning, 
spotting. A Baptist treatise against foot-washing, 
at least in church: "The subject of washing feet 
as a religious duty, has for several years excited 
a contention, in some instances unpleasant, 
among the Baptists in Georgia...Modern feet 
washers, who profess to perform that act in 
obedience to the command of Christ, and in 
imitation of his example, choose not a private 
house and an evening hour to wash feet, when 
the act is needed, but they select the house of 
worship, and the most public occasions to wash 
feet." 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$30-50 
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59 
[BURKE, EDMUND & WILLIAM] 
An Account of the European Settlements in 
America. London: R and J. Dodsley, 1757. First 
edition. Two volumes. Early tan calf gilt. 8 x 5 
inches (20 x 13 cm); [8], 312; 300, [20] pp., with 
two folding maps. The bindings worn with split 
joints, losses to tips and lettering labels, toned 
within but clean overall, contemporary shelf 
markers to pastedowns. 
 
According to Howes, of works on this subject, 
this is the "best contemporary account. Actually 
written by William Burke, but usually ascribed to 
his more famous kinsman who gave substantial 
help." Howes B974; Sabin 9282. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$400-600 

 

60 
BURKE, WILLIAM. 
Histoire des Colonies Européennes dans 
l'Amérique en Six Parties. Paris: Merlin, 1767. 
First French edition. Two volumes, contemporary 
mottled calf, gilt decorated spine, gilt lettered 
spine label, all edges marbled. 6 1/2 x 3 3/4 
inches (16.5 x 9.5 cm). Volume I: [2], xviii, 384 
pp.; Volume II: [2], x, 352; one folding map after 
Emanuel Bowen in each volume. Light rubbing 
and wear, corners a bit bumped, remnant of 
collections label pasted to foot of spine on 
volume I, pale staining and spotting to contents. 
 
The first French edition of William Burke's history 
of European settlements in the Americas. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$150-250 

 

61 
BURNS, ROBERT (sitter) 
Silhouette depicting Robert Burns. An 
unnattributed cut and pasted bust profile on card 
stock depicting Robert Burns facing left, 
identified on the verso in ink and with a small 
printed identification label below the image, likely 
19th century. On a rectangular sheet 3 x 2 
inches (7.5. x 4 cm). Crease and some wear. 
Accompanied by a small later volume on Burns. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$100-200 

 

62 
CAIN, JAMES M. 
Three of a Kind. New York: Knopf, 1943. Stated 
first edition. Publisher's cloth, in original dust 
jacket. 327 pp. Jacket price clipped and slightly 
toned, an old tape repair to the rear panel, a 
good copy overall. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$100-200 

 

63 
[CARTOGRAPHY] 
Group of approximately sixty books on 
cartography subjects. Various dates and 
publishers. Includes first and later editions. 
Mostly original bindings or wrappers. Potential 
wear commensurate with age and use, 
ownership or other markings, dust jackets may 
be lacking, some quite worn, the lot sold as is. 
 
A comprehensive collection on the history and 
practice of cartography. Mostly hardcover 
editions, almost all with dust jackets. Includes 
two copies of STEVENS, HENRY. The First 
Delineation of the New World World and the First 
Use of the Name America. London: Henry 
Stevens, Son and Stiles, 1928. First edition. Red 
cloth binding with gilt lettering; STEVENSON, 
EDWARD LUTHER. Terrestrial and Celestial 
Globes. New Haven: 1921; etc. etc. 
 
A fascinating collection of books and catalogues 
detailing the greatest achievements in 
cartographic history. Subjects include the 
practice of mapmaking, collections of famous 
and important maps, biographies of important 
mapmakers, folding copies of maps, guides for 
map collectors and sellers, and cartographically-
inspired novels. A fantastic reference collection 
formed by the preeminent collector of 
cartography of our time. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$400-600 

 

64 
CARVER, JONATHAN 
Three Years Travels Through the Interior 
Parts of North-America... Philadelphia: Joseph 
Crukshank and Robert Bell, 1784. First American 
edition. Contemporary calf, rebacked in calf, gilt 
black leather spine label. 8 x 4 3/4 inches (20.25 
x 12 cm); xxi, [22-23], 24-217 pp. Rubbing and 
wear, especially along edges, corners bumped, 
joints cracked, spine leather dry with a few 
cracks, hinges reinforced, title page reattached, 
contents toned, occasional spotting, one leaf 
with a short marginal tear. Carver was the first 
English speaker to explore the lands west of the 
Mississippi, penetrating deeper into the continent 
than any other English explorer before the 
Revolution. He mainly explored the Northern 
Mississippi valley and the Western Great Lakes 
regions, all the while looking for a 
transcontinental waterway which he ultimately 
never discovered. "His book, however, 
stimulated curiosity concerning routes to the 
Pacific," culminating in Lewis and Clark's 
expedition. Howes C 215, Sabin 11185. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$150-250 
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65 
CATLIN, GEORGE 
North American Indians. Edinburgh: John 
Grant, 1926. Publisher's red cloth, pictorial 
decorations in gilt and black. 9 7/8 x 6 1/4 inches 
(25 x 15.5 cm); Volume I: ix, [3], 298 pp.; Volume 
II: ix, [3], 303, [1] pp., with 320 color illustrations 
on 180 plates. Moderate rubbing and wear to 
spine and edges, a few short tears to cloth at 
heads and tails of spines, minor cracking to 
hinges but the binding is sound, contents lightly 
toned in margins, overopened in a few spots, a 
few plates out of sequence. Together with 
CATLIN, GEORGE. North American Indians. 
New York: Wiley and Putnam, 1842. Second 
edition, Volume I only. Publisher's cloth. 
Sunning, bubbling, soiling and wear to cloth, light 
toning to first and last few leaves, occasional 
spotting throughout. 
 
The handsomely produced 1926 edition, 
considered to be the best published after the first 
edition of 1841, of Catlin's classic and in-depth 
study of North American Indians. The artist and 
author spent eight years living with forty-eight 
different tribes in the Great Plains and the Rocky 
Mountains. Howes C241; McCracken 8n; Pilling 
689; Plains & Rockies IV:84:1; Raines, p. 46; 
Sabin 11536; Streeter Sale 1805; Wagner-Camp 
84. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$400-600 

 

66 
CASAS, BARTOLOME DE LAS 
Oeuvres de Don Barthelemi de las Casas, 
eveque de Chiapa, Defenseur de la liberte 
des naturels de l'Amerique. Paris: Alexis 
Eymery, 1822. First French edition of the 
complete works. Two volumes. Contemporary 
speckled calf, possibly Spanish, the covers with 
a gilt border, the spines with red and black 
lettering labels. 8 x 5 inches (20 x 13 cm); 
frontispiece portrait, [7], cx, 409 [2]; [4], 503 pp. 
Hinge cracked in volume I with prelims 
detaching, spotting and small stains, the 
bindings with some worm damage and small 
losses. Palau 145385; Sabin 11276; Together 
with a Barcelona edition of Robertson, 1840, 
4 volumes in contemporary Spanish tree calf 
with black lettering labels, worn; Campe's 
Decouverte de L'Amerique, fifth edition, folding 
map, frontispiece, three-quarters leather with 
wrappers bound-in, uncut, rubbed; And a two-
volume French juvenile Voyages Modernes, 
cloth, hinge split. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$100-200 

 

67 
[CELESTIAL ATLAS] 
BRADFORD, DUNCAN. The Wonders of the 
Heavens, being a popular view of Astronomy 
including a full illustration of the mechanism 
of the heavens. New York: Robert P. Bixby & 
Co.; Canada West: R.N. Waddell, 1843. Second 
edition (? preceded by an 1837 Boston edition). 
Publisher's cloth with gilt design of "Herschel's 
Telescope" on the cover, rebacked in modern 
cloth. 13 x 11 inches (33 x 27 cm); with 6 folding 
plates, 6 engraved plates showing moon phases, 
several full page woodcut plates and illustrations 
within the text. A worn copy with several 
institutional stamps, repairs, foxing, small losses, 
and stains and wear to the binding, sold with all 
faults. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$100-200 

 

68 
CHANVALON, JEAN BAPTISTE THIBAULT de 
Voyage a la Martinique, contenant Diverses 
Observations sur la Physique, l'Histoire 
Naturelle ... faites en 1751. Paris: J.B. Bauche, 
1763. First edition. Contemporary calf, edges 
stained red, marbled endpapers. 10 x 7 1/2 
inches (25 x 19 cm); the pagination of this work 
is erratic, but this copy complete: [8], viii, 135, 
[46], [1], 136-192, [80] pp., with folding map. The 
binding with worn joints and small losses to tips 
and corners, lacks lettering label, possibly 
rebacked. one signature laid-in at pages 27-36 
(likely cancel leaves), light spotting and old 
stains, modern booklabel at front, sold as is. 
 
"A highly esteemed work, with an account of the 
Carib race, some of whom yet remained, at that 
time, in Martinique" - Sabin 11936. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$300-500 

 

69 
[CIVIL WAR] 
ALLGAUER, CHARLES F. Battle scene. An 
original pencil drawing depicting the battle near 
Fort Pickens in Pensacola, Florida likely drawn 
about 9 September, 1861. The drawing signed 
by Allgauer at lower right. 12 x 15 inches (30 x 
40 cm). Mounted to card, with losses to 
extremities, with some repaired tears and 
abrasion in the image, signature trimmed. 
 
An interesting bird's eye view depicting a long 
line of Confederate soldiers advancing into a well 
detailed Union camp, with the Pensacola bay in 
the background. The battle of Santa Rosa, 
shown here, was among the earliest in the Civil 
War. This drawing shows the moment when the 
6th New York Infantry Regiment, Col. W. 
Wilson's Zouaves, camp was burned. Charles F. 
Allgauer worked for Harper's Weekly during the 
first years of the Civil War, mainly covering the 
Florida area. The wood engraving after this 
drawing was published in Harpers on December 
7, 1861. A fascinating example. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-300 
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70 
[CIVIL WAR] 
ALLGAUER, CHARLES F. View of the 
coastline at Pensacola. An original pencil 
drawing depicting a pier with ships, houses and 
figures on the shoreline of Pensacola, circa 
1861. With an illegible description along the 
bottom and a partial signature "C.F. All" at lower 
right. 8 1/2 x 11 inches (22 x 28 cm). Hinged to 
board, toning to the edges, vertical crease at 
right. 
 
An attractive Civil War era drawing of the 
coastline at Pensacola by Allgauer, an illustrator 
who worked for Harper's Weekly in Florida at the 
outbreak of the Civil War. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$100-200 

 

71 
[CIVIL WAR] 
[COBDEN, RICHARD]. A Friendly Voice from 
England on American Affairs. New York: Wm. 
C. Bryant & Co., 1862. First edition. Original 
printed self-wrappers. 9 x 5 3/4 inches (22.5 x 
14.5 cm); 30 pp. Staining to wrappers and first 
few leaves, removed from a bound volume with 
remnants of glue and stitching barely holding, 
bookseller notations in pencil on front wrapper. 
 
An English abolitionist pamphlet reprinting a 
speech given by the liberal politician Mr. Richard 
Cobden, published in New York at the start of 
the Civil War. Cobden supports the Union, their 
blockade of the Confederate states, and the 
abolition of slavery, but also argues that England 
must stay out of the conflict. Sabin 14037. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$20-40 

 

72 
[CIVIL WAR] 
Small group of Confederate currency and 
loan certificates. Comprising a sheet of 
Confederate Loan certificates dated February 
1863 comprising the larger certificate with seven 
(of eight) loan bills below, with various 
signatures, one excised and lacking; a folding 
uncut sheets of loan bonds, the largest 17 x 14 
inches (43 x 36 cm); an early facsimile of a 
similar sheet; and three bills of Confederate 
currency. Some wear. Sold as is. Some related 
clippings present; Together with a $100 stock 
certificate from the Hoboken Ferry Company, 
with cancel dated 1896, matted. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$60-80 

 

73 
[CIVIL WAR-BOOTH] 
BATES, FINIS L. The Escape and Suicide of 
John Wilkes Booth, or the first true account 
of Lincoln's Assassination, containing a 
complete confession by Booth many years 
after the crime. Memphis, TN: The Historical 
Publishing Co., 1907. Publisher's pictorially 
printed paper wrappers. 7 1/2 x 5 1/4 inches (19 
x 13.25 cm); [1], 309 pp., frontispiece and plates. 
Light sunning, soiling and wear, spine with 
creases, cracks, losses and a slight lean, 
contents toned. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$40-60 

 

74 
[CIVIL WAR] 
CHAMBERLAIN, JOSHUA LAWRENCE. Two 
autograph letters signed. The first, on a single 
page, is dated from Brunswick [Maine] 
September 17th, 1873; writing as president of 
Bowdoin, he instructs a Mrs. Chandler that "...in 
case you buy the College house and desire to 
move it, I should advise the Boards to sell or 
lease the corner lot on Bath & Federal streets as 
a site for the house to be placed..." Neatly inlaid, 
minor soiling; The second, on two conjoined 
leaves, is dated from Brunswick Maine May 9, 
1909; addressing a Colonel Nicholson, he thanks 
him for acquiring a copy of his address on 
Loyalty "...I have to thank you you have taken to 
meet my wish to procure a copy of my address 
on Loyalty, which I find awaiting my return home" 
and he offers to reimburse Nicholson. Minor 
soiling. 
 
Chamberlain was one of the most valiant officers 
in the Union forces; he fought at Fredericksburg, 
Gettysburg, the Siege of Petersburg and 
Appomattox, and was seriously wounded twice. 
Beginning the war as a lieutenant colonel of the 
20th Maine on August 8, 1862, he ended the 
conflict brevetted to the rank of major general by 
Abraham Lincoln. He was in charge of the Union 
forces overseeing the Confederate infantry as 
part of their formal surrender at Appomattox 
Court House on April 12, 1865, and 
distinguished himself for his courteous conduct 
towards the Confederates (indeed, he was 
subsequently criticized by some for this). Despite 
continuing ill health from his wounds, after the 
war he was a four-time Governor of Maine and 
the president of Bowdoin College. He died of 
complications from these injuries at age 85. He 
features as a character in Michael Shaara's 
classic novel The Killer Angels. His letters of any 
date are uncommon and desirable. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$500-800 
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75 
[CIVIL WAR] 
SHAARA, MICHAEL. The Killer Angels. New 
York: David McKay, [1974]. First edition, first 
printing in two-tone blue boards and no 
edition/printing statement. Publisher's cloth in 
dust jacket. 8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches (21 x 14 cm); 
374 pp. Illustrated with maps. Two minor short 
tears to jacket, a fine copy. 
 
Winner of the Pulitzer Prize in 1975 and the 
basis for the 1993 film "Gettysburg." 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$40-60 

 

76 
[CLASSICS, ANTHROPOLOGY & WORLD 
HISTORY] 
Reference collection of approximately five 
hundred volumes on world history, classics 
and anthropology subjects. Various dates and 
publishers. Includes first and later editions. 
Mostly original bindings or wrappers. Potential 
wear commensurate with age and use, 
ownership or other markings, dust jackets may 
be lacking, some quite worn, the lot sold as is. 
 
A collection of books covering ancient Greece, 
Persia, China, and Egypt to Rome and 
Jerusalem to the modern Balkan wars. Includes 
books by Will Durant, the Picturesque Canada, 
Egypt and Palestine series, history, biography, 
memoir, books of reprinted photographs, 
archaeological and psychological studies, travel 
writing, and bibliography. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$300-500 

 

77 
[COLUMBUS LETTER] 
COLUMBUS, CHRISTOPHER. [Translated into 
Latin by Leander de Cosco]. Epistola 
Christofori Colom: cui etas nostra multu[m] 
debet: de Insulis Indie supra Gangem nuper 
inve[n]tis ... in latinum co[n]vertit.. [Rome: 
Stephan Plannck, after 29 April 1493] but 
Genoa: s.n., n.d. (but 1890s?). Copy 17 of 25 
examples printed on animal vellum. Publisher's 
thin paste-paper boards with a planisphere and 
globe design. 9 1/2 x 6 1/2 inches (24.5 x 17 
cm); 6 ff., (preliminary blank, 4 ff. facsimile, 1 ff. 
colophon). Light wear. 
 
A rare facsimile printed on real vellum of the 
"Ferdinand" edition of the Latin version of 
Columbus's letter to Rafael Sanchez, printed at 
Rome by Stephen Plannck, 1493. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$400-600 

 

78 
[COLUMBUS, VOYAGES & THE AGE OF 
EXPLORATION] 
Approximately three hundred volumes on 
voyages, Columbus, and age of exploration 
topics. Various dates and publishers. Includes 
first and later editions. Mostly original bindings or 
wrappers. Potential wear commensurate with 
age and use, ownership or other markings, dust 
jackets may be lacking, the lot sold as is. 
 
A mostly biographical and historical collection on 
the discovery of the New World, the 
conquistadors and Columbus, European 
voyaging to the Americas, European contact with 
indigenous cultures, the Chinese and Viking 
voyages to America before Columbus, 
documents of Spanish government in the 
Americas, and the philosophical elements of 
exploration, discovery, and conquest. Includes a 
group of reference works on Christopher 
Columbus, including 19th and 20th century 
works such as [LARGE FOLDING MAP]. LA 
RONCIERE, CHARLES DE. La Carte de 
Christophe Colomb. Paris: 1924. Number 105 
of 125 copies signed by the author, with a large 
linen-backed facsimile map (44 x 28 inches), the 
text in wrappers and glassine, slipcase, the map 
now separate, bookplate of Robert Walsingham 
Martin; [QUARITCH FACSIMILES]. The 
Spanish [and Latin] Letter of Columbus ... 
Discovery of America ... Reproduced in 
Facsimile. London: Quaritch, 1893. Two 
volumes in original wrappers; [QUARITCH] The 
first four voyages of Amerigo Vespucci, 
Quaritch, 1893, wrappers; NAVARRETE, M.F. 
Narrazione dei quatro viaggi intrapresi da 
Cristoforo Colombo per la scoperta del 
nuovo continente dal 1492 al 1504. Prato: 
1840-41. First edition. Two volumes. 
Contemporary calf backed boards; VIGNAUD, 
HENRY. Histoire Critique de la Grande 
Entreprise de Christophe Colomb. Paris: 
1911. Two volumes. Cloth, wrappers bound in, 
some wear; [BIBLIOGRAPHY]. Bibliotheca 
Americana Vetustissima. A Description of 
Works Relating to America. Madrid: 1958. 
Unopened in wrappers; [FACSIMILE]. 
Catalogue of the Library of Ferdinand 
Columbus. New York: Kraus Reprint Company, 
1967. Cloth; and many other works; Together 
with a framed, hand-colored print Christophe 
Colomb Appaise une Revolte a Bord/Cristobal 
Colon Apaciguando una Rebelion a Bordo, 
Paris, Turgis, circa 1850 or later, 16 x 19 1/2 
inches (41 x 50 cm), framed, spots and a closed 
tear; And a contemporary framed print 
depicting Columbus, titled Cristorao Colombo 
na Madiera by Ouveina, 26 x 18 inches (66 x 46 
cm), nicely matted and framed. A valuable 
reference collection, difficult to assemble 
today. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$1,500-2,500 
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79 
CORTEZ, FERNAND 
Histoire de la conqueste du Mexique, ou de la 
Nouvelle Espagne. Paris: Compagnie des 
libraires, 1730. Two volumes. Fifth edition. 
Translated by Antoine de Solis. Contemporary 
French calf, the spines tooled and lettered in gilt, 
the edges stained red. 6 1/2 x 3 1/2 inches (17 x 
14 cm); plates and maps, most folding. Some 
rubbing and small losses to bindings but an 
attractive set overall. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-300 

 

80 
[CUBA] 
CATHCART, JOHN. A Letter to the 
Honourable Edward Vernon ... concerning 
some Gross Misrepresentations in a 
Pamphlet entitled "Original Papers relating to 
the Expedition to Cuba." London: M. Cooper, 
1744. First edition. Disbound pamphlet. 8 x 5 
inches (20 x 13 cm); 55 pp. First and last leaf 
detached with losses, toning and faint old stains. 
 
A vindication of Captain Vernon. Sabin 11518. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$40-60 

 

81 
[CUBA & WEST INDIES] 
Eight titles. Comprising: HARVEY, WILLIAM 
WOODIS. Sketches of Hayti: From the 
Expulsion of the French to the Death of 
Christophe. London: L.B. Seeley, 1827. First 
edition. Later three-quarters calf with red 
lettering label. Folding plate. Worming in lower 
margin at front, some spotting but a sound copy 
overall; COLERIDGE, HENRY NELSON. Six 
Months in the West Indies, in 1825. London: 
1832. Third edition, with additions. Full tan 
morocco. Folding map. A few spots but a fine 
copy, nicely bound; [BASKET, JAMES]. History 
of the Island of St. Domingo. London: 
Constable, 1818. First edition. Contemporary 
three-quarters calf, rebacked. Foxing. Sabin 
3884; and KNOX, JOHN P. A Historical 
Account of St. Thomas W.I. ... and Incidental 
Notices of St. Croix and St. Johns. New York: 
Scribner, 1842. First edition, with a presentation 
inscription by the author to the front blank. 
Publisher's cloth, rebacked laying down original 
lettering label. Tinted plate, folding map. Label 
removed from pastedown, a sound copy 
internally; GURNEY, JOSEPH JOHN. A Winter 
in the West Indies, described in Familiar 
Letters to Henry Clay, of Kentucky. London: J. 
Murray, 1841. Third edition. Publisher's cloth. 
Two lithographed plates. Splits to spine cloth, 
foxing, stain to rear pastedown; [KIMBALL, 
RICHARD B.]. Cuba and the Cubans; 
Comprising a History of the Island of Cuba. 
New York: Putnam, 1850. Second issue? 
Publisher's cloth. Map. Nicks to headcap. Sabin 
37766; HAZARD, SAMUEL. Cuba with Pen 
and Pencil. London: 1873. First English edition. 
Modern cloth. Spotting; and DANA, RICHARD 
HENRY. To Cuba and Back. A Vacation 
Voyage. Boston: Ticknor and Fields, 1859. First 
edition. Publisher's cloth. Lightly rubbed but 
otherwise a very fine copy. No title fully collated 
and the lot sold as is. The lot 8 volumes. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$400-600 

 

82 
[CURCAO] 
MUDGE, ZACHARY. Two signed letters 
regarding the capture of French ships off 
Curacao, 1804. Two secretarially prepared 
manuscript letters signed "Zachary Mudge," both 
to Sir Thomas Duckworth, written on board 
H.M.S. Blanche off Curacao, June and October 
1804. Both about 13 x 9 inches (33 x 22 cm). 
Both with some measure of marginal toning or 
spots. 
 
Two letters from Captain Mudge upon capturing 
French vessels off Curacao in 1804. In the June 
letter, Mudge, "After a chase of five hours," 
captured "La Marie, French schooner ... two 
years old and sails remarkably fast ... I have 
employed her as well as the Nimrod to assist in 
the Blockade." In the October letter, Mudge has 
"captured the La Gracieuse ... equipped for 
fourteen guns and had on board fifty five Men 
from [Santiago] de Cuba to St. Domingo with 
troops and dispatches which I was fortunate 
enough to save." The lot 2 items. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$500-800 
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83 
CUSTER, ELIZABETH B. 
"Boots and Saddles" Or, Life in Dakota with 
General Custer. New York: Harper & Brothers, 
[1885]. First edition. Original pictorial brown cloth 
stamped in black and gilt. 7 1/4 x 4 1/2 inches 
(18.5 x 12 cm); frontispiece portrait and map, 
312 pp. Slightly cocked, a few spots and a partial 
drink ring stain on cover, joint split before title, a 
sound copy overall. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$100-200  

84 
DARBY, WILLIAM 
A Tour from the City of New-York, to Detroit, 
in the Michigan Territory, made between the 
2d of May and the 22d of September, 1818. 
New York: Published for the author by Kirk & 
Mercein, 1819. First edition. Modern cloth with a 
leather spine label, endpapers renewed. 9 x 5 
1/4 inches (23 x 13 cm); viii, [9]-228, lxiii, pp., 
with three folding engraved maps (two partially 
hand-colored), with index at end and errata slip 
tipped to page viii. A fine copy overall with some 
uneven toning and spotting throughout, paper 
flaw to final text leaf in upper margin. 
 
First edition recording Darby's travels through 
Ontario, Ohio and Michigan, with maps showing 
the straits of Niagara, the environs of Detroit, 
and the Northeast as far west as Detroit. 
Greenly, Michigan 55; Howes D66; Streeter sale 
841; Sabin 18533. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$500-800 

 

85 
[DE QUINCEY, THOMAS] 
Confessions of an English Opium-Eater. 
London: Taylor and Hessey, 1822. First edition. 
Full red morocco gilt, unsigned, but an elaborate 
and pretty binding, all edges gilt. 6 1/4 x 3 3/4 
inches (16 x 9.5 cm); half-title, 206 pp. A sound 
clean copy, though lacking the terminal leaf of 
ads. 
 
First edition of this classic of the drug literature, 
perhaps the first work to describe a drug 
addiction. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$800-1,200 

 

86 
DELAFIELD, JOHN 
An Inquiry into the Origin of the Antiquities of 
America. New York: J.C. Colt, 1839. First 
Edition. Original cloth, rebacked. 11 x 9 1/2 
inches (28 x 24 cm); with the large folding plate, 
colored and plain plates. The binding rubbed, 
spotting and minor stains within, possible splits 
to folding plate, signature sprung; Together with 
a second copy, in rebacked cloth preserving 
original spine, with the folding plate and plain 
and colored plates, similarly worn; and PRIEST, 
JOSEPH. American Antiquities and 
Discoveries in the West. Albany: Hoffman and 
White, 1838. Fifth edition. Contemporary calf, 
plate and map. Worn. The lot fully collated and 
the lot sold as is. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-300 

 

87 
[DERRYDALE PRESS] 
BROWN, WILLIAM ROBINSON. The Horse of 
the Desert. New York: Derrydale Press, 1929. 
First edition, one of 750 copies. Publisher's cloth, 
without jacket. 12 1/2 x 10 inches (32 x 24 cm); 
color plates. A fine copy. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-300 

 

88 
[DESKTOP ITEMS] 
A group of frames and decorative desktop 
items and boxes. Including: A reproduction 
photograph depicting Ronald Reagan with 
Marilyn Monroe, frame measures 8 x 10 inches 
(20 x 25.5 cm); Three desk boxes with 
clasping lids, the first a wood finished box 
containing a key presented to Mr. Kislak, the 
second a metal box with a hammered texture 
engraved with the seal of the U. S. Senate, and 
the third a larger wooden box with keyhole. 
Largest box measures 5 x 8 x 12 (13 x 20 x 30 
cm); A Persian/Indian style metal bowl; Five 
ashtrays. Four being a set in white ceramic after 
the French artist Pierre Le Colas, 5 1/2 x 3 1/2 
inches (14 x 9 cm), and one made of translucent, 
colored glass after Mondrian, measuring 7 1/2 x 
7 1/2 in (19 x 19 cm); a framed vintage 
photograph depicting Mr. Kislak at a 
promotional event. Frame measures 12 x 9 1/2 
in (30 x 24 cm); and a glass cat desk 
ornament. Base diameter measures 2 1/2 
inches (6 cm). 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$60-80 
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89 
DIAZ DEL CASTILLO, CAPTAIN BERNAL 
The True History of the Conquest of Mexico. 
London: J. Wright, 1800. First edition. Quarter 
red morocco, gilt lettered and decorated, 
marbled boards, top edge gilt. 10 x 8 inches 
(25.5 x 20 cm); viii, 514, [2] pp., with map and 
errata leaf. Rubbing and wear, contents very 
lightly toned with the occasional pale spot, map 
laid down on paper to close marginal tears and 
restore small loss at corner, old ownership 
signature on front flyleaf. 
 
The first edition in English of Bernal Diaz Del 
Castillo's firsthand account of Cortez's Conquest 
of Mexico. The author also describes his travels 
in The Yucatan, Florida, Cuba and Guatemala. 
Palau 72373; Sabin 19984. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$400-600 

 

90 
[DIAZ DEL CASTILLO, BERNAL] 
KEATINGE, MAURICE, Capt., trans. The True 
History of the Conquest of Mexico by Captain 
Bernal Diaz del Castillo, written in the year 
1568. London: J. Wright, 1800. First edition in 
English. Period calf. 10 1/4 x 8 1/8 inches (26.25 
x 20.5 cm); viii, 514, [2] pp. (errata); map 
frontispiece. Joints cracked, holding on 
reinforcements, binding rather worn, paper 
toned. Name of William R. Sleight on pastdown 
and title. 
 
Palau 72373; Sabin 19984; ESTC T145951. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$300-500 

 

91 
DICKENS, CHARLES 
Master Humphrey's Clock. London: Chapman 
and Hall, 1840-41. First edition in weekly parts, 
88 parts in original wrappers, housed in a folding 
cloth case. 10 1/2 x 7 inches (27 x 18.5 cm); with 
front matter (title, preface and frontispieces) to 
parts 26, 52 and 88. An unrestored example 
from the collection of Dickens collector Harvey 
C. Knowles (bookplate to box). Scattered foxing, 
small stains, ownership signatures, creases or 
small tears, a good set. 
 
Dickens, desiring to get his works into the hands 
of his readers at a shorter interval than monthly 
parts allowed, attempted Master Humphrey's 
Clock as a weekly but as readership diminished 
found it quite tedious. In part 83, he reports to his 
readers that he finds preparing the weekly 
"anxious, perplexing and difficult" but reassures 
the reader that "to commune with you, in any 
form, is a labour of love." The weekly issue of 
Master Humphrey's Clock is scarcer than the 
monthly. Eckel p. 67; Hatton & Cleaver p. 163. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$1,500-2,500 

 

92 
DICKENS, CHARLES 
The Posthumous Papers of the Pickwick 
Club. Oxford: Printed for The Limited Editions 
Club by the Oxford University Press, 1933. 
Number 1222 of 1500 sets, printed by John 
Johnson printer to the University of Oxford and 
signed by the illustrator John Austen on the 
colophon. Two volumes. Publisher's cloth gilt, in 
original dust jackets and slipcase with paper 
label. 12 x 8 inches (30 x 20 cm); illustrated with 
color plates. Jacket spines lightened and with a 
few nicks, the slipcase with old tape repairs and 
other wear. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-300 

 

93 
[DURER--ALTDORFER] 
DUERER, ALBRECHT. Icones sacrae. In 
historiam Salutis humanae per Redemptorem 
nostrum Jesum Christum Dei et Mariae filium 
instauratae ... Nunc primum e tenebris in 
lucem editae. [Hamburg: G.L. Froben], 1604. 
First edition. Early laced vellum with silk ties, 
with an old silk ribbon laced through the covers. 
7 3/8 x 5 1/4 inches (18.3 x15.5 cm); title within 
large woodcut border, 38 woodcut illustrations by 
Altdorfer, illustrating the Fall of Man and the 
Passion of Christ, each with accompanying text 
within type borders, collating A-K^(4) L^(2). 
Pencilled note on the front cover, old burnhole in 
the rear (through which the ribbon runs), the last 
six leaves with a small nominally toned area as a 
result of that burn, some old dampstaining in the 
upper gutter in signatures C and D, touching the 
borders and a little of the text, generally a sound 
copy, early name neatly inscribed in the margin 
at the foot of the title (Paulo Francis Zug...wig]. 
 
The fine woodcut illustrations, present here in 
excellent impressions, are in fact by Altdorfer, 
illustrating the Fall of Man and the Passion of 
Christ. They are all signed with his monogram [A 
within A], which resembles that of Durer. This 
confusion probably caused the misattribution of 
the work to Durer by the publisher. The series is 
rare; we locate only three copies sold within the 
past thirty years; this example was the last 
offered, by Doyle in 2014, sold to the Kislak 
Collection. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$2,000-3,000 
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94 
[EARLY AMERICAN NAVIGATION AND 
COLONIZATION] 
Approximately 40 works in 55 volumes. 
Various dates and publishers. Some volumes 
worn, but generally in sound condition, sold as 
is. 
 
Includes DIAZ DEL CASTILLO, BERNAL. 
Véridique histoire de la conquête de la 
Nouvelle-Espagne par le capitaine Bernal 
Diaz del Castillo L'un des Conquérants. Paris: 
1877-1887. First French edition. Period three-
quarters green morocco; TERNAUX-COMPANS, 
HENRI. Voyages, Relations et Mémoires 
Originaux Pour Servir a L'Histoire de la 
Découverte de L'Amérique, publiés pour la 
Première Fois en Français. Cabeza de Vaca. 
Paris: 1837. Quarter calf, front cover detached; 
Colleccao de opusculos reimpresses 
relativaos a historia das navegacoes viagens 
e conquistas do Portuguezes, publicada pela 
Academia Real das Sciencias. Lisbon: 1844-
75. 4 parts bound in white vellum; HART, 
Francis Russell. Admirals of the Caribbean. 
New York: 1922; FRAY BERNARDINO DE 
SAHAGUN. Historia General de las Cosas de 
Nueva Espana. Mexico: 1982. One of 200 sets; 
and others similar. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$500-800 

 

95 
ELIOT, T. S. 
[Pencil Drawings of a Cat, Bear, Giraffe, and 
Other Creatures]. With an ink note by Morley 
Kennerley: "Drawn by T. S. Eliot in Book 
Committee, 29 June, 1938, M. K." Sheet 
measures 8 1/8 x 9 7/8 inches (20.5 x 25.25 cm); 
Pencil drawing, sheet laid down on board, 
framed, xeroxed auction catalogue description 
on back of frame. A bit of smudging, old folds, 
lower left corner torn off, probably by Eliot, the 
paper bright and clean. 
 
A rare association between T. S. Eliot and his 
close friend and colleague at Faber and Faber, 
Morley Kennerley. Apparently doodled during 
office hours while in a book committee meeting, 
this charming example of T. S. Eliot's 
anthropomorphic animal drawing is reminiscent 
of his classic illustrated book of poems Old 
Possum's Book of Practical Cats. This was 
drawn in the year before that book's publication. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$600-800 

 

96 
[ECONOMICS & ADVICE] 
Group of approximately one hundred fifty 
volumes on economics, religion, financial 
and other advice. Various dates and publishers. 
Includes first and later editions. Mostly original 
bindings or wrappers. Potential wear 
commensurate with age and use, ownership or 
other markings, dust jackets may be lacking, 
some quite worn, the lot sold as is. 
 
A collection of modern biographical, historical, 
and nonfiction titles on the gain, maintenance, 
and expenditure of money. Including: a set on 
"Modern Business" published by the Alexander 
Hamilton Institute; works on Ed Ball, J. P. 
Morgan, General Patton, and other figures of 
strategic power; works on investing and asset 
management; works on the history of Wall Street 
and banking. Advice books includes guides, 
books on cigars, chess and strategy, marriage, 
etc. Religious books include bibles, prayer 
books, biblical quotations, etc. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$150-250 

 

97 
ELLIOTT, COM. JESSE DUNCAN 
Speech of Com. Jesse Duncan Elliott, U.S.N. 
Delivered in Hagerstown, Md. on 14th 
November, 1844. Philadelphia, G. B. Zieber, 
1844. First edition. Contemporary half calf with 
mabled paper boards, black leather spine label 
lettered in gilt. 8 3/4 x 5 3/8 inches (22.5 x 13.75 
cm); [4], 55, [1], 82 pp., folded plate, woodcut 
battle scene illustration, two folded charts 
showing naval positions during The Battle of 
Lake Erie. Rubbing and wear, front joint starting, 
hinges cracked but sound, contents with 
scattered foxing throughout, bookplate and 
markings from Washington Cathedral Library. 
 
Elliot's speech contains information on his 
service in the Battle of Lake Erie during the War 
of 1812, as well as other accounts from his long 
and oftentimes controversial carreer. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$60-80 

 

98 
EMERSON, RALPH WALDO 
Representative Men. Boston: Phillips, Samson 
and Company, 1850. First edition, second issue 
with ad leaf at end. Publisher's cloth. 7 x 4 1/2 
inches (19 x 12 cm); 285, ad leaf. Slightly 
cocked, small loss at spine tip, endleaves toned, 
intermittent spotting but the text quite bright, 
booklabel to pastedown. BAL 5219. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$60-80 
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99 
[FACSIMILE] 
CATESBY, MARK. The Natural History of 
Carolina, Florida, and the Bahama Islands. 
Savannah, GA: The Beehive Press, 1974. 
Number 155 of 500 sets with a folio text volume 
and fifty facsimile color plates laid into printed 
folders, all housed in the large clamshell case of 
issue. 22 x 15 3/4 inches (55 x 40 cm). 
Dampstain to bottom of the folding case and 
some other light wear, toning to top folder within 
the case. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$300-500 

 

100 
[FACSIMILE] 
SMITH, JOHN. The Generall Historie of 
Virginia, New-England and the Summer Isles. 
Facsimile edition after the 1624 original, 
published 1966, vellum with ties, in original 
folding case, 13 x 9 inches (34 x 23 cm), spotting 
to vellum. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$80-120 

 

101 
[FACSIMILE] 
POPPLE, HENRY. A Map of the British 
Empire in America with the French and 
Spanish Settlements adjacent thereto. 
Lympne, Castle Kent: 1972. Folio. Original cloth. 
22 x 14 inches (56 x 35.5.cm); with a large 
facsimile of Popple's map. Fine; Together with 
North America at the Time of the American 
Revolution Parts II-III. Lympne, Castle Kent: 
1974-75. Parts II & III only of this "Collection of 
Eighteenth Century Maps with introductory notes 
by Louis de Vorsey, Jr." Original red cloth. Two 
volumes. Fine. The lot three large volumes. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-400 

 

102 
[FACSIMILE-WALDSEEMULLER, MARTIN] 
The Oldest map with the name America of the 
year 1507, and the carta Marina of the year 
1516. Innsbruck: 1903. Folio. Original three-
quarters morocco over marbled boards, the 
spine and cover gilt lettered. 20 1/2 x 14 inches 
(52 x 35 cm); with numerous facsimiles after 
Waldseemuller, the text in German and English. 
Some scattered spotting in the margins, an 
unbound copy of he map also laid in. 
 
Mr. Kislak was a major collector of early maps to 
name America and his 2004 donation of the 
original Waldeseemuller map to the Library of 
Congress is well documented. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-300 

 

103 
FITZGERALD, F. SCOTT 
"How to Waste Material. A Note on my 
Generation" in The Bookman. New York: 
George H. Doran, 1926. Volume LXIII, no. 3. 
First edition thus. Original wrappers. 9 1/2 x 7 
inches (25 x 18 cm); xvi, 257-384, xvii-xxxvi, the 
Fitzgerald appearance on p. 262-265. Light wear 
to wrappers but very fine overall. 
 
In this literary review, Fitzgerald makes mention 
of Dreiser, E.E. Cummings, and other authors 
before providing a thorough and positive review 
of Ernest Hemingway's first book In Our Time. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$100-200 

 

104 
[FLORIDA] 
BRINTON, DANIEL G. Notes on the Floridian 
Peninsula, its Literary History, Indian Tribes 
and Antiquities. Philadelphia: Joseph Sabin, 
1859. First edition. Publisher's cloth covers, 
rebacked in modern cloth with endpapers 
renewed but retains original blanks. 7 x 5 inches 
(18 x 12 cm); 202 pp. Chips and small losses to 
the binding, embossed institutional stamp to title 
and accession number to first leaf, else clean 
within. 
 
A rare work, reportedly one of just 100 copies 
printed. Field 189; Howes B779; Servies 4357; 
Sabin 7999. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-300 

 

105 
[FLORIDA] 
BYRNE, BERNARD M., M.D., U.S. Army 
Letters on the Climate, Soils, and 
Productions of Florida. Jacksonville: Printed at 
the Office of the News, 1851. First edition thus. 
Original printed wrappers with woodcut border. 9 
x 6 inches (23 x 15 cm); 28 pp. Old stitch holes 
along left margin, a few old stains, a good copy 
of a scarce work. 
 
This is an uncommon work and this is the only 
copy reported on Rare Book Hub as listed with 
Goodspeed in 1967 and 1971 at $250: "Rare. 
The author, a U. S. Army physician, attempts to 
correct adverse opinions of the healthfulness of 
the climate and the fertility of the soil formed by 
soldiers who had merely 'marched over the 
Peninsula' in the recent Seminole War. He 
admits that 'Fleas are much more abundant in 
Florida than they are in the Northern and Middle 
States" (Goodspeed). Howes and Sabin make 
note of an undated Ralston, PA printing, which 
possibly precedes this issue but was on only 15 
pp., see Sabin 9725 and Howes B1079. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$400-600 

 



Doyle New York 

Sale Date - 09/15/2022 
Page 21 

 

106 
[FLORIDA-CANAL ROUTES] 
Message from the President of the United 
States, Transmitting a Report and Maps of a 
Survey of Canal Routes through Florida. 
December 9, 1833. Washington: GPO, 1833. 
First edition, House issue. Later boards with a 
cloth spine (with erroneous spine titling). 9 x 6 
inches (23 x 24 cm; 76 pp., with three folding 
survey maps and one folding topographical map. 
Folding maps with short tears at mounts, 
remants of another pamphlet excised at end; 
Together with two U.S. Surveys of Florida. 
Comprising: [BACHE, A. D.]. Preliminary Chart 
of Key-West Harbors and Approaches from a 
Trigonometrical Survey. [Washington D. C.]: U. 
S. Coast Survey Office, 1852. Second edition 
engraved map, with inset "Sailing Directions" 
and charts of reefs in the area. 14 1/2 x 17 in 
(37.5 x 43 cm) to the neatline; and [GERDES, F. 
H.]. Reconaissance of the Bar and Channel of 
St. Marks on the Western Coast of Florida. 
[Washington D. C.]: U. S. Coast Survey Office, 
1852. Engraved map, central fold. 16 x 12 3/4 in 
(40.5 x 32.5 cm) to the neatline. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$100-200 

 

107 
[FLORIDA, CARIBBEAN, and SOUTHERN 
UNITED STATES] 
Reference collection of approximately four 
hundred volumes on Florida, Caribbean and 
Southern U.S. subjects. Various dates and 
publishers. Includes first and later editions. 
Mostly original bindings or wrappers. Potential 
wear commensurate with age and use, 
ownership or other markings, dust jackets may 
be lacking, some quite worn, the lot sold as is. 
 
A collection of historical, biographical, 
geographical, ecological, and cultural works on 
Florida and its contextual landscape from the 
West Indies to New Orleans, from the 
peninsula's earliest known inhabitants to its role 
in the Spanish conquest to its modern day 
political and economic landscape, with a 
particular focus on Miami. Includes two copies of 
the signed limited edition of Marjorie Stoneman 
Douglas' The Everglades. A fine collection of 
books on Florida assembled by the preeminent 
collector of Florida materials. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$400-600 

 

108 
[FLORIDA] 
CHIPLEY, W. D. Pensacola (The Naples of 
America), and its Surroundings Illustrated. 
New Orleans, Mobile and the resorts of the 
Gulf Coast. Louisville, KY: Courier-Journal Free 
Press, Published for Free Distribution, [circa 
September 1877]. First edition. Modern morocco 
backed marbled boards. 9 x 5 1/2 inches (22 x 
14 cm); 30 pp., & map (with ads on verso). 
Vertical crease, lightly toned. 
 
A promotional work compiled by Chipley, the 
General Manager of the Pensacola Railroad. 
The pamphlet has two full page maps, one 
showing railway and marine connections. This 
likely the copy listed as item 218 in a 1964 
Eberstadt catalogue. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$100-200 

 

109 
[FLORIDA and CUBA] 
Approximately 15 items, predominantly 19th 
century pamphlets and souvenir booklets. 
Includes New Guide to St. Augustine, 
Jacksonville: 1882, publisher's boards, 
lithographic plates, text; Pensacola [cover title], 
likely the same publisher as the previous, circa 
1885, publisher's boards, lithographic plates, 
text; A Souvenir of Florida, New York, [1888], 
publisher's boards, lithographic plates, text; 
Souvenir of Jacksonville, Florida, New York, 
1902, publisher's wrappers, lithographic plates, 
text; View of Florida, 1880s, publisher's boards, 
lithographic plates, no text; Havana, Cuba. The 
City of Charm, Havana, 1890s, publisher's 
wrappers, lithographic plates, text; Bloomfield's 
Illustrated Historical Guide embracing an 
account of the antiquities of St. Augustine, 
Florida, with map, St. Augustine, 1883, 
publisher's wrappers; D.H. Jacques Florida as a 
Permanent Home... Jacksonville, 1877, 
publisher's wrappers; and others similar, a few of 
later vintage. Some wear throughout, a few with 
more consequential wear. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$150-250 

 

110 
[FLORIDA-FISHING] 
DIMOCK, A. W. and JULIAN A. Florida 
Enchantments. New York: The Outing 
Publishing Company, 1908. First edition, 
extensively inscribed by the authors, dated 
Peekamoose [i.e. Ulster County] N.Y., 1908. 
Publisher's green pictorial cloth gilt. 9 1/4 x 6 1/4 
inches (23.5 x 16 cm); x, 318 pp.; frontispiece, 
plates after photographs. Extremities a bit worn, 
rear hinge starting; Together with a second 
copy dated 1909, similarly inscribed, very light 
wear. 
 
"About a Florida and its fishing which are almost 
gone. Scarce" (Bruns). Signed by A. W. Dimock 
on title page. Sold with a copy of The Book of the 
Tarpon, 1915, worn. Bruns D76. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$100-200 
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111 
[FLORIDA] 
Narrative of a Voyage to the Spanish Main, in 
the Ship "Two Friends;" The occupation of 
Amelia Island, by M'Gregor, &c.-Sketches of 
the Province of East Florida.... With an 
Appendix, Containing a Detail of the 
Seminole War. London: John Miller, 1819. First 
edition but an imperfect copy, (see collation). 
Modern green cloth with a black lettering label in 
gilt, endpapers renewed. 9 x 5 1/4 inches (23 x 
13 cm); [iii]-ix, [7], 320 (of 328), retains half-title, 
errata and blanks (in this copy, the preliminaries 
are misbound and the main text, pages 1-312, is 
complete, but the notes section, pages 313-328 
lack the last eight pages). An untrimmed copy, 
toned and spotted and with the occasional stain, 
incomplete as noted and sold with all faults. 
 
A scarce work "Almost entirely devoted to events 
in Florida during its last days under Spain, 
including the best narration of Captain 
McGregor's filibustering seizure of Amelia Island, 
account of Seminole Indians, etc." (Howes). 
Field 1119; Howes N12; Sabin 51782; Streeter 
sale 1201 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-300 

 

112 
[FLORIDA] 
Group of seven books on Florida. Includes: 
TURNER-TURNER, J. The Giant Fish of 
Florida. London: C. Arthur Pearson Limited, 
1902. First English edition. Publisher's cloth with 
motif in gilt and silver. This the largest in the lot 
at 9 1/2 x 7 1/4 inches. [209 pp., plates. Minor 
wear. Bruns T64; WHITEHEAD, CHARLES. The 
Camp-Fires of the Everglades or Wild Sports 
in the South. Edinburgh: Douglas, 1901. 
Publisher's cloth, frontis, a fine copy overall of an 
attractive production; BARBOUR, GEORGE M. 
Florida for Tourists, Invalids, and Settlers: 
Containing Practical Information Regarding 
Climate, Soil, and Productions... New York: 
Appleton, 1882. First edition. Publisher's cloth. 
Folding map. Tear into map, binding darkened; 
another copy of the previous, lacks map, 
rubbed, split to spine cloth; LELAND, 
MARGARET. Florida Days. Boston: Little, 
Brown, 1889. First edition. Illustrations by Louis 
K. Harlow. Publisher's cloth. Spotting to cloth, 
rubbed; AFLALO, F.G. Sunshine and Sport in 
Florida and the West Indies. London: T. 
Werner Laurie, [n.d.]. Second edition. Publisher's 
cloth. Slightly cocked, foxing; and DIMOCK, A. 
W. and JULIAN A. Florida Enchantments. 
London: Hodder & Stoughton, 1909. First 
English edition. Foxing, the binding recased. The 
lot not fully collated and sold as is. The lot 7 
volumes. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$300-500 

 

113 
[FLORIDA--LAFAYETTE] 
An extensive archive of documents 
pertaining to a lawsuit over the estate of 
William B. Nuttall, Jefferson County, Territory 
of Florida, circa 1840. Consisting of a printed 
summons, depositions, trial proceedings etc. 
Approximately ten documents in about thirty 
leaves; these mostly sworn copies etc. Some 
fraying, wear. 
 
A significant archive pertaining to a legal 
controversy in the nascent State of Florida (then 
a U.S. Territory), stemming from a $5,000 deficit 
in assets against the liabilities of the estate of 
William B. Nuttall. Nuttall, with his partners 
Hector W. Braden, and William P. Craig, had 
purchased lands granted to the Marquis de 
Lafayette by Congress, after a Utopian venture 
Lafayette had established on the granted land 
failed. Upon Nuttall's death in 1836, it was found 
that his financial affairs were in disarray, and 
(though there seems to be disagreement on this 
point) that he had died intestate. The present 
papers provide a deep insight into the ensuing 
lengthy and very messy litigation, important to 
the history of the region. See 
https://stars.library.ucf.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?a
rticle=1564&context=fhq for an account of this 
episode. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$300-500 

 

114 
[FLORIDA] 
View of Monticello, Fla. County-Seat of 
Jefferson CY. Milwaukee: Norris, Wellge & Co., 
1885. Lithographed birdseye view by Beck & 
Pauli. Visible area 11 3/4 x 17 3/4 inches (30 x 
45.5 cm); framed. The center fold and one 
closed tear possibly reinforced on the verso, 
toned, unexamined out of frame. 
 
A scarce view of this Florida town named for 
Thomas Jefferson's home (Jefferson died the 
year before the 1827 naming of Jefferson County 
in his honor). Rare Book Hub lists one copy, 
possibly this example, sold from the stock of the 
Eberstadt Brothers in 1967 (reported as linen-
backed). Mr. Kislak acquired this view in 1970. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$300-500 
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115 
[FLORIDA] 
FORBES, JAMES GRANT. Sketches, 
Historical and Topographical, of the Floridas; 
more particularly of East Florida. New York: 
C.S. van Winkle, 1821. First edition. Modern blue 
cloth with a black lettering label. 8 1/8 x 5 inches 
(20 x 13 cm); viii, 9-226, [1] pp. ads, with the 
folding engraved frontispiece map, "Plan of the 
Town of Colinton in East Florida" lacking in many 
copies, retains blanks. Marginal stain to leaf 
opposite map, lightly toned but a fine copy 
overall. 
 
After Florida was ceded to the United States by 
the 1819 Adams-Onís Treaty, a town site called 
Colinton was laid out by Colin Mitchell near Fort 
Gadsden. The map in this work depicts the town 
lots that were drawn out, but Mitchell's claim to 
the land was deemed invalid and the town was 
never settled and established. The map, an 
important document in Florida history, is not 
present in all copies. Clark II: 203; Howes F243; 
Sabin 25046; Servies 1078; Streeter sale 1205. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$800-1,200 

 

116 
[FLORIDA] 
GIDDINGS, JOSHUA R. The Exiles of Florida: 
or, the Crimes Committed by Our 
Government against the Maroons who Fled 
from South Carolina. Columbus, Ohio: Follett, 
Foster and Company, 1858. First edition, a 
presentation copy from the author to a family 
member with an inscription to the front blank. 
Publisher's cloth. 8 x 5 inches (20 x 13 cm); 
Frontispiece and plates. The spine dulled, 
contemporary ownership signature, a small and 
faint stamp to corner of title, a fine copy overall. 
 
Giddings' "severe attack upon the government of 
the United States for its complicity with slavery," 
rare inscribed as here. Sabin 27327. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-300 

 

117 
[FLORIDA] 
GIDDINGS, JOSHUA R. The Exiles of Florida: 
or, the Crimes Committed by Our 
Government against the Maroons who Fled 
from South Carolina. Columbus, Ohio: Follett, 
Foster and Company, 1858. First edition. 
Publisher's cloth. 8 x 5 inches (20 x 13 cm); 
Frontispiece and plates. The spine dulled, 
contemporary ownership signature, a small and 
faint stamp to corner of title, a fine copy overall; 
Together with a second copy of the same, 
1858, first edition, publisher's cloth, this copy 
with interesting French newspaper clippings laid-
in offering translations of John Quincy Adams 
(possibly the Adams-Onis Treaty), foxing. 
 
Giddings' "severe attack upon the government of 
the United States for its complicity with slavery" - 
Sabin 27327. The lot 2 volumes. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$100-200 

 

118 
[FLORIDA] 
MOORE, CLARENCE B. Certain Sand Mounds 
of the St. John's River Florida. Philadelphia: 
The Levytype Company, 1894. First edition, 
inscribed by the author on a front blank. Two 
parts in one. Later buckram with a cloth lettering 
label. 14 x 10 inches (35 x 26 cm); 33 plates, in 
text illustration, tipped-in notice at front. A few 
internal tape repairs and chips to title and first 
leaves, lightly toned, clean within; Together with 
Certain River Mounds of Duval County, 
Florida. Two Sand Mounds on Murphy Island, 
Florida. Certain Sand Mounds on the 
Ocklawaha River, Florida. Philadelphia: The 
Levytype Company, 1895. First edition, signed 
"with the Author's compliments" to a front blank. 
Publisher's cloth. Sized as above; plates. The 
cloth worn; Another copy, in publisher's cloth, 
not inscribed, worn; and Certain Antiquities of 
the Florida West-Coast, 1900, dampstained 
and worn. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$100-200 

 

119 
[FLORIDA-PHOTOGRAPHS] 
Group of approximately twenty enlarged 
copy prints after photographs of Florida, 
circa 1900. About 20 enlarged black and white 
photographs after originals taken circa 1900-
1930, each 11 x 14 inches (18 x 36 cm), the 
verso of each with a printed label affixed 
describing and dating the scene and the stamp 
of the Historical Association of Southern Florida 
with the negative number written in pencil. Slight 
curl, fine overall; Together with three framed 
panoramic photographs of Miami circa 1929, 
printed later, each about 40 x 11 1/2 inches (102 
x 29 cm), not examined out of frames, one 
cracked. 
 
An interesting group of modern photographs 
after originals taken about 1900 and later. 
Includes four showing Seminole Indians, a few 
dated 1896 showing early structures around 
Miami, and others showing the development of 
the area including the Dade County Courthouse 
in 1930. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$100-150 
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120 
[FLORIDA-POTTER, WOODBURNE] 
The War in Florida: Being an Exposition of its 
Causes, and an Accurate History of the 
Campaigns of Generals Clinch, Gaines and 
Scott. Baltimore; Lewis and Coleman, 1836. 
First edition. Original diced cloth. 7 1/2 x 4 1/2 
inches (19 x 11 cm); viii, 184 pp.; three folding 
maps. The binding nearly defective with the 
upper cover and spine detached and with small 
losses, the map at front detached and with old 
tape repairs to verso, tear into third map, toning 
and spotting, the text generally clean. 
 
"Unsparingly critical of Jackson, Jesup, and the 
Secretary of War"--Howes. The maps are "A 
Map of the Seat of War in Florida, 1836" and 
plans of the "Battle and Massacre Ground of 
Major Dade and Command Dec. 28th 1835" and 
"Camp Izard on the Ouithlacooche River Reb. 
29, 1836." Potter was a former United States 
officer who was wounded at Camp Izard. Howes 
P-515, Sabin 64673, Streeter II: 1236. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$500-800 

 

121 
[FLORIDA-POTTER, WOODBURNE] 
The War in Florida: Being an Exposition of its 
Causes, and an Accurate History of the 
Campaigns of Generals Clinch, Gaines and 
Scott. Baltimore; Lewis and Coleman, 1836. 
First edition. Original cloth. 7 1/2 x 4 1/2 inches 
(19 x 11 cm); viii, 184 pp.; three folding maps. 
The binding worn with the spine lacking and 
other wear, institutional markings to title and 
pastedown, bookplate of Beatrice and Lincoln 
Baylies, spotting and short tear to first map, 
some spotting but the text generally clean. 
 
"Unsparingly critical of Jackson, Jesup, and the 
Secretary of War"--Howes. The maps are "A 
Map of the Seat of War in Florida, 1836" and 
plans of the "Battle and Massacre Ground of 
Major Dade and Command Dec. 28th 1835" and 
"Camp Izard on the Ouithlacooche River Reb. 
29, 1836." Potter was a former United States 
officer who was wounded at Camp Izard. Howes 
P-515, Sabin 64673, Streeter II: 1236. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$400-600 

 

122 
[FLORIDA] 
SEWALL, R. K. Sketches of St. Augustine. 
With a View of its History and Advantages as 
a Resort for Invalids. New York: George P. 
Putnam, 1848. First edition. Publisher's brown 
patterned cloth, decoratively blindstamped 
boards, gilt title to front board. 7 1/4 x 4 5/8 
inches (18.5 x 11.75 cm); 69, [1] pp., with 
lithographed frontispiece and five plates, 12 pp. 
of publisher's ads. Together with another copy 
of the same, first edition, but with pp. 39-40 
cancelled. Light edgewear mostly at spine ends 
and corners, some staining to cloth, faint crack 
along front joint of one of the volumes, toning to 
endpapers, occasional pale spotting, altogether 
two rather well-preserved examples. 
 
Two copies of Sewall's Sketches of St. 
Augustine, one of which retains the rarely found 
Anti-Minorcan cancelled leaf. Howes S304, 
Sabin 79439. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$100-200 

 

123 
[FLORIDA] 
SHERMAN, CHARLES E. Long letter to 
Senator John P. Hale of New Hampshire on 
Florida land claims. Washington: 26 March 
1860. A long 8 page letter (really a legal brief) on 
the recto and verso of the pages of two bifolium, 
addressed to Hale at the head, 13 x 8 inches (33 
x 20 cm). Folds, else fine. 
 
Charles Sherman here writes New Hampshire 
Senator John P. Hale as attorney for Florida land 
claimants: "I have read your remarks on the East 
Florida Claims in the Congressional Globe of the 
22nd Inst. and I freely confess that if the facts 
were as you assume on the supposed authority 
of Mr. Orr & the Supreme Court, the cases ought 
to be kicked out of Congress...." The letter 
continues describing the case from all angles 
and reviewing the English and Dutch sides of the 
case, various treaties, the constituionality of the 
Supreme Court case, etc. He closes with "If the 
Hon. Mr. Hale will be so kind as to give me half 
and hour I think I can confirm his first opinion in 
these cases." A note laid in reports this letter 
sold Parke Bernet, 9 April 1968, sale 2632, lot 
78. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$1,000-1,500 

 

124 
[FLORIDA] 
SIEBERT, WILBUR HENRY, editor. Loyalists 
in East Florida, 1774 to 1785. The Most 
Important Documents Pertaining Thereto... 
Deland: Florida Historical Society/Yale University 
Press, 1929. First edition, number 7 of 355. Two 
volumes. Original salmon cloth. 11 x 9 inches 
(29 x 22 cm). Spines dulled and lightly spotted, 
else fine. Howes S449. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$100-200 
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125 
[FLORIDA] 
SPRAGUE, JOHN T. The Origin, Progress, 
and Conclusion of the Florida War; to which 
is Appended a Record of Officers, Non-
Commissioned Officers, Musicians, and 
Privates of the U.S. Army, Navy, and Marine 
Corps... New York: D. Appleton, 1848. First 
edition, the illustrated issue. Custom cloth 
binding stamped in gilt with a Native American to 
the upper cover and crossed tomahawks to the 
lower cover, the spine with morocco lettering 
labels. 9 x 5 1/2 inches (23 x 14 cm); 557, [32] 
pp., with a folding map "Sketch of the Southern 
part of Florida" and 10 plates. The map mounted 
to silk repairing a tear, the text and plates heavily 
toned and with occasional stains, the spine 
sunned and with a small spot to the upper cover, 
an old dealer description is pasted to the front 
free endpaper and a modern map of Florida to 
the rear pastedown, with the bookplate of G. 
Owen Bonawit with the same Native American 
figure as the cover (the bookplate in the style of 
Rockwell Kent). 
 
An interestingly bound copy of this work, albeit 
toned. "Of the ten plates, seven are portraits of 
Indian chiefs" - Field 1475; Howes S 844; Sabin 
89686 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$300-500 

 

126 
[FLORIDA-STREETER COPY] 
TAYLOR, ROBERT BARRAUD and SAMSON, 
WILLIAM. The validity of the title of R. S. 
Hackley, to Florida lands, demonstrated by 
the eminent jurists, General Taylor of 
Virginia, and William Samson, Esq. of New 
York. [New York: 1822]. First edition, the 
Thomas W. Streeter copy. Disbound pamphlet. 8 
1/2 x 5 1/2 inches (22 x 14 cm); 15 pp. Later 
tape along spine, toned, a small loss at head of 
first leaf where a label has been removed, this 
affecting some words on the verso, with T. W. 
Streeter's small label to the inside corner of the 
last leaf. 
 
"As might be expected, both General Taylor and 
Mr. Samson hold that Hackley, our consul in 
Spain, held a good title, as against the United 
States, to the grant of lands in East Florida made 
by the King of Spain to the Duke of Alagon on 17 
December 1817. The conveyance by the Duke to 
Mr. Hackley was on 29 May 1819. The reasoning 
was spun pretty fine and was not sustained in 
the courts.--TWS" (Streeter). Sabin 94533; 
Streeter 1207 (this copy). 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$500-800 

 

127 
[FLORIDA-STREETER COPY] 
UPHAM, SAMUEL C. Notes from Sunland, on 
the Manatee River, Gulf Coast of South 
Florida. Its Climate, Soil and Productions. 
Braidentown, Fla.: Published by the author, 
1882. Stated second edition inscribed on the 
wrapper "Miss A.M. Hemenway/with 
compliments of/the author." Original printed 
wrappers. 7 x 5 inches (18 x 12 cm); 83 pp., 
frontispiece and plate, ads at end. Stain to upper 
wrapper affecting inscription, a few other small 
stains and chips to wrappers, internally clean, 
the Thomas W. Streeter copy with his booklabel 
to the rear wrapper. 
 
"This is an early piece on the beginnings of 
settlement on the west coast of Florida, below 
Tampa. The tract says that the railroad from 
Palatka on the St. John's River should be 
completed "within two years" and that "a narrow-
gauge railroad from Tampa to the Manatee, and 
thence to Sarasota Bay will soon follow" 
(Streeter). The portrait is of "Madam Julia 
Atzeroth, The Lady who raised the first coffee 
grown in the United States." Clark, New South, 
I:231; Streeter 1264 (this copy). 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$500-800 

 

128 
[FLORIDA-STREETER COPY] 
WHITNEY, JOHN F. St. Augustine, Florida. Its 
Advantages as a Winter Residence for 
Invalids and Nothern [sic] Tourists. Cost of 
living, and how to get there. Climate, 
Productions, Resources, &c., &c. St. 
Augustine: 1873. First edition. Original printed 
wrappers. 9 1/4 x 6 inches (24 x 15 cm); 32 pp., 
with several leaves of ads on brown stock. Small 
losses and fraying to extremities, old library 
bookplate, with the booklabel of Thomas W. 
Streeter to the inside of the rear wrapper. 
 
An informative guide to St. Augustine. Streeter 
Sale 1261 (this copy). 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$300-500 
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129 
[WEST FLORIDA] 
MACKENZIE, JOHN. Petition signed to 
Governor Peter Chester requesting a land 
grant. Pensacola: 7 March 1776. A one page 
document in a secretarial hand signed in ink 
"John Mackenzie," the petition addressed to 
Governor Peter Chester requesting "one 
hundred acres about four miles up the River 
Chefuncto from Lake Ponchartrain." 12 x 7 1/2 
inches (30 x 18 cm). Toned but fine; 
Accompanied by a contemporary copy of a 
passport issued by the War Office at 
Yorktown, dated 15 October 1777, to Tacitus 
Gilliard of South Carolina, "being on his way to 
Florida" via the Ohio River and having taken an 
oath to the United States. This document is 
described as a copy made for the court martial. 
Fine overall. 
 
A rare petition to Peter Chester seeking land for 
an unnamed man wanting to settle and improve 
lands in West Florida. This document 
accompanied by a copy of a document issued by 
American authorities allowing one Tacitus 
Gilliard of South Carolina to pass through to 
Florida and it appears Gilliard eventually settled 
in Natchez. While the link between these two 
documents is unclear, they have been housed 
together since acquisition by Mr. Kislak in 1993. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$700-1,000 

 

130 
[FLORIDA-WALKER, JONATHAN] 
Trial and Imprisonment of Jonathan Walker, 
at Pensacola, Florida, for Aiding Slaves to 
Escape from Bondage. With an Appendix, 
Containing a Sketch of his Life. Boston: The 
Anti-Slavery Office, 1846. Publisher's 
blindstamped black cloth, pictorially printed onlay 
to front board.. 7 3/8 x 4 5/8 inches (18.75 x 
11.75 cm); [i]-vi, [7]-126 pp., engraved portrait 
frontispiece, and 3 full-page wood-engraved 
illustrations in text. Staining and wear to boards, 
corners bumped, spine ends chipped, a few 
tears to cloth along rear joint and edges, loss to 
paper onlay on front board, frontispiece spotted 
and offsetting on title, contents generally quite 
clean with the occasional lightly toned leaf and 
pale spot, lock of hair laid in. 
 
A anti-slavery memoir by Jonathan Walker, "the 
Man with the Branded Hand," who was 
imprisoned by the U.S. Government and 
branded "S.S." for slave stealer, after being 
captured during an attempt to help seven 
runaway slaves flee Florida for the British West 
Indies. The preface is by Maria Weston 
Chapman, a noted Boston abolitionist and the 
editor of the anti-slavery journal The Non-
Resistant. The binding, which retains much of it's 
printed paper onlay bearing an illustration of 
Walker's branded hand, is a rare survival that is 
much less commonly found than the gilt lettered 
publisher's cloth binding. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-300 

 

131 
[FORE-EDGE PAINTINGS] 
COWPER, WILLIAM.  Poems. London: W. H. 
Reid, 1820. Two volumes, period blue straight-
grain morocco gilt, adorned with two very well-
painted concealed hunting fore-edges. 8 1/8 x 13 
cm (21 x 13 cm); various paginations. Old 
staining to boards, some moderate wear, the 
fore-edges in good shape. 
 
From an old description laid in, we have been 
able to trace these fore-edges to the collection of 
Fitz Eugene Dixon, dispersed by Anderson 
Galleries in January 1937, (this lot 152) and 
described by them as follows: "...two superb 
fore-edge paintings, each portraying an 
animated scene of hunters riding to hounds. In 
two very attractive contemporary bindings.These 
are among the finest fore-edge paintings ever 
sold at these Galleries. Both paintings depict a 
sparsely wooded autumnal landscape, the one 
on Vol. I showing two hunters in red coats riding 
at full gallop, one on a bay and the other on a 
white horse, with the hounds in full cry, while a 
third hunter follows in the distance. Vol. II shows 
the two hunters walking their horses back and 
forth around the hounds who are excitedly trying 
to pick up a lost scent at the foot of two massive 
pollard oaks. From the library of Joan Ann Day, 
with her signature dated 1827 on the end-leaves, 
and with her small bookplate bearing her name 
in engraved gothic script in each volume." These 
were illustrated in the catalogue, this and the 
dated auction listing provides a confirmatory 
terminus ante quem for the pair. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$400-600 

 

132 
[FORE-EDGE PAINTINGS] 
Group of six volumes, all with fine concealed 
fore-edge paintings, one double. Leather 
bindings, gilt or gilt and blind. Each fore-edge 
concealed under gilt, the largest volume 6 1/4 x 
3 3/4 inches (16 x 10 cm); various paginations. 
Front and back joints now separated on one 
work, upper joint on another, else light wear. 
The fore-edges include three coaching scenes; 
an unidentified river view; Abbotsford House; 
and a double fore-edge of Enfield School and a 
view of Hampstead from the pond (upper cover 
detached). 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$700-1,000 

 



Doyle New York 

Sale Date - 09/15/2022 
Page 27 

 

133 
[FORE-EDGE PAINTING] 
MILTON, JOHN. Paradise Lost. London: 
Septimus Prowett, 1827. Two volumes. Dark 
green straight-grain morocco, gilt decorated 
spine and boards, gilt lettered spine, all edges 
gilt. the first volume with a concealed fore-edge 
painting of Milton's cottage in Chalfont St. Giles, 
the second volume with a concealed fore-edge 
painting of St. Giles Cripplegate, the church 
where Milton is buried. 10 1/4 x 7 inches (26.25 x 
18 cm).; Volume I: [6], 228 pp., illustrated with 
fifteen mezzotints with drypoint by John Martin; 
Volume II: [4], 218 pp., with nine mezzotints with 
drypoint by John Martin. Moderate rubbing and 
wear mostly to spine and edges, corners lightly 
bumped, hinges with a few minor small cracks, 
margins and plates toned, foxing throughout, 
cuttings laid and pasted in volume I, book labels 
of a lion and "Norway" on pastedowns. "This 
book was one of the great publishing enterprises 
of the age" (Ray, Gordon N. The Illustrator and 
the Book in England, from 1790-1914, pp. 44-
45). A finely bound example of Prowett's imperial 
octavo edition of Milton's Paradise lost, complete 
with twenty-four of John Martin's masterfully 
rendered romantic mezzotints. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$400-600 

 

134 
[FORE-EDGE PAINTINGS] 
CRABBE, GEORGE 
The Works... London: John Murray, 1823. Five 
volumes, full period green straight-grain morocco 
gilt, all edges gilt. Each volume with a concealed 
fore-edge painting. 8 1/8 x 5 1/8 inches (20.5 x 
13 cm); various paginations. Light wear, 
evidence of neat refurbishing, some joints 
possibly restored. 
 
Fore-edge paintings of Oxford, Cambridge, Eton, 
Windsor and Salisbury adorn this attractive set. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$400-600 

 

135 
[FORE-EDGE PAINTINGS] 
Group of seven volumes, all with fine 
concealed fore-edge paintings. Leather 
bindings, gilt or gilt and blind. Each fore-edge 
concealed under gilt, the largest volume 6 1/2 x 
3 3/4 inches (16 x 10 cm); various paginations. 
Front and back joints now separated on one 
work, else light wear. 
 
The fore-edges include an unidentified country 
house view; a lake view; the view from 
Richmond Terrace; a bridge in a country town; 
St. Peter's, Rome (rear cover detached); 
Portsmouth; and a view of a harbor (possibly 
also Portsmouth, and en suite with the previous). 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$700-1,000 

 

136 
[FORE-EDGE PAINTING] 
PEPYS, SAMUEL. Diary and Correspondence 
of Samuel Pepys, F.R.S. Secretary to the 
Admiralty in the reigns of Charles II and 
James II. The diary deciphered by the Rev. J. 
Smith, A.M. From the original shorthand MS. 
in the Pepysian library. With a life and notes 
by Richard Lord Braybrooke. London: Henry 
Colburn, 1854. Four volumes, full red russia, all 
edges gilt; each volume with Pepysian 
concealed fore-edge painting: a portrait of Pepys 
with naval background, the Great Plague, the 
Fire of London, and the Battle of Solebay. 8 3/8 x 
5 1/4 inches (21 x 13.5 cm); various paginations. 
Neatly rebacked, light wear, the fore-edges 
about fine 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$400-600 

 

137 
[FORE-EDGE PAINTINGS] 
IRVING, WASHINGTON. Oliver Goldsmith. A 
Biography. London: 1861. Brown morocco, the 
front cover with the Harrow School emblem of 
crossed arrows tied by a ribbon, surrounded by a 
wreath, spine with the emblem in each 
compartment, later slipcase. With a fine 
concealed double fore-edge painting under 
marbling of New York (when viewed from recto) 
and Long Island (verso). 6 7/8 x 4 1/4 inches 
(17.5 x 11 cm); 242 pp. The pastedown bears a 
Harrow prize label. The fore-edges are far later 
than the binding, but of some vintage and well-
executed; Together with DUDLEY, ROBERT. 
Secret Memoirs. London: Sam.[uel] Brisco), 
1706. Period red morocco with gilt rules. With a 
concealed double fore-edge painting (attributed 
to Robert Parsons) of the Tower of London 
(when viewed from recto) and the Thames 
(verso) under gilt. 7 1/2 x 4 1/2 inches (19 x 11.5 
cm); 118 pp. Boards detached; And three other 
double fore-edges. One with boards and spine 
detached, spine partly lacking. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$700-1,000 
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138 
[FORE-EDGE PAINTING] 
The Book of Common Prayer, and 
Administration of the Sacraments, and other 
Rites and Ceremonies of the Church of 
England; together with the Psalter of Psalms 
of David, pointed as they are to be sung or 
said in Churches.  Paris: P. Didot, Sen. and 
sold by W. Edwards and Sons, Halifax, 1791. 
Probably bound by the Edwards of Halifax 
bindery (which did not sign or ticket its bindings) 
in contemporary "Etruscan" calf, central tree-calf 
panel within a gilt roll, with a stained border of 
classical palmettes within an outer Greek key 
roll, the spine divided into six panels, lettered in 
one with a black goatskin label, the others tooled 
in gilt with a tool with a bird motif, with a fine 
concealed fore-edge painting of Eton College; 
housed in a modern clamshell case. 5 3/8 x 3 1/2 
inches (15 x 9 cm); 423 pp. Joints tender, barely 
holding. Bookplate of Willoughby. 
 
The binding is characteristic of the work of the 
Edwards of Halifax bindery under William 
Edwards, and given the Edwards imprint and 
overall appearance, it seems probable that this 
fore-edge painting is an authentic product of 
theirs. We trace another example of this design 
design on a duodecimo copy of Falconer's The 
Shipwreck, in a similar Edwards binding. Eton 
College's own library records at least three 
examples of the present work in Edwards 
bindings (two of underpainted vellum. one of 
morocco), two of which have fore-edge 
paintings. All of this supports the comment by 
Bryan Maggs in the firm's catalogue 1075 "This 
would seem to support the view that these 
bindings and fore-edge paintings were to some 
extent mass-produced to satisfy a market..." To 
this comment we would append the suggestion 
that the firm likely had a pattern-book to support 
this business, though none appears to have 
survived. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$400-600 

 

139 
[FORE-EDGE PAINTINGS] 
Group of fourteen volumes, all with fine 
concealed fore-edge paintings. Leather 
bindings, gilt or gilt and blind. Each fore-edge 
concealed under gilt, the largest volume 9 3/8 x 
6 1/4 inches (24.5 x 16 cm); various paginations. 
Joint defects on three or four volumes, light to 
moderate wear. 
 
The fore-edges include an example of a split 
fore-edge, a portrait fore-edge of Burns, and 
some very well-painted examples of single fore-
edges. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$1,000-1,500 

 

140 
[FOSSIL] 
Palm Frond Fossil. A palm frond fossil 
sculpture, Eocene period, likely the Green River 
region of Southwestern Wyoming 
16 height x 18 length x 2 inches deep. With 
irregular edges. The lower edge drilled to fit a 
metal stand. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$800-1,200 

 

141 
[FRANCE] 
[JARVES, JAMES JACKSON]. Parisian Sights 
and French Principles, Seen Through 
American Spectacles. London: Clarke, Beeton, 
& Co., 1853. First English edition. Publisher's 
pictorially gilt and decoratively blindstamped 
patterned cloth. 7 1/2 x 4 7/8 inches (19 x 12 
cm.); [2], [i]-viii, [9]-215 pp., frontispiece and 
illustrations in text, 4 pp. publisher's ads bound 
at front and 2 pp. at rear. Light edgewear, spine 
sunned, corners bumped, staining to cloth, 
contents lightly toned with the occasional pale 
spot, overopened at pp. 152. 
 
An amusingly illustrated popular travel guide for 
Americans in Paris. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$50-80 

 

142 
FRANKLIN, BENJAMIN 
The Way to Wealth: The Preface to Poor 
Richard's Almanack for the Year 1758 written 
under the name of Richard Saunders. New 
York: Random House, 1930. Number 78 of 390 
copies printed in the "new Preissig type," on J.W. 
Zanders hand-made special paper by the State 
Printing Office at Prague, Czechoslovakia, the 
colophon signed by Voitech Preissig. Original 
cloth backed boards, in slipcase. 15 1/2 x 12 
inches (39 x 30 cm); color frontispiece. Some 
wear and small losses to case. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$80-120 

 

143 
FROST, ROBERT 
New Hampshire. New York: Holt, 1923. A later 
printing, inscribed and signed on the front blank 
"Some say the world will end in fire/Robert 
Frost." Original boards. 9 x 6 inches (22 x 15 
cm); 113 pp. Ink signature to rear pastedown, a 
few spots at front, rubbing to board extremities. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$150-250 

 



Doyle New York 

Sale Date - 09/15/2022 
Page 29 

 

144 
[GAME OF THE GOOSE] 
MRS. BRYAN, [MARGARET]. Science in 
Sport, or the Pleasures of Astronomy; A New 
& Instructive Pastime. London: John Wallis, 
1804. Engraved game on laid paper, with an 
aquatint vignette at center, dissected into nine 
folding sections, laid down on linen as issued. 17 
1/4 x 22 inches (43.75 x 56 cm) unfolded. Some 
staining and soiling, edges of paper starting to 
curl along the folds of two sections, short 
marginal edge tear, without the paper box or 
scarce accompanying booklet, altogether a 
rather well-perserved ephemeral game board. 
 
A rare game of the goose intended to teach 
children about Astronomy. This board was 
published by John Wallis and was "revised and 
approved" by Mrs. Margaret Bryan, the author of 
several scientific text books. Mrs. Bryan also ran 
a girls' school in Blackheath where, unusually, 
she included science and mathematics in her 
curriculum, subjects that were oftentimes seen 
as unsuitable for girls. "The board has 35 
numbered 'squares' depicting astronomical 
objects, instruments and principles as well as 
astronomers (Ptolemy, Tycho Brahe, Nicholas 
Copernicus, Isaac Newton) and moral lessons 
(e.g. a studious and idle boy, the county gaol 
and an army volunteer). One square shows the 
man in the moon as an example of ignorance in 
astronomy. By spinning a 'te-totum', players can 
travel over the board, the object being to spin 
numbers up to 35 and reach the final 'square', 
depicting [the Royal Observatory at] Flamsteed 
House" 
(https://www.rmg.co.uk/collections/objects/rmgc-
object-264736). We can locate only 7 
institutional examples of this title in various 
editions. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$1,500-2,000 

 

145 
[GEORGIA] 
BISHOP, ABRAHAM. Georgia Speculation 
Unveiled; in two numbers. Hartford: Elisha 
Babcock, 1797. First edition of the first two 
numbers (numbers 3-4 printed 1798). Disbound 
pamphlet. 7 3/4 x 4 1/2 inches (19.5 x 12 cm); 39 
pp. Lightly toned, some remnant of previous 
binding, fine overall. 
 
A scarce work, written in answer to the "State of 
Facts" published by the Georgia Companies. 
Howes B471; Sabin 5593. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$300-500 

 

146 
GISBORNE, LIONEL 
The Isthmus of Darien in 1852: Journal of the 
Expedition of Inquiry for the Junction of the 
Atlantic and Pacific Oceans. London: 
Saunders and Stanford, 1853. First edition. 
Publisher's cloth gilt lettered on cover and spine. 
8 x 5 inches (20 x 13 cm); 4 folding maps in 
color, 253 pp. Front joint cracked, the spine 
faded, but overall a fine copy, with the ownership 
stamp and booklabel to pastedown of the Earl of 
Ellenborough. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-300 

 

147 
[GRABHORN PRESS] 
POWELL, H. M. T. [Douglas S. Watson, 
editor]. The Santa Fé Trail to California, 1849-
1852: The Journal and Drawings of H.M. T. 
Powell / Edited by Douglas S. Watson. San 
Francisco: Grabhorn Press for the Book Club of 
California, 1931. First edition, one of 300 copies. 
Publisher's brown goatskin, cloth sides in cloth 
slipcase. 13 1/2 x 10 inches (34 x 24 cm); [12], 
272 p.; [18] leaves of plates. Light binding wear, 
soiling, corners a bit jambed, short tear to fold of 
first plate. 
Printed by the Grabhorn brothers, Robert and 
Edward, this handsome work came out at $30, a 
high price for the time, in the middle of the Great 
Depression. It was recognized as a typographic 
masterpiece early on; it was made one of the 
Fifty Books of the Year for 1931, and features on 
most lists of American fine printing. Magee158; 
Howes P525; Rader 2716; Rittenhouse 471; 
Streeter Sale 3229; Wheat 161 etc. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$300-500 

 

148 
[GRABHORN PRESS] 
A collection of approximately twenty works 
printed by the Grabhorn Press. Includes The 
Drawings of John Woodhouse Audubon... 
1957; Bret Harte Mliss; Dedication of the 
Palomar Telescope and the Hale 
Observatory, 1948; The Discovery of Florida... 
1946 (two copies); Stephen Crane The Red 
Badge of Courage, 1931; Arthur Machen 
Bridles and Spurs, 1951; A Grab[Horn] Bag, 
1940; New Helvetia Diary... 1939 (two copies); 
The Peyote Ritual... 1957; and a quantity similar. 
Light wear, bookplates. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$400-600 
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149 
HARRIS, MRS. HELENA J. 
Southern Sketches. Cecil Gray; or the 
Soldier's Revenge. Rosa Sherwood; or the 
Avenger. New Orleans: Crescent Job Print, 
1866. First edition. Original printed blue wrapper. 
8 x 4 5/8 (19.5 x 11.75 cm); 20 pp. Minor staining 
and soiling to wrapper, small loss at one corner 
of wrapper, contents with the occasional pale 
spot, pasted down old library label to front 
wrapper, library stamps including a discard 
stamp from Loyola University Library, and 
manilla library pocket pasted do inside of rear 
wrapper, altogether a very well preserved copy 
of this ephemeral pamphlet. 
 
An uncommon piece of Civil War era Southern 
fiction, penned by an Alabaman woman author. 
Wright 1105. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$40-60 

 

150 
HAKLUYT, RICHARD 
The Principal Navigations. Glasgow: James 
MacLehose, 1912. 12 volumes, original cloth. 9 x 
5 1/2 inches (23 x 14 cm). Folding maps, plates. 
Spines darkened, front endpaper on volume I 
detached, spotting to first and least leaves. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$100-200 

 

151 
[HEBRAICA] 
Group of works on Hebrew and Oriental 
languages published by Thomas Roycroft.  
Comprises: BYTHNER, VICTORINUS. Leshon 
limudim lingua eruditorum; sive, methodica 
institutio linguae sanctae. London: Thomas 
Roycroft for Jonas Hart, 1675. Contemporary 
blind-tooled calf; [18], 135, [1] pp.; folding table 
in red and black. Front board detached, slight 
tear to table. Inscriptions of R. Hill of Emmanuel 
College, Cambridge, dated 1680, and of 
Matt[hew] Brailsford of Emmanuel College, 
Cambridge, dated 1682; WALTON, BRIAN. 
Introductio ad lectionem linguarum 
orientalium: Hebraicae, Chaldaicae, 
Samaritanae, Syriacae, Arabicae, Persicae, 
Aethiopicae Armenae, Coptae. London: 
Thomas Roycroft for Timothy Garthwait, 1655. 
Contemporary calf, gilt double-fillet border, spine 
gilt in compartments; [6], 96, 112, [4] pp.. Hinges 
cracking, worn; COOPER, JOSEPH. Maftea bet 
Mosheh o Seyag la-Torah hoc est, domus 
mosaicae clavis: sive legis sepimentum. 
London: T. R. for Nath[aniel] Ponder, 1673. 
Contemporary blind-ruled calf; [40], 288, [2]pp. 
Binding worn. Two sheets of manuscript notes 
loosely inserted; BEVERIDGE, WILLIAM. De 
linguarum orientalium. London: Thomas 
Roycroft, 1658. Bound with Ibid. Grammatica 
linguae Domini nostri Jesu Christi, sive 
grammatica Syriaca tribus libris tradita. 
London: Thomas Roycroft, 1658. Two works 
bound as one. Contemporary calf; [8], 26 (i.e. 
38) pp.; [8], 144pp. works in one volume. Boards 
detached, worn; Together with a later 
pamphlet, A New and Easy Introduction to the 
Hebrew Languages..., London, 1809, second 
edition, disbound, with half-title, 80 pp. 
 
The Roycroft with the bookplate of the North 
Library of the Earls of Macclesfield, sold as a 
group (as appears here) in part IX of the 
Macclesfield sales. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$700-1,000 
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152 
HUBBARD, WILLIAM 
A Narrative of the Indian Wars in New-
England, from the first Planting thereof in the 
year 1607, to the year 1677. Containing a 
Relation of the Occasion, Rise and Progress 
of the War with the Indians in the Southern, 
Western, Eastern and Northern parts of the 
said Country. Boston: John Boyle, 1775. 
Second American edition (preceded by the 
scarce 1677 edition). Contemporary calf with red 
morocco lettering label. 7 x 4 inches (18 x 10 
cm); 288 pp. An unrestored and attractive copy 
in a contemporary binding. The joint starting, 
some rubbing and small losses to binding, toned 
and spotted with occasional faint stains, early 
ownership signature of the Theodore Foster 
Foster Library (inscription on pastedown dated 7 
October 1822). 
 
An important work first published in a virtually 
unobtainable 1677 edition, the book work was 
reissued at the time of the American Revolution, 
adding a preface. This copy acquired at 
Christie's New York, 3 December 2007, lot 134. 
Evans 14120; Howes H-756; Sabin 33447. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$800-1,200 

 

153 
HUMBOLDT, ALEXANDER VON 
Essai Politique sure le Royaume de la 
Nouvelle-Espagne. With the accompanying 
Atlas Geographique et Physique du Royaume 
de la Nouvelle-Espagne, fonde sur des 
Observations Astronomiques, des Mesures 
Trigonometriques et des Nivellemens 
Barometriques. Paris: F. Schoell, 1811. The 
atlas: original marbled boards, 22 1/2 x 16 1/2 
inches (57 x 41 cm); [iv], [1]-4 pp. and 19 plates 
of engraved maps, views, and geological profiles 
on stubs, printed on heavy paper, 10 of them 
double-page, some views and profiles in sepia, 
bronze, and brown aquatint. The text volume: 
period calf, 13 x 10 inches (33.5 x 25 cm); 92, 
904 pp., errata leaf. An old dampstain with a 
tideline at about mid-page affects the entirety of 
the atlas, the spine of which is perished and the 
binding worn. The text volume has the spine 
partially detached, and is worn and quite foxed. 
Sold as-is. 
 
Includes "Carte Generale du Royaume de la 
Nouvelle Espagne." This map is the most up-to-
date geographic depiction of Texas, California 
and the rest of Mexico, and it became the 
prototype rendering for much of the region for 
the next several decades. Carl Wheat called it a 
'truly magnificent cartographic achievement' 
Howes H786, Graff 2009, Streeter Texas 1042n, 
WCB 7a:3a:2. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$800-1,200 

 

154 
[INDIANA] 
MACLURE, WILLIAM. Opinions on Various 
Subjects, Dedicated to the Industrious 
Producers. New Harmony, IN: Printed at the 
School Press, 1831. First edition, Howes second 
issue with the pagination extending to page 640 
and ending mid-sentence. Two volumes in one. 
Modern calf backed cloth in period style. 8 3/4 x 
5 1/4 inches (22 x 14 cm); [4] 480; 481-640 
(ending mid-sentence as issued). Dampstained. 
 
Scarce first edition in the 2nd issue of this work 
printed at the utopian communiry then headed by 
the American geologist and social reformer 
William Maclure. A third volume was added in 
1838 (not present here). Howes M162; Sabin 
43554. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$100-200 

 

155 
IRVING, WASHINGTON 
Autograph manuscript leaf from The Life and 
Voyages of Christopher Columbus. A single-
page manuscript in Irving's hand on 
watermarked laid paper, circa 1828 or earlier, 
the sheet headed Chapter 7. Columbus before 
the Council of Salamanca above about 20 lines 
with approximately 140 words, the text with a 
number of corrections in Irving's hand. 7 x 4 1/2 
inches (18 x 11 cm); offered with an engraved 
portrait. Small losses at corners and a few 
creases but overall a dark and well preserved 
specimen. 
 
Provenance: Parke Bernet, 21 & 22 April 1947, 
lot 410; to Goodspeed's Book Shop Boston (the 
manuscript housed in their folder with 
description) 
 
An autograph fragment from Washington Irving's 
The Life and Voyages of Christopher Columbus. 
In 1826, Irving became a diplomatic attaché in 
Spain, where he gathered the materials for his 
eventual book on Columbus. The episode here, 
which describes Columbus at Salamanca, 
corresponds with Chapter III in Book II of the 
published book, although with considerable 
changes. In this manuscript, Irving writes: "The 
interesting conference took place at Salamanca, 
the great seat of learning in Spain. It was held in 
the Dominican convent of St. Stephen ... in 
which Columbus was lodged and entertained 
with great hospitality during the course of the 
examination... A simple mariner standing before 
this imposing array of ecclesiastical dignity and 
scholastic learning, to defend his theory by the 
aid of natural eloquence..." 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$800-1,200 
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156 
IRVING, WASHINGTON 
A History of the Life and Voyages of 
Christopher Columbus. London: Murray, 1828. 
First edition. Four volumes. Later three-quarters 
morocco gilt. 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches (22 x 13.5 cm); 
with two large folding maps, retains half titles. 
Some spotting but generally clean, the bindings 
worn with boards detaching; Together with a 
second set, with the two maps, in contemporary 
calf, worn with covers detached, the lot sold as 
is. BAL 10123. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$300-500  

157 
IRVING, WASHINGTON 
The Life of George Washington. New York: G. 
P. Putnam & Co., 1855-1859. The Large Paper 
Quarto edition, number 24 of 110 large paper 
copies, the Barton Currie set. Five volumes, 
original cloth. 12 x 10 inches (31 x 24 cm). The 
binding nearly defective with detached boards 
and lacking spines, some prelims detached, 
each volume with the booklabel of Barton Currie; 
Together with Illustrations to Washington 
Irving's Life of George Washington. Quarto 
Edition. Proofs in India Paper. Numerous proof 
prints laid into four (of five) portfolios, without 
portfolio for volume four. The books and 
additional prints not fully collated and the lot sold 
as is. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-400 

 

158 
[JAMAICA] 
LYNCH, THOMAS, Governor. Autograph letter 
signed to the Earl of Sunderland. Jamaica: 15 
August 1683. A one page letter on a long 
bifolium of watermarked laid paper, signed "Tho 
Lynch." 14 x 9 inches (36 x 23 cm). Toned, short 
splits at folds, the ink dark and the text large. 
 
Lynch, writing in his third and final term as 
Governor of Jamaica, here writes the Earl of 
Sutherland that "I have already at long wryt my 
Lord on discourse with Churchil & I have thought 
it my duty to trouble you with the enclosed and 
beseech you to deliver & mediate for my 
pardon..." Such 17th century documents from 
Jamaica are scarce. The letter is accompanied 
by a 1780 document, likely unrelated, regarding 
an estate on Jamaica; and an 1825 letter signed 
by William Montague, Earl of Manchester 
addressed to the Lords Commissioners of H.M. 
Treasury, King's House, Jamaica, 8 August 
1825. The lot 3 items. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$500-800 

 

159 
[JAMAICA] 
TRELAWNY, EDWARD, Governor. Will 
document signed. Jamaica: circa 5 March 
1740. Party printed document accomplished in 
manuscript certifying the will of Peter Snee, 
signed at the foot "Edw. Trelawny," loosely 
attached to a manuscript copy of Snee's will with 
the original ribbon, all housed in a folding cloth 
case. The verso of the document secured with 
modern paper, the ribbon broken at places, other 
wear to extremities, the case with the bookplate 
of Aaron Matalon. 
 
A rare signed document from Edward Trelawny, 
Governor of Jamaica from 1738 to 1752. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$400-600 

 

160 
[JAMAICA] 
RODNEY, GEORGE, Commander-in-Chief of 
the Jamaica Station. Mansucript document 
signed regarding the storage of powder. On 
board H.M.S. Princess Amelia, Port Royal, 
Jamaica: 30 July 1771. One and quarter page 
manuscript document signed "GRodney" on the 
recto and verso of a single sheet of watermarked 
laid paper, the letter addressed to Robert Binton, 
Ordanance Storekeeper at Jamaica. 12 x 7 
inches (31 x 18 cm), housed in a folding cloth 
case. The left edge irregular and the sheet 
removed from a volume, the case with the 
bookplate of Aaron Matalon. 
 
An interesting order from George Rodney: "You 
have represented to me that you have in store 
upwards of two hundred barrels of powder dust 
returned at different times from the ships at this 
station, which is a great incumbrance & totally 
useless but which may be rendered of some 
service when carried to England." Rodney further 
instructs Binton to load barrels onto HMS 
Rainbow and HMS Dunkirk whose captains are 
ready to receive them for return to England. 
Rodney had a long and distinguished career in 
the English Navy. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$400-600 

 

161 
[JAMAICA] 
LEWIS, MATTHEW GREGORY. Journal of a 
West India Proprietor, kept during a 
residence in the Island of Jamaica. London: 
John Murray, 1834 First edition, a presentation 
copy from the publisher to James Colquhoun 
with inscription to the half-title. Contemporary 
three-quarters morocco gilt over marbled boards. 
8 1/2 x 8 1/2 inches (23 x 13 cm); 408 pp., with 
half-title. Spotting to first and last leaves, the 
binding rubbed. 
 
The uncommon narrative of Matthew Gregory 
Lewis' time in Jamaica. He is best known for his 
1796 Gothic novel The Monk. Sabin 40821. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-300 

 



Doyle New York 

Sale Date - 09/15/2022 
Page 33 

 

162 
[JAMAICA] 
KERR, WILLIAM JAMES. The Genealogical 
Tree of the Family of Jarrett, of Orange 
Valley, Jamaica, and Camerton Court, Co. 
Somerset, from the earlist records in Jamaica 
down to the present time ..., as well as A 
Short History of the Island of Jamaica, from 
1494 to 1836, compiled from authentic 
sources by William James Kerr. Southampton: 
[Privately printed by] Henry King, 1896. First 
edition, with a few original signatures within. 
Original leather backed boards. 12 1/2 x 10 1/2 
inches (32 x 27 cm); illustrated with mounted 
photographs being portraits and views, large 
folding linen-backed chart at front. The binding 
rubbed, faint dampstain affecting the folding 
chart and its backing, generally clean within, 
bookplate of Aaron Matalon. 
 
A privately printed work intended for family use 
regarding a plantation in Jamaica. In the ink 
signed preface Kerr notes that "here will be but 
few copies printed, and the type once destroyed, 
as it is no way intended for publication, but I shall 
have great pleasure inpresenting a copy to those 
whose kindly assistance has been of so much 
value to me." The large format book includes 
mounted photographs and a large family tree at 
front, resulting in a fine presentation. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$100-200 

 

163 
JOHNSON, SAMUEL 
The Lives of the most eminent English poets; 
with Critical Observations on their Works. 
London: C. Bathurst, J. Buckland, W. Strahan, J. 
Rivington and Sons, T. Davies [etc.], 1781. Four 
volumes. First edition. Contemporary tree calf 
with red lettering labels. 8 3/8 x 5 inches (21 x 13 
cm); frontispiece portrait, vii, 480 pp., ad leaf 
headed [505]; iii, 471 pp.; iii, 462 pp.; iii, 503 pp. 
Loss to lettering label on volume I, the bindings 
rubbed and the joints starting, spotting and stray 
stains within, a contemporary signature from 
Oxford partially removed from two title pages 
with stain, neat ink signatures of Elizabeth Mary 
Hall dated 1798 to blanks, the John 
Drinkwater/Barton Currie set with booklabels to 
each volume and Drinkwater's signatures dated 
1920 on blanks. 
 
A distinguished set of Johnson's classic work on 
the English poets. This copy sold in The Library 
of the Late Barton Currie of Philadelphia, 7 & 8 
May, 1963, lot 259. The catalogue note: "First 
English book edition. Attractively bound at or 
shortly after the time of publication: an owner's 
name (at Magdalen College, Oxford) with the 
date 1788 has been partially obliterated from the 
title-page of vol. i. Another owner's inscription is 
dated 1798. John Drinkwater's copy, with his 
bookplate and a note in his hand.The set agrees 
with Chapman-Hazen: the advertising leaf from 
vol. iv is here bound into vol. i; the leaf of labels 
in vol. iv is not present; the frontis. portrait in vol. 
i is without the publishers' imprint." 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$400-600 

 

164 
[JOSEPHUS] 
The Works of Flavius Josephus. London: 
Fielding and Walker, 1777-78. Two volumes, 
contemporary calf with red and green lettering 
labels. 10 1/2 x 8 1/4 inches (27 x 21 cm); with 2 
frontispieces, engraved title, 7 maps (one 
folding), 1 plan, and 57 plates (one folding), 719, 
644 pp., index at end, with list of subscribers in 
volume I, without instructions to binder. An 
attractive set, the joints starting, minor rubbing 
and spotting within, as plate counts vary with this 
work, sold as is. 
 
The works of Josephus, here finely bound in 
contemporary English tree calf. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$400-600 

 

165 
[JOSEPHUS] 
BASNAGE, JACQUES. The History of the 
Jews from Jesus Christ to The Present Time 
... Being a Supplement and Continuation of 
Josephus. London: J. Beaver, 1708. First 
edition. Translated by Thomas Taylor. 
Contemporary panelled calf. 15 1/3 x 9 1/2 
inches (39 x 24 cm); Title in black and red, 1 
plates (with two images), x, [6], 1-140, 145-256, 
259- 266, 273-491, 465-759, [1] pp. (with the 
following errors in pagination: Page numbers 
141-144, 257-258, 267-272 omitted, numbers 
464-491 repeated). Cover and front free 
endpaper detached, the lower cover hanging 
from cords, minor worm damage to lower margin 
of title, toning to sections of text, the plate 
sometimes bound at front and described as a 
frontispiece (here bound at page 195), other 
stains to margins, bookplate of Beilby 
Thompson. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$100-200 
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166 
JUSTEL, HENRI 
Recueil de Divers Voyages faits en Afrique et 
en L'Amerique. Paris: Chez Louis Billaine, 
1674. First edition. Early 19th-century quarter 
morocco gilt. 9 x 6 1/2 inches (23 x 17 cm); with 
14 engraved plates and maps only (of 18, 
without the frequently missing map of the Nile). 
Ink notations to title, spotting and faint stains, 
repairs to tears into folding plate and one map, 
one text leaf with paper replacement and the 
ends of several lines supplied in early 
manuscript, sold as is. 
 
A rare and important work collecting many 
voyages, the principal works being a translation 
of Richard Ligon's description of Barbados, La 
Borde's Relation des Caraibes and Relation de 
la Guaine, and a translation of Richard Blome's 
A Description of the Island of Jamaica. The 
history of Barbados is illustrated with fine 
engraved plates of vegetation. The maps include 
Jamaica and the east coast of North America. 
Many copies are found lacking plates, 
particularly the large folding chart of the Nile, as 
here. Sabin 36944. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$800-1,200 

 

167 
[KENTUCKY] 
HARDIN, MARTIN. Reports of Cases argued 
and adjudged in the Court of Appeals of 
Kentucky, from Spring Term 1805, to Spring 
Term 1808. Frankfort: Johnston and Pleasants, 
1810. First edition. Contemporary calf. 8 1/2 x 5 
inches (22 x 13 cm); 645 pp. The binding worn 
and with repairs, minor dampstaining in rear, 
rear free endpaper torn, various ink inscriptions 
on endpapers and title page, an index affixed to 
endpaper. Kentucky Imprints 356; Shaw 20490. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$100-200 

 

168 
[LA FONTAINE, JEAN DE] 
Excerpta ou Fables Choisies. New York: De 
L'imprimerie de L'economical School], 1810. 
First edition. Later quarter paper spine with 
marbled paper boards. 8 x 5 inches (20.5 x 13 
cm); viii, [9]-89 pp. Wear to boards, spine toned 
and chipped, front joint cracked and weak, nearly 
detatched, rear joint starting, contents 
moderately spotted and toned. 
 
A rare early-nineteenth century American 
printing of the Fables de la Fontaine, with notes 
on difficult vocabulary, the elogy for La Fontaine 
by La Harpe, and a preliminary notice about the 
author in English. L'Economical School was 
established by the fascinating and talented 
Baron and Baroness Hyde de Neuville as both a 
bilingual school for French and Caribbean 
emigrés and exiles, and a charity school offering 
affordable education to impoverished children 
and adults. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$80-120 

 

169 
LABORDE, LEON DE 
Journey through Arabia Petraea, to Mount 
Sinai, and the Excavated City of Petra, the 
Edom of Prophecies. London: Murray, 1836. 
First edition. Publishers cloth. 9 x 5 3/4 inches 
(22 x 14 cm); 331 pp., maps and plates, ads at 
end. Some foxing, worst at front, a sound copy. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$100-200 

 

170 
LAFAYETTE, GILBERT DU MOTIER, 
MARQUIS DE 
Memoirs of General La Fayette, Embracing 
Details of his Public and Private Life, 
Sketches of the American Revolution, the 
French Revolution, the Downfall of Bonaparte 
and the Restoration of the Bourbons, with 
Biographical Notices of Individuals Who 
Have been Distinguished Actors in these 
Events. Hartford: Barber and Robinson, 1825. 
First edition. Contemporary calf, rebacked to 
style. 7 1/4 x 4 inches (19 x 12 cm); frontispiece 
portrait, 455 pp., retains blanks, the endpapers 
renewed. Embossed stamp and small loss to 
corner of title, spotting and stray stains, the 
hinges strengthened; Together with a second 
copy of the same, first edition, contemporary 
calf, the frontis and endpapers torn, other wear 
and stains; And an early copy of a manuscript 
letter from Lafayette to Philip Hone, former 
mayor of New York City. This an early copy of 
a single page letter sent from Lafayette to Hone 
from Paris on 17 September 1829, the text and 
signature in an unknown hand. The letter 
predicts the 1830 Revolution. The lot sold as is. 
Together three items. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-300 
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171 
LANE, EDWARD WILLIAM 
The Thousand and One Nights, Commonly 
Called in England, The Arabian Nights' 
Entertainment. London: Charles Knight and 
Co., 1839-1841. First edition. Three volumes, 
dark blue calf, gilt ruled and decorated, spines 
each with three brown leather labels and four 
onlays, top edge gilt. 9 3/4 x 6 1/8 inches (25 x 
15.5 cm); Volume I: xxxii, 618, [1] pp.; Volume II: 
xii, 643, [1] pp.; Volume III: xii, 763, [1] pp., with 
numerous wood engraved illustrations after 
William Harvey. Light edgewear, a few faint 
scuffs to the boards, contents with occasional 
pale spotting, altogether a very attractive set. 
 
The first edition of Thomas Lane's English 
translation of The Arabian Nights, which "reigned 
as the leading English translation of the Nights 
for decades, and its copious notes are 
stimulating micro-essays of enduring value" 
(ODNB). The over 600 wood engraved 
illustrations after William Harvey were prepared 
in close collaboration with the translator, himself 
an expert in Arabian culture. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$400-600 

 

172 
LATROBE, CHARLES JOSEPH 
The Rambler in Mexico. London: R. B. Seeley 
and W. Burnside, 1836. First edition. Publisher's 
patterned cloth, gilt spine title. 7 7/8 x 4 7/8 
inches (20 x 12.25 cm); [2], viii, 309 pp., 
engraved folding map. Light wear, small chips at 
tail of spine, faint glue repairs at head of spine, 
bookplate of Anthony Lefroy. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$80-120 

 

173 
[LEEWARD ISLANDS] 
VAUGHAN, JOHN, Sir. Long manuscript letter 
signed to William Wyndham, Baron Grenville, 
providing a detailed report on the military 
situation in the Leeward Islands. Saint Pierre, 
Martinique: 24 November 1794. An 8 page letter 
in ink signed "John Vaughan" on the recto and 
verso of two long bifolium, addressed to "Right 
Honble. William Wyndham" then Foreign 
Secretary. 12 1/2 x 8 inches (32 x 20 cm). Toned 
areas. 
 
In this long and detailed letter from Commanding 
General John Vaughan, who had deep 
experience in the Caribbean and North America 
dating back to the Seven Year's War. Re-
appointed to the Leeward Islands, he arrived in 
late 1794 and took the opportunity to "state to 
you [Wyndham], in the plainest manner, our real 
situation in the Caraibbee Islands... I found the 
Enemy in possession of Guadaloupe, Fort 
Matilda excepted, and this they have closely 
besieged for a month..." Vaughan continues 
reporting on a sickness that has claimed many 
soldiers and tallies the reinforcements that have 
come from England and Gibraltar, reports on 
Martinico, Saint Lucia, and mentions St. Barths, 
and Saint Thomas, etc. He suggests of 
Guadaloupe "to raise the siege of Basse-Terre 
and to keep the enemy in check in that Island, 
and by great vigilance in our cruisers endeavor 
to reduce them by famine; at the same time 
throwing garrisons of five hundred men each into 
Antiqua, St. Christopher, and Domenica, the 
islands most exposed in this situation..." In 
closing he mentions the Black Carolina Corps is 
unfit for service, and that "Privateers infest the 
Islands of St. Kitts and Antigua.... they are 
mostly manned by Americans. This break of 
neutrality, which is exercised in a very open 
manner, will, I hope, procure the attention of his 
Majesty's Ministers, and some measure be 
adopted to remedy this growing evil." A very fine 
letter with detailed content describing much of 
the British situation in West Indies. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$2,000-3,000 

 

174 
[LEWIS & CLARK] 
Commemorative Lewis & Clark "Journal 
Pages Blanket." A Faribault Woolen Mills 
commemorative Lewis & Clark "Journal Pages 
Blanket" designed by Debra J. Tate recreating 
pages from William Clark's journal including a 
depiction of the sage grouse, a bighorn sheep, 
etc. 50 x 72 inches (127 x 183 cm), housed in 
the original box. This is part of the Series of The 
American Spirit Collection. As new in box but 
sold as is. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$40-60 
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175 
[LITERATURE] 
Group of approximately two hundred works 
of literature or books on literary subjects. 
Various dates and publishers. Includes first and 
later editions. Mostly original bindings or 
wrappers. Potential wear commensurate with 
age and use, ownership or other markings, dust 
jackets may be lacking, some quite worn, the lot 
sold as is. 
 
A collection of British, American, and translated 
works of literature, poetry, memoir, and essay 
including some leather bound works. Includes 
the signed limited edition of The Collected 
Stories of Isaac Bashevis Singer, slipcased; 
works by Dickens, Milton, John Steinbeck, J. D. 
Salinger, Tennyson, Longfellow, Cervantes, 
Agatha Christie, Jules Verne, Edgar Allen Poe, 
Marcel Proust, Robert Frost, Shakespeare, 
Henry Fielding, Victor Hugo, Washington Irving, 
etc. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-300 

 

176 
[MAINE] 
SULLIVAN, JAMES. The History of the 
District of Maine. Boston: Thomas and 
Andrews, 1795. First edition. First edition. Early 
three-quarters calf over marbled boards. 8 x 5 
inches (21 x 13 cm); with folding map, vii, 421 
pp. Institutional stamps to title, map verso, and 
elsewhere, the map silked, toning and marginal 
dampstain at rear, the spine with ink numerals, 
the binding rubbed. 
 
The first edition of the first history of Maine, 
including the fine engraved map of Maine by 
Osgood Carleton. Sabin 93499; Evans 29589; 
Howes S1122. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$500-800 

 

177 
[MAINE] 
The Constitution of the State of Maine, and 
that of the United States. An Appendix 
Containing the Act of Separation. Published 
by Order of the Legislature. Portland: Francis 
Douglas, 1820. First edition, one of 200 copies. 
20th century cloth with red and black lettering 
labels. 7 1/8 x 4 inches (18.5 x 10.5 cm); 78 pp. 
Pencil signature and stamps to title, some foxing 
but otherwise a clean copy; Together with an 
1856 edition of the Journal of the 
Constitutional Convention. 
The verso of the title of this rare work reports 
only 200 copies printed. This volume contains 
the Constitution of Maine and the United States 
as well as the Acts of Separation from 
Massachusetts. The creation of Maine as a state 
was the result of the 1820 Missouri Compromise 
that sought to maintain a balance of slave 
holding to non-slave holding states, a 
controversial act in the decades before the Civil 
War. Noyes, Maine Imprints 931. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$400-600 

 

178 
[MAINE] 
PERLEY, JEREMIAH. The Debates, 
Resolutions, and other Proceedings, of the 
Convention of Delegates, Assembled at 
Portland on the 11th, and continued until the 
29th Day of October, 1819, for the Purpose of 
Forming a Constitution for the State of Maine. 
Portland: A. Shirley, 1820. First edition, with an 
inscription to title reading "Presented by Hon. 
Daniel Cony/March 1820", this and some 
corrections within possibly in the hand of John 
Quincy Adams (see note). Contemporary sheep 
with a red lettering label. 7 x 4 1/4 inches (18 x 
11 cm); 300 pp., the errata leaf provided in 
facsimile. The binding rubbed and with joints 
starting, some spotting, one short tear into an 
early leaf, stamp to title. 
An interesting association copy as this volume 
was formerly in the library of Lucius L. Hubbard 
and was included in his 1914 sale as lot 1742. At 
that time, the book was described as a 
presentation copy from Daniel Cony, president of 
the convention and the first Adjutant General of 
Maine, to former president John Adams and 
contained handwritten copies of Cony's letter to 
Adams and its reply (which is printed in this 
volume at p. 298). These letters are no longer 
present, but an examination of the inscription 
and corresponding errata corrections within the 
text indeed show resemblance the handwriting of 
then Secretary of State, John Quincy Adams, 
though this is unconfirmed. John Adams was 
divided on the creation of Maine as a state and 
urged them to remain part of Massachusetts. 
This volume contains the first printing of the 
Maine Constitution.  
Noyes, Maine Imprints 930; Sabin 43920. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$400-600 
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179 
[MAINE] 
Autobiographical Sketch of the Life of 
Nathaniel Dunn ... Born Poland, Province of 
Maine, January 29, 1800. Died 3 Bank Street, 
New York, October 17, 1889. [Privately printed:] 
"Copied during 1928 by Marjorie Dunn from the 
original manuscript in the posession of her father 
Cleveland Arthur Dunn. Re-typed and duplicated 
by Gano Dunn, New York, October 28, 1939." 
Labeled "Copy No. 19" (of 30) in manuscript at 
front. Original cloth gilt lettered on the cover. 11 
x 8 inches (27 x 21 cm); 80 pages. Light soiling 
to cloth. 
 
The interesting first person memoir of inventor, 
professor, and author of the poem Satan 
Chained, Nathaniel Dunn (1800-1889). Dunn's 
papers are held by Bowdoin, and their website 
provides this biography: "[Dunn] graduated from 
Bowdoin College Medical School in 1825, the 
same year as Hawthorne and Longfellow, and 
received advanced degrees from Brown (1828) 
and Bowdoin (1842). In 1827, Dunn married 
Charlotte L. Tillinglast (1804-39), with whom he 
had five children; three of whom died young. In 
1841, two years after the death of his first wife, 
Dunn married Judith Elizabeth Rogers (ca. 1807-
69), and they had three children; one of whom 
died young. Dunn was offered an opportunity by 
Judge Ruggles of Thomaston to study law under 
him, which he declined in favor of a teaching 
position at Wesleyan Academy in Wilbraham, 
Massachusetts (1825-29), where he taught 
chemistry and natural philosophy. He opened a 
private school in New York in 1829, and 
remained there until becoming a merchant in 
Kingston, New York in 1835. In 1841, he opened 
a school in Tarrytown, New York and stayed 
there until 1844, when he was called to be 
principal of a seminary in Hampstead, New York. 
Dunn opened another school in New York in 
1849. From 1856-71 he did a lecture tour on 
chemistry, including one at Rutgers College in 
New York. Dunn wrote and published a poem, 
"Satan Chained" (1864), which was later revised 
and published as "Satan Chained and Earth 
Redeemed" (1875). He also wrote various 
unpublished poems, of which two were "The 
Indian Girl" and "Superstition". Dunn was an 
abolitionist, and a friend of Wendell Phillips and 
William Lloyd Garrison. In the last years of his 
life, he became reclusive, occupying most of his 
time with his books and his writing. He died in 
New York City, October 17, 1889." See 
https://library.bowdoin.edu/arch/mss/m051.shtml 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$300-500 

 

180 
[MANUSCRIPTS-GARTLAND, JAMES] 
Four bound late 18th century nautically 
oriented mathematical manuscripts. Four folio 
manuscripts on watermarked laid-paper, circa 
1786, each bound in modern library cloth. 16 x 
10 inches (40 x 25 cm); in total approximately 
196 manuscript pages with text and color 
illustration, per the following breakdown: Journal 
of a Voyage by God's Permission in the Brig 
Neptune John Triton Commander from Cape 
Clear in Ireland to the Barbadoes in the West 
Indies/Mensuration, 37 pp.; Mensuration, 47 pp.; 
Marine Architecture or the Construction of Ships, 
34 pp.; Spherical Geometry or Stereographick 
Problems, 78 pp., this with a laid-in manuscript 
Lunar Compass with the signature of James 
Gartland dated 1786. Occasional modern paper 
replacement to edges affecting some text, the 
last leaf in Marine Architecture with loss affecting 
image, the laid-in sheet silked, occasional stains 
and spotting. 
 
An interesting and well-illustrated group of 
scientific and mathematical manuscripts, 
probably prepared by someone studying to be a 
midshipman. Various aspects of nautical 
education are covered, including trigonometry, 
astronomy, spherical measuring, ship building 
and other professions such as masonry, brick 
laying, etc. The Journal of a Voyage from Ireland 
to Barbados on the Brig Neptune is almost 
certainly a fictitious account (the Neptune/Triton 
combination is perhaps a trifle too pat); it was 
likely prepared to practice logkeeping, an 
essential shipboard task for a would-be officer. 
The manuscripts make frequent use of 
illustrative charts in yellow and purple wash, 
including a half-page lunar compass. Worthy of 
future research. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$1,000-1,500 
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181 
[MANUSCRIPT-LIQUOR and DISTILLING] 
[ANONYMOUS]. El Estilador Licoristal. N.p.: 
n.d. [but from the recipes, which include mescal 
and tequila, and the provenance] likely Mexico: 
1850s-1870s. Calf-backed marbled boards. 8 1/2 
x 6 1/4 inches (21.5 x 16 cm); 197 pp. including 
additions written in several neat hands. Boards 
worn, stained, occasional minor foxing internally. 
With the small embossed seal on many leaves of 
"Carrillo Benfield y Orozco, Mexico". 
We find at least one other manuscript bearing 
this blindstamp (an illustrated ms. in Nahuatl) but 
we have not been able to trace the collector, if 
collector this is. The work is extremely detailed 
and neatly presented, and it seems possible that 
it was intended for publication, but we do not 
locate any work that resembles it. It contains 
recipes for both pure alcohol and a wide array of 
liqueurs, some quite esoteric, together with the 
previously noted recipes for mescal and tequila. 
A second section commencing on page 91, 
entitled "El Arte de ahcer vino en todos los 
paises y conservacion" discusses wines; this 
may be based on a known work of this title that 
was in circulation earlier in the century. While 
manuscripts on distilling are, as a class, not 
uncommon, examples with a Mexican locus are 
rare. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$700-1,000 

 

182 
[MAP-AMERICA] 
OGILBY/MONTANUS. Insulae Americanae in 
Oceano Septentrionali cum terris 
adiacentibus. [London: John Ogilby, circa 
1671]. Engraved map. 11 1/4 x 14 in (28.5 x 36 
cm) to the neatline; framed. Uneven toning, short 
tear to lower fold, not examined out of frame. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-300 

 

183 
[MAP-AMERICA] 
VAUGONDY, ROBERT DE. Amerique 
Septentrionale, Dressee, sur les Relations les 
Plus Modernes des Voyageurs et 
Navigateurs, et Divisee Suivant les 
Differentes Possessions des Europeens. 
[Paris]: Sr. Robert de Vaugondy, 1750. Engraved 
map, central fold, framed. 19 x 23 in (48 x 59 
cm) to the neatline. Toned with a few stray 
stains, small loss at head of fold, Pensacola 
neatly added in ink, not examined out of frame. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$300-500 

 

184 
[MAP] 
BELLIN, JACQUES NICOLAS. Carte Reduite 
des Costes de la Louisiane et de la Floride. 
Paris: S. Bellin, [circa 1764]. Engraved map with 
hand-coloring, second state with the seal of the 
Depot de Marine near the inset. 22 1/2 x 33 1/2 
in (58.5 x 85 cm) to the neatline; framed. Toned 
with pale spotting, the coloring appears modern, 
not examined out of frame. 
 
Bellin was chief cartographer to the French Navy 
and this is likely his most important map of gulf 
region for its size and presentation of Florida as 
a dense group of islands. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$400-600 

 

185 
[MAPS-BELGIUM] 
Group of six maps. Comprising: FAVOLIUS, 
[HUGO] AND ABRAHAM ORTELIUS. Belgii 
Veteris Typus ex Conatibus Geographicis 
Abrahami Ortelii. Antwerp: Abrahami Ortelii, 
1594. Engraved map, hand colored, central fold, 
latin text on Belgium to verso. 15 x 19 in (38 x 
48.5 cm) to the neatline, this map originally 
published in a later edition of the Theatrum Orbis 
Terrarum depicts Ortelius' home country, 
displaying four highly-decorated cartouches. 
Staining along fold; SURHON, [JACQUES AND 
ABRAHAM ORTELIUS]. Nobilis Hannoniae 
Comitatus Descrip[tio]. [Antwerp: Abraham 
Ortelius], 1579. Engraved map, hand colored, 
central fold, latin text on verso. 14 1/2 x 19 in (37 
x 48.5 cm) to the neatline, this map belonging in 
a relatively early edition of Ortelius' Theatrum 
Orbis Terrarum; SENEX, [JOHN]. The Spanish 
Netherlands commonly called Flanders. 
London: I. Senex, 1719. Engraved map, hand 
colored, central fold, 15 1/2 x 21 in (40 x 54 cm) 
to the neatline. Small losses and spotting to 
margins; BASIRE, J[AMES]. Plan of the 
Investiture of Ostend Surrendered, 6 July, 
1706. For Mr. Tindal's Continuation of Mr. 
Rapin's History of England. London: J. Basire, 
[circa 1759]. Engraved map, hand colored, 
central fold; map displays infantry, artillery, and 
naval units from the Siege of Ostend in 1706 
during the War of Spanish Succession with an 
"Explanation" cartouche in top left. 14 x 18 1/2 in 
(36 x 47 cm) to the neatlne. Minor spotting to top 
right corner; BASIRE, J[AMES]. Brussels. For 
Mr. Tindal's Continuation of Mr. Rapin's 
History of England. London: J. Basire, [circa 
1759]. Engraved map, hand colored, central fold, 
with an "Explanation of the Figures" and a 
decorated cartouche. 14 3/4 x 18 1/2 in (37.5 x 
47 cm) to the neatline; and [WEIGEL, 
CRISTOPH]. Ichnographia Antverpiae, urbis 
splendidae et percelebris tam comoditate 
portus.... [Nuremberg: Johann David Köhler and 
Christoph Weigel, circa 1718]. Engraved map, 
hand colored, central fold, with inset map of 
"Antverpiensis S. Rom. Imp. Marchionatus." 12 
1/2 x 16 in (32 x 41 cm) to the neatline. The lot 
sold as is. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-300 
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186 
[MAPS-CALIFORNIA as an ISLAND] 
Two examples of this cartographic 
misconception. Comprising: SANSON 
D'ABBEVILLE, NICHOLAS. Amerique 
Septentrionale. [Paris: Mariette] dated 1657. 
Engraved map with hand-coloring. Engraved by 
A. Peyrounin. 8 x 11 inches (20 x 28 cm), with 
larger margins. Toned, a few spots. Burden 324, 
McLaughlin 18; And [CHATELAIN, HENRI 
ABRAHAM]. Carte du Gouvernement de 
l'Amerique. [Amsterdam: circa 1720]. Engraved 
double-page text with inset four engravings of 
the Council of the Indies and a map of the 
Americas titled "Carte de l'Amerique" presenting 
California as an Island, 13 x 17 inches (33 x 44 
cm), with wider margins. McLaughlin 164. Lightly 
toned. The lot 2 maps. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$400-600 

 

187 
[MAP-CENTRAL AMERICA] 
BONNE, [RIGOBERT]. Carte du Mexique ou 
de la Nlle. Espagne Contenant Aussi le 
Nouveau Mexique, la Californie, avec une 
Partie des Pays Adjacents... Paris: Mr. Bonne 
[and] M. deMathem, 1771. Engraved map, hand-
colored, central fold, framed; Together with 
Canada II.e Feuille. A similar engraved map 
with hand-coloring showing the gulf region up to 
Canada. Platemarks of both approximately 12 
1/2 x 18 1/2 inches (31 x 45 cm); framed 
separately. Toned, somewhat darkened along 
central fold, a few spots, not examined out of 
frames. The lot 2 frames. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$400-600 

 

188 
[MAPS-CUBA] 
BELLIN, JACQUES NICOLAS. Carte 
Hydrographique de la Baye de la Havane. 
Paris: S. Bellin, dated 1762. Engraved map with 
hand-coloring. 15 1/2 x 22 inches (39 x 56 cm) to 
the neatline; framed. Toned and spotted, not 
examined out of frame. 
 
A finely delineated chart of the walled city of 
Havana, with insets depicting the three forts of 
La Punta, El Morro, and La Real Fuerza. The 
map does not have the Depot de Marine or price 
in the lower corner. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$400-600 

 

189 
[MAPS-CUBA] 
BELLIN, JACQUES NICOLAS. Carte Reduite 
de l'Isle de Cube Dressee au Depot des 
Cartes et Plans de la Marine. Paris: Jacques 
Nicolas Bellin, dated 1762 (but possibly later). 
Engraved map. 22 x 34 1/2 in (56 x 87.5 cm) to 
the neatline; framed. Visually quite fine, not 
examined out of frame. 
 
One of the most accurate and beautiful 18th 
century sea charts of Cuba. Sellers & Van Ee., 
1780. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$600-800 

 

190 
[MAPS-CUBA] 
JEFFERYS, THOMAS. The Island of Cuba 
with part of the Bahama Banks & the Martyrs. 
London: Thomas Jefferys, 20 February 1775. 18 
1/2 x 24 1/2 in (47 x 62 cm) to the neatline. 
Toned, some strengthening to verso. 
 
This is the seventh sheet in Jeffery's sixteen 
sheet chart of the West Indies, issued in an atlas 
during the American Revolution. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$600-800 

 

191 
[MAP-HAVANA] 
[DEL RIO, JOSE]. Plan of the Harbour and 
City of the Havana, surveyed by Don Joseph 
de Rio, Captain in the Spanish Navy. London: 
William Faden, August 12th, 1805. With overlaid 
label of geographer James Wyld to the lower 
margin. This is the English edition of the Paris 
original. Visible area 17 x 21 inches (43 x 54 
cm); framed. A few spots or stray marks but fine 
overall. 
 
A detailed plan of the harbor and fortifications 
that surround the city plan of late 18th century 
Havana. This is the scarce English edition of the 
French printed plan drawn by Jose (Joseph) Del 
Rio of the Spanish Royal Navy. Of note are the 
slave quarters located just outside the city wall, 
here retaining the Spanish labeling as 
"Barracones." We trace only one other example 
of this map and note no copies on Rare Book 
Hub. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$800-1,200 

 

192 
[MAP-CUBA] 
DE O[']REILLY, CALLE. Plano Topografico y 
Pintoresco de la Habana. Paris: Calle de O 
Reilly, 1847. Lithographed map, with 14 
surrounding vignettes. Visible area 18 1/4 x 22 
1/2 inches (46 x 57 cm); framed. Scattered 
spotting, short closed tear from lower margin, not 
examined out of frame. 
 
An uncommon and attractive map of Havana 
with numerous surrounding views. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$400-600 
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193 
[MAPS-CUBA] 
Two maps of Cuba by Thomas Jefferys. 
Comprising: JEFFERYS, T[HOMAS]. Plan of 
the City and Harbor of Havana [and:] Plan of 
Bahia de Matanzas. [London]: T. Jefferys, [circa 
1768]. Two engraved maps on one sheet. Visible 
area 18 1/2 x 12 3/4 inches (47 x 32.5 cm), 
framed; JEFFERYS, THOMAS. Grand Bay of 
Nipe on the North side of Cuba from Spanish 
Draughts [and:] Plan of Puerto de Baracoa. 
Engraved maps, framed. Two engraved maps on 
one sheet. Visible area 18 x 10 1/2 inches (46 x 
27 cm), framed. Both slightly toned but visible 
fine, not examined out of frames. The lot 2 
frames. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$150-250 

 

194 
[MAPS/VIEWS-CUBA] 
Six antique maps and views of Havana. 
Comprising PAZZI, GIUSEP[PE]. Piano della 
Citta e Porto dell'Havana. [Livorno]: Giusep. 
Pazzi and Viol. Vanni, [circa 1763]. Engraved 
map, hand-colored, central fold. 8 x 10 1/4 in (20 
x 26 cm) to the neatline, framed. An attractive 
example; A second example of the same, not 
framed, colored, with full margins; A Plan of the 
City and Harbour of Havanna, Capital of the 
Island of Cuba. [London: For the London 
Magazine, circa 1762]. Engraved map. Visible 
area 7 1/4 x 5 in (18.5 x 12.5 cm); framed. 
Pinholes in left margin; Havannah. London: 
Sherwood, Neely & Jones, 1 April 1821. 
Engraved view of the port of Havana, 5 1/4 x 8 
1/4 in (13.5 x 21.5 cm) to the neatline; 
framed.COVENS, J[OHANNES] [and] 
MORTIER C[ORNELIS]. Baye et Ville de 
Havana ou S. Christoval. Amsterdam: J. 
Covens and C. Mortier, [circa 1712 or later]. 
Engraved map, framed. Visible area 9 x 13 
inches. Creases and a few spots; and SCHENK, 
PET[ER]. Havanna een vermaerde haven in't 
Noorder Amerika.... [Amsterdam]: Pet. Schenk, 
[circa 1740]. Engraved view, central fold, framed. 
Title in both Dutch and Latin. Visible area 9 x 11 
in (23 x 28 cm). Toned, spotting to right margin. 
No item examined out of frame, sold as is The lot 
6 items (all but one framed). 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$300-500 

 

195 
[MAPS-CUBA & HAITI] 
[VANDERMAELEN, PHILLIPE MARIE 
GUILLAIME]. Ile de Cuba [And:] Haiti ou St. 
Domingue. [Brussels: Phillipe Vandermaelen, 
circa 1825]. Two early lithographed maps with 
hand-coloring, the map of Cuba with atlas 
marker "67" and Haiti with atlas marker "68." 
Each 18 x 21 1/2 inches (46 x 54 cm) to the 
neatline but with wider margins. Some light 
spotting but clean overall. 
 
These attractive early lithographed maps 
originally appeared in Vandermaelen's Atlas 
Universel, published between 1825 and 1827. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-300 

 

196 
[MAPS-EUROPE] 
Group of six map of England & Europe. 
Comprising: SANSON, N[ICOLAS]. Britannicae 
Insulae, in quibus Albium five Britannia Maior 
Iuernia five Britannia Minor, tum et Orcades, 
Ebudes, Cassiterides. Amsterdam: P. Mortier, 
[circa 1650]. Engraved map, hand colored, 
central fold. 15 1/2 x 20 1/2 in (40 x 52 cm) to the 
neatline, a fresh example; [COVENS, JEAN 
AND CORNELIS MORTIER]. Tabula Itineris 
Decies Mille Graecorum Cyro merentium 
contra fratrem Artaxerxem Regem 
Persarum... Amsterdam: Petrum Mortier, [circa 
1730]. Engraved map, hand colored, central fold. 
15 1/2 x 18 1/2 in (40 x 47 cm) to the neatline, 
small puncture in water area; COVENS, [JEAN 
AND] C[ORNELIS] MORTIER. Pamphilia et 
Pisidia. Amsterdam: I. Covens et C. Mortier, 
[circa 1730]. Engraved map, central fold. 13 x 19 
3/4 in (33 x 50 cm) to the neatline, ; SANSON, 
N[ICOLAS]. Baltia quae et Scandia, Finningia, 
Cimbrica Chersonesus &c. Amsterdam: P. 
Mortier, [circa 1654]. Engraved map, hand 
colored, central fold. 13 x 16 1/2 in (33 x 42 cm) 
to the neatline, small wormholes in margin away 
from image; SANSON, N[ICOLAS]. Romani 
Imperii qua Oriens est Descriptio 
Geographica. Amsterdam: P. Mortier, [circa 
1637]. Engraved map, hand colored, central fold. 
15 1/2 x 21 1/2 in (40 x 54.5 cm) to the neatline; 
[COVENS, JEAN AND CORNELIS MORTIER]. 
Cyprus Insula. Amsterdam: Petrum Mortier, 
[circa 1720]. Engraved map, hand colored, 
central fold. 13 x 16 1/2 in (33 x 42 cm) to the 
neatline. Staining to plate mark corners, the lot 
sold as is. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$300-500 

 

197 
[MAPS-FACSIMILES] 
Mapas Espanoles de America, Siglos XV-XVII. 
Madrid: 1951. First edition, an unnumbered copy 
from the edition of 262 sets on paper (total 
edition 312). 20 x 14 inches (51 x 36 cm); with 
78 facsimile maps, many full-sheet and in color, 
loosely laid with the text in the card chemise and 
slipcase as issued. Some thumbsoiling within, 
wear to the case. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$100-200 
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198 
[MAPS] 
FADEN, WILLIAM and OTHERS. A disbound 
atlas of maps and sea charts. Circa late 18th 
century. A group of about 20 hand-colored 
engraved maps, with full margins and larger 
maps joined, disbound and held by the spine or 
loose, the full sheets about 25 x 36 inches (60 x 
92 cm). Wear to edges with small losses, several 
quite fresh, should be seen; Together with a 
worn atlas with maps after D'Anville and 
others, old marbled boards binding, contains 
about 36 maps of Europe and various locations 
around the world including Africa, Egypt, etc. 
Spotting to, edgewear, boards detached and 
some loose, should be seen, this lot sold as is. 
 
The disbound atlas described first includes 
several maps by William Faden of locations in 
the United Kingdom and Europe, sea charts 
published by Laurie & Whittle, A Chart of the 
Coasts of Spain and Portugal with the Balearic 
Islands and Part of the Coast of Barbary by L.S. 
de la Rochette 1780, several maps of Portugal, 
Italy, Mediterranean Islands, etc. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$400-600 

 

199 
[MAP-FLORIDA] 
SARTINE, ANTOINE DE. Carte Reduite des 
Cotes et de l'Interieur de la Presqu'ile de la 
Floride, avec le Detroit de Cette Presqu'ile et 
le Canal de Bahama Paris: Depot de La Marine, 
1780. Engraved map with hand-coloring. The 
seal of the Depot de Marine at bottom center and 
with Prix Trois Livres below the neatline at right. 
Atlas marker 18 at upper right. 22 3/4 x 15 1/2 in 
(57.5 x 39 cm) to the neatline; framed. Faint old 
dampstain just inside image on right side, some 
light spotting and toning. 
 
A beautiful and important map of Florida, 
published for the use of the French Navy during 
the American Revolution. Sellers & Van E., 
1621. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$1,000-1,500 

 

200 
[MAP-FLORIDA] 
COLTON, C. B. & G. W. Florida. New York: G. 
W. & C. B. Colton & Co., 1868. Lithographed 
map. 17 1/4 x 26 1/2 inches (44 x 67 cm); 
framed. A few spots, fine overall, not examined 
out of frame. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$100-200 

 

201 
[MAPS-FLORIDA] 
Group of five antique maps and views of 
Pensacola and St. Augustine. Comprising: 
JEFFERYS, T[HOMAS] [and] DOM. SERRES. 
Plan of the Harbour and Settlement of 
Pensacola [on sheet with:] A North View of 
Pensacola, on the Island of Santa Rosa... 
[London]: T. Jefferys, [circa 1763]. Engraved 
view and map with hand-coloring, visible area 15 
x 11 1/2 inches (37.5 x 28.75 cm), framed; 
PAZZI, GIUSEP[PE]. Piano del Porto, e degli 
Stabilimenti di Pensacola. [Livorno]: Giusep. 
Pazzi and Viol. Vanni, [circa 1777]. Engraved 
map with hand-coloring, central fold, 7 x 10 1/4 
in (18 x 26 cm) to the neatline, not framed; 
Another example of the same, not colored or 
framed; BELLIN, NICOLAS. Partie de la Coste 
de la Louisiane et de la Floride depuis le 
Missisippi jusqua St. Marc d'Apalache. [Paris: 
Jacques-Nicolas Bellin], 1743. Engraved map 
with partial hand-coloring, central fold. 8 x 17 
inches (20 x 43 cm) to the neatline. Marginal 
spots and stains; PAZZI, GIUSEP[PE]. Piano 
della Citta, e Porto di Sant. Agostino. 
[Gazzettiere Americano, 1763]. Engraved map, 
hand-colored, central fold. 7 3/4 x 11 1/4 inches 
(20 x 28.5 cm) to the neatline; framed. Spotting, 
primarily in the lower half of the map; And a 
second example of the same, not colored or 
framed, a few spots. No item examined out of 
frame and the lot sold as is. The lot 5 items (3 
framed, 2 sleeved). 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$300-500 

 

202 
[MAP-FLORIDA] 
BRADLEY, WILLIAM M. AND BROTHERS. 
Florida [on sheet with]: West Indies and 
Central America. [Philadelphia]: Wm. M. 
Bradley & Bro., 1886. Lithographed map, central 
fold. Visible area 18 x 24 inches (46 x 62 cm); 
framed. Toned, spot in lower margin, not 
examined out of frame. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$100-200 
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203 
[MAPS-FLORIDA] 
Group of five 19th century maps of Florida. 
Comprising: MITCHELL Jr., S. AUGUSTUS. 
County Map of Florida [and] Map of South 
Carolina. Eastern Pennsylvania: S. Augustus 
Mitchell Jr., 1860. Lithographed map with hand-
coloring, framed. 10 1/2 x 13 inches (26.25 x 
32.5 cm) to the neatline. A few white spots; 
JOHNSON, A. J. Johnson's Florida. New York: 
Johnson, 1863. Lithographed map with hand-
coloring, framed. Visible area 12 1/2 x 15 1/4 
inches (31.5 x 39 cm). A few spots; Florida. 
Chicago: People's Publishing Company, [circa 
1890]. Partially hand-colored, framed. Visible 
area 12 1/2 x 9 1/4 inches (32 x 23.5 cm), fine; 
Johnson's Florida. New York: Johnson & 
Browning, [circa 1861]. Lithographed map with 
partial hand-coloring. 15 x 12 1/2 inches; framed. 
A few spots; COLTON, J. H. Florida. New York: 
J. H. Colton & Co., 1855. Lithographed map, 
partially hand-colored, framed. Visible area 14 
1/2 x 17 1/4 inches (36.5 x 44 cm). Toning with a 
few faint spots. No map examined out of frame, 
sold as is. 
 
A group of 19th century maps of Florida, 
including a few of Civil War interest. The lot 5 
frames. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$400-600 

 

204 
[MAPS-FLORIDA] 
Three small format English maps of Florida. 
Comprising: A New and Accurate Map of East 
and West Florida, Drawn from the best 
Authorities. [London: circa 1765]. Engraved 
map. 7 1/4 x 8 1/2 inches (18 x 22 cm) to the 
neatline. Toning to center fold and upper margin. 
Seller & Van Ee.,1620; SILVER, THO[MA]S. A 
View of the Town and Castle of St. Augustine, 
and the English Camp Before It June 20, 
1740. Cowley's Head: T. Gardner, 15 October 
1740. Engraved map. Image 12 1/4 x 7 in (31 x 
17.5 cm); framed; GIBSON, JOHN. A Map of 
the New Governments, of East & West 
Florida. London: J. Gibson, [1763]. Originally 
published in The Gentleman's Magazine. 
Engraved map. 7 1/2 x 10 inches (22.25 x 25 
cm) to the neatline; framed. Short closed tear in 
the lower margin, else fine; Together with two 
small English maps of Canada from the same 
period. Being MOLL, HERMAN. A New Map of 
Newfoundland, New Scotland, the Isles of 
Breton, Anticoste, St. Johns... [London]: H. 
Moll, [after1700]. Engraved map. 7 x 10 in (17.5 
x 25.5 cm) to the neatline; framed. Visually fine; 
and [VAUGONDY], ROBERT DE (after)]. A 
New Map of Canada, Also the North Parts of 
New England and New York, with Nova Scotia 
and Newfound Land. [London]: Sr. Robert, 
[circa 1766]. Engraved map with hand-coloring, 
with inset map of the Great Lakes. 8 x 11 in (20 x 
27.5 cm to the neatline; framed. Crease to one 
corner. No map examined out of frame and the 
lot sold as is. 
 
Two maps and one view from the early days of 
the English posession of Florida. The lot five 
frames. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$400-600 

 

205 
[MAPS-FLORIDA & WEST INDIES] 
Two maps from Carey & Lea's A Complete 
Historical, Chronological, and Geographical 
American Atlas. Comprising: LUCAS Jr., 
FIELDING. Geographical, Statistical, and 
Historical Map of Florida. [Philadelphia: 1822]. 
Engraved map with hand-coloring set with four 
columns of text. Engraved by Young & Delleker. 
16 1/2 x 20 1/2 inches (42 x 51.25 cm) to the 
neatline; framed. A few minor spots, a short 
closed tear in lower margin, fine overall, not 
examined out of frame; and LUCAS Jr., 
FIELDING. Geographical, Statistical, and 
Historical Map of the West Indies. 
[Philadelphia: 1822]. Engraved map with hand-
coloring set with four columns of text. Engraved 
by Young & Delleker. 16 1/2 x 20 inches (42 x 50 
cm) to the neatline; framed. Toned, with short 
split at lower center fold, not examined out of 
frame. The lot 2 frames. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$300-500 
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206 
[MAP-GULF] 
BELLIN, JACQUES NICOLAS. Carte Reduite 
du Golphe du Mexique et des Isles de 
l'Amerique pour Servir aux Vaisseaux du 
Roy. Paris: Bellin, 1749. Engraved map with 
hand-coloring. 21 x 32 1/4 in (52.5 x 82 cm) to 
the neatline. Toned, somewhat unevelnly along 
platemarks. 
 
A large, well-delineated map of the gulf region 
and West Indies. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-300 

 

207 
[MAPS-GULF] 
Group of five decorative antique maps of the 
gulf region, most hand-colored. Comprising: 
[BELLIN, JACQUES NICOLAS]. Carte de la 
Floride, de la Louisiane, et Pays Voisins. 
[Paris: 1757]. Engraved map with hand-coloring, 
central fold, framed. 8 3/4 x 12 in (22 x 30.5 cm) 
to the neatline; RAPKIN, J. Isthmus of 
Panama. London: The London Printing and 
Publishing Company, [circa 1850]. Engraved 
map, partially-hand colored, central fold, framed. 
Visible area 10 1/2 x 13 1/2 in (26.25 x 33.75 
cm). Tear to lower corner; [AA, PIERRE VAN 
DER]. Das Landt Florida. [Frankfurt: circa 
1686]. Engraved map with hand-coloring, 
framed. 5 3/4 x 4 1/2 in (14.5 x 11 cm) to the 
neatline, fine; BONNE, RIGOBERT. Carte des 
Isles Antilles ou du Vent, avec la Partie 
Orientale des Isles sous le Vent. Paris: M. 
Bonne, [circa 1780]. Engraved map with hand-
coloring, framed. 12 3/4 x 8 1/2 in (32 x 21 cm) 
to the neatline, fine; and BONNE, RIGOBERT. 
Carte de la Louisiane et de la Floride. [Paris]: 
M. Bonne, [circa 1780]. Engraved map, framed. 
Visible area 13 x 8 3/4 inches (32.5 x 22 cm). 
Fine; No map examined out of frame, the lot sold 
as is. 
 
Five attractive antique maps with hand-coloring 
of Florida, etc. The lot 5 frames. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$300-500 

 

208 
[MAP] 
HOMANN, JOHANN BAPTIST. Regni Mexicani 
seu Novae Hispaniae Ludovicianae, N. 
Angliae, Carolinae, Virginiae et Pensylvaniae 
nec non Insularum Archipelagi Mexicani in 
America Septentrionali Accurata Tabula. 
Nuremberg: Johann Baptista Homanno, [circa 
1720]. Engraved map with hand-coloring 18 1/2 
x 22 1/4 in (47.5 x 57 cm) to the neatline; 
framed. Toned and lightly spotted, potential 
repair to verso of center fold, unexamined out of 
frame. 
 
Homann's map of the New World spans from the 
Great Lakes to the northern coast of South 
America, and from the Rocky Mountains down to 
the Caribbean Islands. Borders of European-
controlled colonies are highlighted by hand, and 
trade routes and rivers are given special 
attention. The map is swept with region and 
place names well beyond the coast into the 
mainland. The cartouche in the top left corner is 
full with color and illustration, and both a land 
and naval scene are illustrated on the map as 
well. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$800-1,200 

 

209 
[MAP] 
HOMANN, JOHANN BAPTIST. Dominia 
Anglorum in Praecipuis Insulis Americae ut 
funt Insula S. Christophori Antegoa Iamaica 
Barbados nec non insulae Bermudes vel 
Sommers dictae, singulari mappa omnia 
exlubita et edita ab Homannianis. Amsterdam: 
Homann Heirs, circa 1750. Second state with 
Bermuda spelled "Bermudes." Engraved map 
with hand-coloring. 19 1/4 x 21 1/2 inches (48 x 
53.75 cm) to the neatline; framed. Lightly toned, 
possible closed tear near lower center fold, not 
examined out of frame. 
 
A fine Homann Heirs map showing St. 
Christopher's (St. Kitts), Antigua, Barbados, 
Bermuda and Jamaica. Title is written in both 
Latin and German. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-300 

 

210 
[MAP-JAMAICA] 
SCHENK, PET[ER] JR. AND VISS[CH]ER, 
NICOLA[ES II]. Jamaica, Americae 
Septentrionalis Ampla Insula, a Christophoro 
Columbo Detecta, in suas Gubernationes 
Peraccurate Distincta. Amsterdam: Nicolaum 
Visser, [circa 1680]. Engraved map with hand-
coloring. Engraved by L. V. Anse. 20 x 23 1/2 
inches (51.5 x 59.5 cm) to the neatline. A few 
spots but a bright example overall. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$300-500 
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211 
[MAP] 
JANSSON, JAN. Insulae Americanae in 
Oceano Septentrionali cum Terris 
adiacentibus. Amsterdam: Apud Joannem 
Jansonium, circa 1640 or later. Engraved map 
with hand-coloring. Dutch text on verso. 14 3/4 x 
20 1/2 in (37 x 52 cm); framed. Lightly toned and 
spotted. 
 
Published in his Atlas Novus, Jansson's map 
spans the Gulf of Mexico to the northern coast of 
South America and the Spanish-settled islands 
that lie between. It describes the coastal regions 
and contains several compass roses and their 
intersecting rhumb lines. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$800-1,200 

 

212 
[MAP-MARTINIQUE] 
DELISLE, GUILLAUME. Carte de l'Isle de la 
Martinique Colonie Francoise de l'une des 
Isles Antilles de l'Amerique. Paris: DeLisle, 
[circa 1745]. Engraved map with hand-coloring. 
18 1/4 x 23 1/2 (46.5 x 59.5 cm) to the neatline; 
framed. Light spotting but fine overall, not 
examined out of frame. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$300-500 

 

213 
[MAPS] 
Group of four hand-colored antique maps. 
Comprising: [HONDIUS/MERCATOR]. Cuba 
Insula [on sheet with:] Hispaniola Insula 
[and:] Ins. Iamaica... [Amsterdam: circa 1630]. 
Hand-colored engraved map. 14 x 19 in (35.5 x 
48 cm) to the neatline; framed. Toned with some 
discolor along the fold, the coloring likely 
modern; DELISLE, GUILLAUME. America das 
Mitternachtige nach der Zeichnung... [Halle?: 
DeLisle, circa 1720]. Engraved map with hand-
coloring, central horizontal fold, framed. 12 3/4 x 
16 1/2 in (32 x 41.5 cm) to the neatline. Visible 
tears and old repairs, dampstaining has affected 
the color; PAZZI, GUISEPPE. Carta 
rappresentante la Penisola della Florida. 
[Pazzi, circa 1763]. Engraved map with hand-
coloring, framed. 9 x 8 1/4 in (22.5 x 21 cm) to 
the neatline. Spotting along upper edge, the 
coloring somewhat poor and with added white; 
AA, PIERE VAN DER. La Floride, Suivant les 
Nouvelles Observations de Messrs. de 
l'Academie Royale des Sciences, etc. [Liede]: 
Pierre Vander Aa, circa 1690. Engraved map 
with hand-coloring, framed. Image within frame 
is 10 1/4 x 15 1/4 in (26 x 38.5 cm). The date 
appears added, toned, the coloring likely 
modern; Together with three facsimile maps, 
being: ALBAREL. Carte du Canada et de la 
Louisiane. Facsimile after the 1695 original, not 
framed, toned; LE MOYNE, JACQUES. 
Floridae Americae Provinciae Recens... 
Facsimile after the 1591 original. Framed. 14 x 
17 in (35.5 x 43.5 cm) visible in frame; And 
[WYTFLIET, CORNELIUS]. Florida et Apalche. 
Facsimile after the 1597 original. 9 x 11 1/4 in 
(23 x 28.5 cm). No item examined out of frame. 
The lot sold as is. The lot 7 items (all but one 
framed). 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-300 
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214 
[MAPS] 
Group of approximately twenty-three 
miscellaneous maps of Europe, America and 
the West Indies, and others. Comprising: about 
twelve miscellaneous maps of Europe; about 
eight of North America; and about five of the 
West Indies. Present is also a group of small 
maps on leaves with tests extracted from early 
books.  All loose in a sleeve except one which is 
framed, several with hand-coloring, generally 
good condition, a few trimmed close, spotting 
and toning, occasional stray stains, short tears or 
repair, sold as is. 
 
The maps of Europe include: BRIET, 
PHIL[IPPE]. Imperium Romanum. [Paris]: 
Societ Iesu., [circa 1650-70]. Engraved map, 
hand-colored, central fold, with inset map of 
Rome. 15 x 20 1/2 in (39 x 52 cm) to the 
neatline; [VANDER AA, PETER]. Tabula 
Geographica Occidentalem Orbis Partem, 
seu Pleraque Europae, et quaedam Africae. In 
usum Historiae Veteris Exhibens: Nunc ex 
Ortelio, Sansonio, et Cellario Emendata. 
[Leiden: Peter Vander Aa, 1710]. Engraved map, 
central fold. 15 x 16 1/2 in (38 x 42 cm) to the 
neatline ; [ORTELIUS, ABRAHAM]. Silesiae 
Typus. [Antwerp: Abraham Ortelius, circa 1584-
1592]. Engraved map, central fold, latin text to 
verso. 11 x 15 in (28 x 38 cm) to the neatline; 
[ORTELIUS, ABRAHAM]. Turingiae Noviss. 
Descript. [on same sheet with:] Misniae et 
Lusatiae Tabula. [Antwerp: Abraham Ortelius, 
circa 1584]. Engraved map, central fold, latin text 
to verso. Both maps measure 11 x 8 1/2 in (28 x 
21 cm) to the neatline; [ORTELIUS, 
ABRAHAM]. Mansfeldiae Comitatus 
Descriptio. [Antwerp: Abraham Ortelius, circa 
1584]. Engraved map, central fold, latin text to 
verso. 14 1/2 x 17 in (27 x 43 cm) to the neatline; 
[CLUVER, PHILLIP]. Nova Totius Germaniae 
Descriptio. [Amsterdam: 17th century]. 
Engraved map. 10 1/4 x 12 1/2 in (26 x 32 cm) to 
the neatline; CLUVER, [PHILLIP]. Hispaniae 
Veteris et Novae Descriptio. [Amsterdam]: 
Cluverium, [17th century]. Engraved map. 10 1/4 
x 12 3/4 in (26 x 33 cm) to the neatline; 
[CLUVER, PHILLIP]. Gallia Antiqua et Nova. 
[Amsterdam: 17th century]. Engraved map. 10 
1/4 x 12 3/4 in (26 x 33 cm) to the neatline; 
VIS[S]CHER, CLAES JANSZ[OON]. 
Geographische Beschryvinge, van de 
Wandeling der Apostelen ende Pauli... 
[Amsterdam]: Claes Iansz. Vischer, [1748]. 
Engraved map after Claes Visscher's original by 
G. Goeck. 6 1/2 x 15 1/2 in (16.5 x 39.5 cm) to 
the neatline; BLAIR, JO[HN]. Graecia Antiqua 
Accurante. [London]: Jo. Blair, [1768]. Engraved 
map by Thomas Kitchin, central fold. Image is 16 
1/2 x 22 1/2 in (43 x 57.5 cm); BLONDEAU, 
[ALEXANDRE] AND D'ANVILLE, [JEAN-
BAPTISTE BOURGUIGNON]. Partie Orientale 
de L'Empire Romain ou du Monde Connu des 
Anciens Donnant La Brece, Ses Environs Et 
L'Asie Min.ure Pour L'Intelligence De La 
Retraite Des Dix Mille. [Paris]: Mme. Blondeau, 
[circa 1820]. Engraved map, hand colored, 
central fold. 14 x 21 1/2 in (35 x 54 cm) to the 
neatline. Creased with few tears; D'ANVILLE, 
[JEAN-BAPTISTE BOURGUIGNON]. Partie 
Occidentale de L'Empire Romain ou du 
Monde Connu des Anciens. [Paris]: Mme. 
Blondeau, [circa 1820]. Engraved map. 14 x 21 
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1/2 in (35 x 54 cm) to the neatline. Creased with 
few tears; BYE, J[OHN]. England and Wales. 
London: C. Smith, 1808. Engraved map, hand 
colored, matted. 14 x 10 1/2 in (35.5 x 26.5 cm) 
to the neatline. 
 
Maps of America include: ZATTA, ANTONIO. 
America Settentrionale divisa ne' fuoi 
principali stati. Venice: Antonio Zatta, [circa 
1785]. Engraved map, hand colored, central fold. 
12 x 15 3/4 in (31 x 40 cm) to the neatline.  
Heavy spotting; [ZATTA, ANTONIO]. L'Acadia, 
Le Provincie di Sagadahook e Main, La 
Nuova Hampshire, La Rhode Island, e parte 
di Massachusset e Connecticut. [Venice: 
Antonio Zatta, circa 1778]. Engraved map, 
central fold. 12 1/2 x 16 1/2 in (32 x 42 cm) to the 
neatline. Heavy spotting; CONDER, T[HOMAS]. 
Various Plans and Draughts of Cities, Towns, 
Harbours &c. Drawn from the Latest 
Authorities. [London]: Moore's New and 
Complete Collection of Voyages and Travels, 
[circa 1778-1780]. Engraved sheet with five 
maps, hand colored, matted, 10 1/2 x 7 1/2 in 
(27 x 19.5 cm) to the neatline; [WILLIAMS, W.]. 
Cities of New-York and Brooklyn, &c.&c. New 
York: W. Williams, 1847. Engraved map, hand 
colored, central fold, matted. 8 x 7 in (20 x 18 
cm) to the neatline; Key to the Panoramic View 
of New York, issued in the Illustrated London 
News, 19 August 1876, this item framed; and a 
map of North America after Bonne. 
 
The West Indies maps include: [BELLIN, 
JACQUES NICOLAS]. Carte du Placet des 
Cayques. [Paris: Jacques-Nicolas Bellin, circa 
1768]. Engraved map, hand colored, central fold. 
8 1/2 x 11 1/2 in (21 x 30 cm) to the neatline; 
CRAM, GEORGE F. Cuba and City of Havana 
and Harbor. Chicago: George F. Cram, [circa 
1887]. Lithographed map, central fold. 13 x 20 
1/2 in (33 x 52 cm) to the neatline; CRAM, 
GEORGE F. Bahama Islands. Chicago: George 
F. Cram, [circa 1887]. Lithographed map, central 
fold. 10 x 13 1/2 in (25.5 x 35 cm) to the neatline; 
THE M. N. CO. West Indies and Central 
America. Buffalo: The M. N. Co, [circa 1900]. 
Lithographed map. 8 x 13 in (21 x 33 cm) to the 
neatline. Thumbed at margins; THE M. N. CO. 
Cuba. Buffalo: The M. N. Co, [circa 1900]. 
Lithographed map. 8 x 13 in (21 x 33 cm) to the 
neatline. Thumbed at margins.. The lot one 
sleeve of maps and one frame. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$300-500 

215 
[MAP-MEXICO] 
[JANSSON, JAN]. Nova Hispania et Nova 
Galicia. [Amsterdam: circa 1640 or later]. 
Engraved map with hand-coloring. 14 x 19 
inches (36 x 48 cm) to the platemark, with much 
wider margins. German text on verso. Toned 
with a few spots, small loss to lower edge far 
from image. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-300 

 

216 
[MAP] 
ORTELIUS, ABRAHAM. La Florida [on sheet 
with:] Pervviae Avriferae Regionis Typvs 
[and:] Gvastecan. Antwerp: circa 1589 or later. 
Three engraved maps with hand-coloring on one 
sheet. Latin text on verso. 13 1/4 x 18 1/4 inches 
(34 x 47 cm); framed. Somewhat spotted and 
toned, the center fold reinforced on the verso. 
 
This early and important map of Florida first 
appeared in the 1584 Latin edition of Ortelius' 
Theatrum Orbis Terrarum. The map is based 
upon Geronimo de Chaves, Royal 
Cosmographer to Philip II of Spain, and the 
journey of Hernando de Soto, as recorded by 
Gonzalo de Oviedo. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$700-1,000 
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217 
[MAPS-PERSIA & ASIA MINOR] 
Group of nine maps. Comprising: Two copies 
of D'ANVILLE, [JEAN-BAPTISTE 
BOURGUIGNON]. Carte de l'Expedition 
d'Alexandre pour l'intelligence de l'Historie 
de la Grece. [Paris: Jean-Baptiste Bourguignon 
d'Anville, 1760]. Both maps engraved and hand 
colored, with central fold. 9 1/2 x 16 3/4 in (24 x 
42 cm) to the neatline, one with spotting to 
margins, the other trimmed close and with a 
small dampstain; HOMANN, [JOHANN] 
BAPTIST. Imperium Turcicum in Europa, 
Asia, et Africa Regiones Proprias, 
Tributarias, Clientelares sicut et omens 
ejusdem... Nuremberg: Io. Baptistae Homanni, 
[circa 1730]. Engraved map, hand colored, 
central fold. 20 x 24 in (50 x 60 cm) to the 
neatline, toned, repairs; LOTTER, TOB[IAS] 
CONR[AD]. Magni Turcarum Dominatoris 
Imperium per Europam, Asiam, et Africam... 
Augsburg: Tob. Conr. Lotter, [circa 1730]. 
Engraved map, hand colored, central fold, 20 1/2 
x 22 3/4 in (52 x 58 cm) to the neatline, trimmed 
close, repairson verso, spotted; BASIRE, 
I[SAAC]. The Kingdoms of Armenia, Pontus, 
Cappadocia, Media &c. [London]: I. Basire, 
[circa 1760]. Engraved map, hand colored, 
central fold. 8 x 12 in (20 x 30 cm) to the 
neatline; [MERCATOR, GERARD]. Tab. III. 
Asiae, in qua Colchis, Iberia, Albania, ac 
Armenia Maior. [Amsterdam: circa 1730]. 
Engraved map, hand colored, central fold. 13 1/2 
x 18 in (34 x 45 cm) to the neatline; [HALMA, 
FRANCOIS]. Syriae sive Soriae, nova et 
accurata descriptio. [Amsterdam: Francois 
Halma after Jan Jansson, circa 1717]. Engraved 
map. 9 1/2 x 13 1/2 in (24 x 34 cm) to the 
neatline; VANDER AA, PET[ER]. Tabula 
Geographica Orientalem fere Orbis Partem, 
seu Pleraque Asiae, et quaedam Europae ac 
Africae, in usum Historiae Veteris Exhibens: 
Nunc ex Ortelio, Sansonio, et Cellario 
Emendata. Lugduni Batavorum (Leiden): Petrum 
Vander Aa, 1710. Engraved map, central fold. 14 
3/4 x 17 1/2 in (37.5 x 46 cm) to the neatline, 
light spotting; VANDER AA, PET[ER]. Tabula 
Altera quae continet potissima Asiae et 
reliqua Europae ac Africae. Lugduni 
Batavorum (Leiden): Petrum Vander Aa, 1710. 
Engraved map, central fold. 14 3/4 x 16 3/4 in 
(37.5 x 42.5 cm) to the neatline, light spotting; 
TOMS, W[ILLIAM] H[ENRY]. Africa Propria. 
[London]: W. H. Toms, [early 18th century]. 
Engraved map, central fold. 8 x 12 in (21 x 31 
cm) to the neatline; BONNE, [RIGOBERT AND 
JEAN] LATTRE. Carte de l'Egypte Ancienne 
et Moderne. Paris: Lattre, 1762. Engraved map, 
hand colored, central fold. 17 1/2 x 12 in (44.5 x 
31 cm) to the neatline; STACKHOULE, 
THO[MAS]. A Map of Ancient Aegypt from 
Celarius. [London?]: Tho. Stackhoule, [circa 
1785]. Engraved map, hand colored, inscribed to 
"John Lord Bishop of Bath and Wells." 11 1/2 x 8 
in (29 x 20 cm) to the neatline, corner in top left 
missing, tape stains; MATTHEWS & LEIGH. 
Map of Asia Minor, including Greece and 
Palestine. London: Matthew & Leigh, 1812. 
Lithographed map, hand colored, central fold. 10 
1/4 x 14 1/2 in (26 x 37 cm) to the neatline; 
Together with a six small maps and plates, all 
hand-colored, including a map of Greece and the 
related area. The lot sold as is. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
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the Kislak Family Foundation 
$300-500 

218 
[MAPS-POLAR EXPEDITION MAPS] 
Group of seven and one photograph. 
Includes: [MORSE, SIDNEY EDWARDS]. Chart 
Showing The Recent Search for a North-West 
Passage. Also the Coast Explored in Search 
of Sir John Franklin, Between the Years 1848 
and 1854. New York: 1854. Map with inset 
"Discoveries in and North of Wellington Channel 
by Lt. De Haven in Sept. 1850 and by Capt. 
Penny and his parties in Many, June, and July 
1851," and with a tracing of Capt. Collinson's 
1851-3 search for the lost HMS Erebus and HMS 
Terror of Capt. John Franklin. 10 1/4 x 13 3/4 in 
(26 x 37.5 cm) to the neatline. Faintly toned; 
BONNE, [RIGOBERT]. Carte de l'Entree de 
Norton, et du Detroit de Bhering ou l'on voit 
le Cap le Plus Oriental de l'Asie, et la Pointe 
la Plus Occidentale de l'Amerique. [Paris]: 
Bonne, [circa 1785]. Engraved map, hand-
colored, central fold, matted. 9 1/4 x 13 1/2 in (23 
x 35 cm) to the neatline; the route of Captain 
Cook's third voyage is shown; BONNE, 
[RIGOBERT]. Carte de la Cote n. o. de 
l'Amerique et de la Cote n. e. de l'Asie 
reconnues en 1778 et 1779. [Paris]: M. Bonne, 
[circa 1785]. Engraved map, hand-colored, 
central fold, matted, with inset "Plan de l'Entree 
de Nootka" by A Ance du Vaisseau. 9 1/4 x 13 
1/2 in (23 x 35 cm) to the neatline; HOEN, 
A[UGUST] & CO. "Norvegia" Antarctic 
Expedition of 1929-30, commander H. Riiser-
Larsen, in command. Baltimore: the American 
Geographical Society of New York, 1930. 
Lithographed map, with inset "Maps showing the 
new lands discovered by the expedition." 8 1/2 x 
13 in (22 x 33 cm) to the neatline; VON 
DRYGALSKI, DR. [ERICH]. Sketch Maps 
showing the Track & Explorations of the 
German South Polar Expedition 1902-3. This a 
photograph of the map published by the Royal 
Geographical Society, 1904; AMUNDSEN, 
R[OALD]. Routes of Captain R. Amundsen's 
South Polar Expedition 1911-12. [London]: the 
Royal Geographical Society, 1913. Lithographed 
map, central fold, with inset map of Antarctica 
and surrounding oceans. 12 x 15 in (31 x 38 cm) 
to the neatline. Folding creases, with two 
perforated library stamps; Arctic Regions. 
Lithographed map, central fold, with routes of 
19th century arctic exploration printed over in 
red. 8 1/2 x 10 1/2 in (21.5 x 26.5 cm) to the 
neatline; HAMMOND, C. S. & CO. A broadside 
from the Newark Ledger from 1929 titled Our 
Flying Ambassadors and Th[e]ir Routes with 
two maps on the sheet and a portrait of 
Lindbergh, among others. 22 1/2 x 12 3/4 in (57 
x 32 cm). Creasing along central fold, staining to 
margins. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$100-200 

 

219 
[MAP-WEST INDIES] 
D'ANVILLE. A New and Complete Map of the 
West Indies Comprehending All the Coasts 
and Islands Known by That Name. London: 
Laurie & Whittle, 1794. Engraved map on two 
sheets joined with hand-coloring. 18 x 33.25 in 
(45.5 x 84.75 cm) to the neatline; framed. Two 
short tears along lower folds, some minor white 
spotting, not examined out of frame, an attractive 
example. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$500-800 

 

220 
[MAPS/VIEWS-WEST INDIES] 
HOMANN HEIRS. Neu und Verbesserter Plan 
der St. u. Hafens Havana auf der Ins. Cuba 
[on sheet with:] Neu und verbesserter Plan 
des Hafens von Carthagena in America.... 
Nuremberg: Homan. Heredibus, 1739. Two 
hand-colored engraved views on one sheet. 
Visible area 19 1/4 x 11 3/4 (49 x 29.5 cm); 
Together with HOMANIANOS. Portus Pulchri, 
in Isthmo Panamensi... [Nuremberg]: Officina 
Homaniana, 1740. Two hand-colored engraved 
views on one sheet. Visible area 19 1/2 x 11 1/2 
in (50 x 29.5 cm); framed. Very attractively 
colored overall, some visible wear in margins, 
not examined out of frames. The lot 2 frames. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$400-600 

 

221 
[MAPS-WEST INDIES] 
Two engraved maps. Comprising: AA, PIERRE 
VAN DER. Jonathan Dickinson 
Ramspoedige....  Leide: Pierre Vander Aa, 
[circa 1715]. Engraved map, central fold. Visible 
area 8 1/2 x 11 1/4 inches (21.5 x 28.5 cm); 
framed, fine; And ROSSI, VEREMONDO. 
Nuova e corretta Carta dell'Indie Occidentali 
cavata dalle migliori autorita. Monaco: D. 
Veremondo Rossi, [circa 1763]. Engraved map, 
central fold, framed. 10 3/5 x 13 1/2 in (27 x 34 
cm) to the neatline. Lightly toned. Neither 
examined out of frame and sold as is. The lot 2 
frames. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$100-200 

 

222 
[MAP-WEST INDIES] 
ELWE, JAN BAREND. De Golf van Mexico, de 
Eilanden en het omleggende Land. 
Amsterdam: Ian Baret. Elwe, 1792. Engraved 
map with hand-coloring, central fold, framed. 18 
3/4 x 22 3/4 in (48 x 57.5 cm) to the neatline; 
framed. Some uneven toning, faint old stains in 
right margin, not examined out of frame. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-300 
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223 
[MAP-WEST INDIES] 
JOHNSTON, A. K. West India Islands. 
Edinburgh: W. & A. K. Johnston, [circa 1850s]. 
Lithographed map (with "Lithographed Edition" 
above title), central fold, hand colored, framed. 
19 1/2 x 23 1/2 inches (50 x 60 cm) to the 
neatline. A few spots, fine overall, not examined 
out of frame. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-300 

 

224 
[MAP-WEST INDIES] 
Chart of the Bahama Islands [on sheet with:] 
The Bermudas or Summer Islands [and:] 
Island of Cuba. [London:] For Thomson's New 
General Atlas, 1816. Engraved by Neele Strand. 
Hand-colored engraved map. 20 x 23 1/2 inches 
(50 x 59 cm) to the neatline. Some color appears 
bled, toned, short tear from left margin, bright 
overall, not examined out of frame. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-300 

 

225 
[MAPS- WORLD] 
BOWEN, THOMAS. A New and Complete 
Chart of the World; Displaying the Tracks of 
Captain Cook, and other modern Navigators. 
[London: circa 1787]. Engraved map from 
Thomas Bankes' A New System of Geography. 
13 1/2 x 18 3/4 inches (35 x 48 cm); framed. 
Unexamined out of frame, a clean example that 
does not appear to be laid down, a few small 
visible repairs. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-300 

 

226 
[MAYAN ART] 
GORDON, GEORGE B. AND JOHN A. MASON 
(EDS.). Examples of Maya Pottery in the 
Museum and Other Collections. Philadelphia: 
University of Pennsylvania, 1925-1928-1943. 
Black portfolio--likely later--containing parts I-III 
(all published), the original paper covers for the 
first part mounted to the front cover and 
pastedown respectively. 20 1/2 x 15 1/4 inches 
(52 x 38 cm); title leaf, plate lists for each part, 
the plates very fine collotypes. many in color, 
produced by Emery Walker, the parts wrapper 
for the second part laid-in. The portfolio worn, 
the attached parts wrapper frayed, the contents 
generally fine. 
 
A rare work, rarely found complete with all plates 
as this example. G. B. Gordon, the editor, died 
during the preparation of the second part. 
Mason, the co-editor, then oversaw the 
completion of that part, but of the anticipated four 
parts of 25 plates apiece, only 16 plates of the 
third were eventually published. These are 
present here. The plates are after the superb 
watercolors of Mary Louise Baker, see 
 
https://www.penn.museum/sites/expedition/mary
-louise-baker-and-the-maya/ 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$300-500 

 

227 
MAZZEI, PHILIP 
Recherches Historiques Et Politiques Sur Les 
États-Unis De l'Amérique Septentrionale ... 
Par un citoyen de Virginie. Colle et se trouve á 
Paris: Froullé, 1788. First edition. Four volumes, 
contemporary half calf over marbled boards, 
morocco spine labels. 7 3/4 x 4 3/4 inches (20 x 
12.5 cm); [4], xvi, 383 pp., 1 p. errata; [4], 259 
pp.; [4], 292 pp.; [4], 366 pp.; all half-titles 
present. Some wear to bindings, corners rubbed, 
some pale dampstaining in some areas. 
 
Mazzei, the son of a Tuscan tradesman, was 
trained as a doctor. After a sixteen-year 
residence in London as a wine merchant, he 
moved to America intending to pursue 
viniculture. A correspondence with Thomas 
Jefferson had led to a friendship before he ever 
arrived, and upon visiting Jefferson in person, 
the latter gave him a tract of land on the south 
side of Monticello, to which Mazzei added 700 
acres more by 1778. The resulting farm was 
named Colle. A fervent American patriot, Mazzei 
returned to raise funds for the American cause. 
According to Howes Jefferson may have 
assisted in the present work, which is the first 
history of the American Revolution to be 
published in French. Howes M456; Sabin 47206. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$400-600 
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228 
McCULLOH, J. H., Jr, M.D. 
Researches, Philosophical and Antiquarian 
concerning the aboriginal history of America. 
Baltimore: Fielding Lucas, Jr., 1829. The third 
edition (Howes' "best edition"), adding the map 
and altering the title, this Wilberforce Eames 
copy with signature to front blank. Modern 
morocco backed cloth. 9 x 5 1/2 inches (23 x 14 
cm); with folding map, 535 pp. Slight offset and 
toning from map to title, spotting mostly to 
margins. Howes M79; Field 987; Pilling 2366; 
Sabin 4134; American Imprints 39357. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$300-500 

 

229 
MILTON, JOHN 
Paradise Lost. A Poem in Twelve Books. A 
New Edition with notes by Thomas Newton. 
London: J. and R. Tonson and S. Draper, 1749. 
Two volumes. Contemporary calf, rebacked, 
spines decoratively gilt and blindstamped, two 
spine labels lettered in gilt. 11 3/4 x 8 3/4 inches 
(29.5 x 22 cm); Vol. I: [18], lxi, [5], 16, [12], 459 
pp., Vol. II: 444, [128] pp., with two portrait 
frontispieces by Vertue and 12 engraved plates 
after F. Hayman, complete with The List of 
Subscribers in Volume I. Together with: 
Paradise Regain'd. A Poem in Four Books. To 
Which is Added Samson Agonistes: and 
Poems Upon Several Occasions. A New 
Edition with notes of various authors, by 
Thomas Newton. London: W. Strahan [and 
others], 1777. Contemporary calf, rebacked. [8], 
690, [2] pp., portrait frontispiece by Vertue and 4 
engraved plates after F. Hayman. Each volume 
uniformly rebacked, the boards somewhat worn, 
the endpapers renewed, joints cracked, two 
detatched boards, the portrait in Volume I of 
Paradise Lost trimmed and mounted, offsetting 
from plates, generally clean internally, sold as is. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$300-500 

 

230 
[MEXICO-PHOTOGRAPHY] 
BLOM, GERTRUDE DUBY. Chiapas--Maya. 
Mexico: Na Bolom, 1982. Copy 14 of 50 
portfolios. Publisher's green cloth portfolio. 16 x 
16 inches (40 x 40 cm); 8 pp. text signed by 
Blom, and fifteen gelatin silver prints on card 
mounts, signed and numbered. The title page a 
bit soiled, some wear to the case, all but one of 
the prints framed. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-300 

 

231 
[MEXICAN ART] 
Mural Painting of the Mexican Revolution, 
1921-1960. Mexico: Fonda Editorial de las 
Plastica Mexicana, 1960. First edition, the 
printing overseen by Leopoldo Mendez and 
Manuel Alvarez Bravo. 19 x 14 inches (28 x 35 
cm); text and plates laid into cloth portfolio as 
issued, 292 pp., color plates. Some light 
thumbsoiling to edges and case. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$100-200 

 

232 
[MEXICAN WAR/FLORIDA-BALLENTINE, 
GEORGE] 
Autobiography of an English Soldier in the 
United States Army. Comprising 
Observations and Adventures in the States 
and Mexico. London: Hurst & Blackett, 1853. 
First book edition (previously serialized). Two 
volumes, publisher's cloth, housed in a custom 
slipcase. 8 x 5 inches (20 x 13 cm): 306; 316 pp. 
Somewhat shaken with cracked hinges and 
some spotting, but unrestored and nicely 
presented with only slight fading to the spines. 
 
Ballentine served in the American Army in both 
Florida and Mexico. "Ballentine served in Scott's 
army. The book, which was apparently written 
from memory, contains observations that seem 
accurate, although the author did not have the 
revulsion for camp life and military discipline that 
most soldiers expressed" - Connor & Faulk 72; 
Clark, Old South III:125.1; Howes B77; Sabin 
2465. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-300 

 

233 
[MEXICAN WAR] 
SCOTT, WINFIELD, General. Letter outlining 
his criticisms against General Edmund 
Pendleton Gaines at the outset of the 
Mexican War. Headquarters of the Army: 21 
April 1843. A long manuscript letter, possibly 
Scott's retained copy, eight numbered pages 
written in two columns on the recto and verso of 
two sheets which are numbered in ink "11" and 
"13", signed in full "Winfield Scott." 10 x 8 inches 
(25 x 20 cm). Light toning along folds. 
 
A long litany of complaints from Winfield Scott 
addressed to the President of the United States 
in the absence of a Secretary of War about 
General Gaines. At the outset, Scott reports he 
is providing the remarks herein along with a copy 
of a letter from Gaines. Scott's remarks are 
numbered 1-20, the first being his opinion that 
Gaines is not mentally fit for military duty. Later, 
Scott accuses Gaines of wearing extra stars on 
his epaulet, etc., and suggests he be court 
martialed or at least "be placed on indefinite 
leave of absence to enable him to recover his 
mental sanity." A great letter on this famous 
feud, originally sold Parke-Bernet 31 March 
1964, lot 189. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$800-1,200 
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234 
MORLEY, CHRISTOPHER 
Passport. Hoboken Free State. N.p.: s.n 
(1929). Copy 4, signed by Christopher Morley 
and Cleon Throckmorton, dated September 27, 
1928. Publisher's cloth in passport form in a 
protective slipcase. 7 pp., two folding plates.. 
Portions of the folding plates detached, but 
complete. Rare. 
 
The motto of the Hoboken Free State was E 
Pluribus Euthanasia. The passport appears to 
have served as a membership card for The 
Foundry and Morley's luncheon club. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$60-80 

 

235 
[MORMONS] 
SMITH, ETHAN. View of the Hebrews 
Exhibiting the Destruction of Jerusalem; The 
Certain Restoration on Judah and Israel; the 
Present State of Judah and Israel; and An 
Address of the Prophet Isaiah Relative to 
Their Restoration. Poultney, VT: Smith & 
Shute, 1823. First edition, full contemporary calf. 
6 1/2 x 4 inches (16 x 10 cm); iv-[184], lacks 
index leaf.  Binding rubbed, old faint stains at 
front, lacks final leaf, sold as is. 
 
This work, part of a sizable literature on the 
subject, argued that Native Americans were 
descended from the Ten Lost Tribes of Israel. 
What makes it of especial interest is that the 
work has notable similarities in the content with 
the Book of Mormon, first published 1830. The 
Church of the Latter-day Saints itself produced a 
study that notes eighteen points of similarity with 
the Book of Mormon, and other authors such as 
Fawn Brodie have commented on the parallels 
between the works. Brigham Young University 
produced an edition in 1996. Sabin 82538; Pilling 
3655; Rosenbach 252. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$300-500 

 

236 
MUSSOLINI, BENITO and KING VICTOR 
EMMANUEL III 
Military document signed by the Italian King 
and Il Duce. A partially printed document 
accomplished in manuscript and signed in ink on 
the verso by King Victor Emmanuel III of Italy 
and Benito Mussolini, with stamps dated through 
7 May 1936, the document relating to military 
appointments, 14 1/2 x 9 1/2 inches (38 x 25 
cm), rust from staples to left edge, pencil 
notations along the right, various stamps, 
acquired from Kotte Autographs. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-300 

 

237 
[NATIVE AMERICANS] 
Group of approximately twelve government 
issued reports relating to Native Americans 
in Florida and elsewhere. Washington: GPO, 
mid 19th century. Mostly disbound pamphlets, 
two in marbled wrappers, one in later boards. 
Some with remants of binding, spotting and 
minor stains, but generally clean, contains a few 
duplicates. Includes: Report of the Committee 
on Indian Affairs, to which was referred so 
much of the Message of the President of the 
United States as relates to the Indians in 
Florida. Washington: 21 February 1823. 8 pp., in 
later marbled wrappers, very good but with a few 
minor chips to edges, a rare report offering a 
history and discussion of the Seminole in Florida; 
two copies of Report of the Secretary of War ... 
calling for a list of the Creek Indians killed, 
wounded or died in the Service of the United 
States during the late war in Florida. 
Washington: 15 June 1848. One copy in marbled 
wrappers, possibly original, the other disbound, 
both with the folding chart, tape repair to the first 
copy; Message of the President ... relative to 
the internal feuds among the Cherokees. 
Washington: 13 April 1846. 224 pp.; Memorial 
of the Legislature of Alabama on behalf of ... 
the Creek Indians, praying for assistance 
from the Government. Washington: 15 
February 1832. 22d Congress, 1st Session. 
Later boards; five copies of Message of the 
President ... Communicating Copies of 
Correspondence with the Government of 
Mexico, in Relation to the Expulsion of 
Citizens of the United States from Upper 
California. Washington: 14 July 1844, one copy 
stained; Report of the Secretary of War 
communicating information in relation to the 
contracts made for the removal and 
subsistence of the Choctaw Indians. 
Washington: 7 February 1845; and others 
through the 1890s. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-300 
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238 
[NATIVE AMERICANS-PAMPHLETS] 
Group of approximately forty 19th century 
pamphlet titles on Native American matters. 
Includes approximately 15 pamphlets on Native 
American languages, forced education etc; and a 
further 25 volumes (consisting of multiple copies 
of volume III, 1898 and Volume V, 1900) of the 
Anishanabe Enemiad. A monthly journal 
published by the Franciscan Fathers, and 
devoted to the interests of the missions among 
the Ottawa and Chippewa Indians. Various sizes 
and paginations. Some wear, creasing etc. Sold 
as is. 
 
The miscellaneous pamphlets include N.L. 
Sifferath's rare A Short Compendium of the 
Catechism for the Indians... Buffalo, 1869, in 
publisher's plain blue wrappers (Pilling, 462); 
three of Pilling's separately published language 
bibliographies; two publications (1881 and 1882) 
listing the staff at the Santee Normal Trading 
School in Nebraska; six volumes of the Report of 
the Superintendent of the Hot Springs Indian 
Reservation to the Secretary of the Interior 
(1893-1897); and the Message of the President 
in relation to the proceedings and conduct of the 
Choctaw commission..."; and several others. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-300 

 

239 
[NATIVE AMERICAN-PRINTS] 
Six prints of Native American & American 
Revolutionary interest. Six matted prints, 
visually fine, one with a minor stain and small 
loss to corner, sold as is. 
 
Includes: PICART, B[ERNARD AND JEAN 
FREDERIC BERNARD]. Four engravings on 
two sheets from of Picart and Bernard's 
Ceremonies et coutumes religieuses de tous les 
peuples du monde. Amsterdam: [Jean-Frederic 
Bernard, circa 1728]. Four engravings on two 
sheets depicting religious rituals of Native 
Americans in Florida, these likely extracted from 
the seventh volume. Image 14 x 9 1/2 in (36 x 
23.5 cm); MOORE, [JOHN HAMILTON]. 
Various dresses of the Indians of North 
America, with their Weapons of War, &c. 
[London: John Hamilton Moore, circa 1778]. 
Engraved print. 8 1/4 x 11 3/4 in (21 x 30 cm) to 
the plate marks; Costumi d'America vari Capi 
della Florida, che si recano alla guerra. [Italy: 
circa 1845]. Hand-colored lithograph. 6 x 9 1/2 in 
(15.5 x 24.5 cm) to the neatline; and BERNARD, 
[EDWARD AND GEORGE] HAWKINS. Two 
engravings from Bernard's New, Complete, 
and Authentic History of England. [London: 
Edward] Bernard, [circa 1785]. Engraved prints 
on two sheets depicting scenes of capture and 
execution in the Revolutionary War. 12 x 8 in (31 
x 20.5 cm) to the plate marks. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$100-200 

 

240 
[NATIVE AMERICANS] 
Reference collection of approximately one 
hundred twenty-five volumes on Native 
American subjects. Various dates and 
publishers. Includes first and later editions. 
Mostly original bindings or wrappers. Potential 
wear commensurate with age and use, 
ownership or other markings, dust jackets may 
be lacking, the lot sold as is. 
 
An anthropologically-centered collection on the 
indigenous cultures of North America, with a 
particular focus on Native American art. The 
group is mixed with oversized, reference and 
miscellaneous books on photography and art, 
19th and 20th century European literature on the 
subject, and scholarly titles and studies. Includes 
the two volume monograph The Drawings of 
John White. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$150-250 

 

241 
[NELSON, HORATIO, ADMIRAL LORD] 
Newspaper report of Lord Nelson's Funeral. 
London: The [London] Times, 10 January 1806. 
Broadsheet newspaper, 4 pages, with 4 columns 
of print on each page, the first column headed 
Funeral of Lord Nelson, the center of the page 
displaying the panels of Lord Nelson's coffin, 
page 2 depicts of the funeral car. 16 1/2 x 12 in 
(42 x 30 cm). Recent restorations to the margins 
and folds, offered with a few souvenir 
reproductions of related newspapers; Together 
with a mezzotint portrait of Nelson after R. 
Shipster, 1797. Engraving, dated 14 August 
1797, 8 x 6 inches (20 x 15 cm), spotting, not 
examined out of frame. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$150-250 

 

242 
[NEW JERSEY] 
NEVILL, SAMUEL. The Acts of the General 
Assembly of the Province of New-Jersey, 
From the Time of the Surrender of the 
Government in the Second Year of the Reign 
of Queen Anne, to this present Time, being 
the Twenty-fifth Year of the Reign of King 
George the Second. [Woodbridge?]: William 
Bradford, 1752. Contemporary paneled calf. 11 
3/4 x 7 inches (30 x 18 cm); [iv], 507, [1] pp. 
Some staining to the endpapers first and last 
leaves, the binding rubbed, bookplate of Joseph 
Goodall. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$400-600 
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243 
[NEW JERSEY] 
Two works of New Jersey Laws. Comprising: 
ALLINSON, SAMUEL. Acts of the General 
Assembly of the Province of New-Jersey 
from the surrender of the Government to 
Queen Anne, on the 17th Day of April in the 
year of our Lord 1702, to the 14th day of 
January 1776. Burlington: Isaac Collins, 1776. 
First edition. Contemporary calf. 13 1/4 x 9 
inches (34 x 23 cm); 493, 6, 6, 15 pp. Binding 
defective and the first leaves detached, ink 
ownership stamps; and PATERSON, WILLIAM. 
Laws of the State of New Jersey. New 
Brunswick: Abraham Blauvelt, 1800. First 
edition. Contemporary calf. 16 x 10 inches (41 x 
26 cm); [2], xxi, [1], 455, [33] pp. Cover 
detached, wear to endpapers and first and last 
leaves, ink signatures to title, the lot sold as is. 
 
The first work is the third compilation of New 
Jersey laws and the last of the colonial era. 
Felcone 214. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-300 

 

244 
[NEW JERSEY] 
Combined Atlas of the State of New Jersey 
and the County of Hudson. Philadelphia: G. 
Hopkins, 1873. Engraved by Edward Busch. 
Original cloth, nearly defective. 17 x 14 inches 
(44 x 35 cm); The covers detached, some chips 
to edges and small losses to corners, the final 
two maps detached from text block, the covers 
detached and in need of repair, sold as is; 
Together with a lithographed map and guide 
book on Atlantic City. The map: [WOOLMAN, 
H. C. AND T. F. ROSE]. Atlantic City. 
[Philadelphia: Woolman & Rose, circa 1878]. 
Lithographed map with hand-color. 20 x 31 
inches (50 x 79 cm). The guide book to Atlantic 
City dated 1902, in original wrappers and with 
reproductions after photographs. The map with 
creases and splits to folds, small losses to edges 
affecting lettering. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-300 

 

245 
[NEW YORK-RUGGLES, SAMUEL] 
Report upon the Finances and Internal 
Improvements of the State of New York. New 
York: Reprinted at New York by John S. Taylor, 
[1838]. Contemporary three quarters morocco 
gilt. 8 x 5 inches (20 x 13 cm); 65 [6] pp. 
Internally clean, extremities rubbed. Sabin 
73964. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$40-60 

 

246 
[OGILBY, JOHN] 
Group of approximately twenty-three 
engraved double-page views of the Americas 
extracted from Ogilby. About 23 engravings 
from various editions of Ogilby's America: Being 
the Latest, and Most Accurate Description of the 
New World. [London: circa 1671-1676]. All 
engravings uncolored with central fold, 
measuring roughly 11 x 14 in (28 x 36 cm) to the 
neatline but most with wider margins.Some 
toned, spotted, repaired, or with short tears or 
edgewear, sometimes into the images, the lot 
sold with all faults. 
 
Includes naval and countryside views of St. 
Martin, Lima, Tamarca, Mauritiopolis 
(Mauritzstad), Nassau, Boavista, Prince 
William's, Alagoa, Calvi, Siara, Truxillo, 
Paraybae, Cusco, Potosi, Salvador, Porto Rico, 
New Carthage, Acapulco, and many other 
Latinized city names across the South American 
and Carribean coasts. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$300-500 

 

247 
[PAMPHLETS-AMERICANA] 
Group of approximately ten 19th century 
pamphlets on the American revolution, early 
expansion into the West, and of general 
American interest. Includes 3 titles in German; 
Group of four 19th century pamphlets and a 
book on American war ballads; Group of 
seven 19th century pamphlets on medicine, 
primarily American. Includes addresses and 
histories, with an 1881 report presented to the 
Medical Society of the State of California on the 
health effects of coal mining. Condition varies. 
 
Includes two copies of Felix Belly Kanal von 
Nicaragua Paris 1859, with maps; William 
Wheildon Siege and evacuation of Boston and 
Charleston... Boston, 1876. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-300 

 

248 
[PAMPHLETS-AMERICANA] 
Group of approximately twenty 19th century 
maps and pamphlets with folding maps; 
together with a group of approximately 
twenty 19th century pamphlets published in 
and on the subject of Canada, Australia etc. 
Condition varies. 
 
Includes seven copies of the Report of Lieut. 
Col. J. D. Graham on Mason and Dixons's line, 
with a map, Chicago 1862; Report on the 
Queensland Tin Field, 1874; The Kelsey Papers, 
1929; etc. etc. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$150-250 
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249 
[PAMPHLETS-AMERICANA] 
Group of approximately ten 19th century 
pamphlets on early American industry. 
Includes 10 sleeved pamphlets and a group of 
extensive copies of the same title. Exlores the 
history and formation of coal, oil, railroad, iron, 
and steel industries; together with a group of 
approximately fifty 19th century pamphlets 
on state histories. Includes 20 sleeved 
pamphlets and 5 bound collections of pamphlets 
on travel, history, and geography as it pertains to 
various American citites, states, and regions; 
and approximately seventy 19th century 
pamphlets on memoir and biography. 
Includes approximately 60 sleeved pamphlets 
and 10 bound works of eulogy, memoir, 
biography and autobiography, genealogy, and 
speeches in honor of a variety of American 
figures and families. Condition varies. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$150-250 

 

250 
[PAMPHLETS-AMERICANA] 
Group of approximately three hundred 19th 
century pamphlets of various society 
publications. Approximately 100 sleeved 
pamphlets, 10 bound collections of pamphlets, 
and 5 groups of extensive copies of the same 
title. Includes serial publications, speeches and 
addresses, and reports from the Oregon Pioneer 
Society, military orders, historical societies, and 
state governments. Condition varies. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$150-250 

 

251 
[PAMPHLETS] 
An interesting group of pamphlets. Includes A 
True Account of the Singular Sufferings of 
John Fillmore, and Others, on Board a Noted 
Pirate Ship ... To which is added a Brief 
Biography of Hon. Millard Fillmore, of 
Buffalo. Utica: 1851; Beilby Porteus A Letter To 
The Governors, Legislatures, and Proprietors 
of Plantations in the British West-India 
Islands 1808; James Cropper A Vindication of 
a Loan of L15,000,000 to the West India 
Planters, shewing that it may not only be lent 
with perfect safety, but with immense 
advantage both to the West Indians and to 
the people of England London: 1833; [William 
Pultney, Earl of Bath?]. Some considerations 
on the national debts, the sinking fund, and 
the state of publick credit: in a letter to a 
friend in the country, London: 1729; Carl 
McKinley. A Descriptive Narrative of the South 
Carolina Earthquake of August 31st, 1886, 
with Notes of Scientific Investigations. 
Charleston: 1887; Interessantes Gesprach 
uber Sclaverey in America zwischen Nabob 
und Gottlieb im Staate Georgien, circa 1850 
(an uncommon antislavery work); and 
approximately a dozen other pamphlet works of 
American interest; some miscellaneous 
ephemera including a French document on 
vellum of 1609; etc. etc. The listed pamphlets 
mostly removed from bound collections with 
remnants of spine attachment, the upper cover 
of the work on earthquakes loose, other defects, 
but an attractive and interesting group overall. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$300-500 

 

252 
[PAMPHLETS-AMERICANA] 
Group of approximately three hundred 19th 
century pamphlets on religion. Includes 
approximately 50 sleeved pamphlets, 10 bound 
collections of pamphlets, and 3 groups of 
extensive copies of the same title, containing 
essays, speeches, discourses, and histories on 
subjects within Christianity and the spread of 
religion in 19th century America, with two titles in 
Latin. Condition varies. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$150-250 

 

253 
[PAMPHLETS-AMERICANA] 
Group of approximately three hundred 19th 
century pamphlets: consisting of 
newspapers, magazines, and literary reviews. 
Includes a box of approximately 150 unbound 
newspapers, etc. Condition varies.. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$150-250  
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254 
[PAMPHLETS-AMERICANA] 
Group of approximately ten 19th century 
pamphlets on epistolary controversies etc; 
Group of approximately ten 19th century 
pamphlets pertaining to literary matters; 
>Group of approximately ten 19th century 
pamphlets of miscellaneous historical 
interest. Condition varies. 
 
Includes such works as Advantages of League 
Island for a naval station, dockyard, and fresh 
water basin for Iron Ships... 1866; Benjamin 
Trumbull An appeal to the public relative to the 
unlawfulness of marrying a wife's sister... 1810; 
The Murdered Maiden Student 1878; etc. etc. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-300 

 

255 
[PAMPHLETS-AMERICANA] 
Group of approximately fifty American 
pamphlet publications on various aspects of 
American politics, education, religion, 
settlement, the Civil War, etc. Most 1840-1900, 
in original wrappers. Includes James T. Allan 
Forests and Orchards in Nebraska. A hand book 
for prairie planting, 1884; John Horch The 
Mennonites. Their History, Faith and Practice., 
1893; Guide for the Territory of Iowa with a 
correct map showing the Townships..., lacking 
map but with the rare text part, in publisher's 
cloth; Edward Dickerson The Navy of the United 
States..., 1864; Daniel Gardner Treatise on the 
law of the American Rebellion, and our true 
policy, Doemestic anf Foreign, 1862; 
Youngstown Past and Present, containing a 
History of the Settlements of the Mahoning 
Valley..., 1875, with a business directory; etc. 
etc. Condition varies, offered not subject to 
return. Should be inspected. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$400-600 

 

256 
[PAMPHLETS-AMERICANA] 
Group of approximately twenty 19th century 
pamphlets on freemasonry. Includes 
lectures, eulogies, by-laws, proceedings, and 
correspondences within and relating to the 
Masonic Order in the United States and 
Canada. Most in original covers. Some wear. 
 
The collection includes the Constitution, By-laws 
and Rules of Order of Independence Lodge, No. 
158, of the Independent Order of Odd Fellows, of 
the State of California, San Francisco, 1882; 
Gustav Fincke's inscribed Early History of the 
Original Charter of the Grand Lodge of New 
York, New York, 1856; An Address Delivered in 
the Lodge Room at Schenectady The 27th 
December, 1783 by the grandmaster of St. 
George's Lodge, Albany, 1784; Rev. William 
Sinclair's Address, part of which, only was 
delivered upon the opening of Baltimore 
College... to which is now annexed a Funeral 
Masonic Sermon, upon the Happiness of the 
Righteous after Death, Baltimore, [1811] etc. 
Condition varies. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-300 

 

257 
[PAMPHLETS-AMERICANA] 
Group of approximately one hundred 19th 
century pamphlets on court cases. 
Approximately 25 sleeved pamphlets and 10 
bound collections of pamphlets. Includes 
records, documents, summaries, and 
commentaries on U. S. Supreme Court and 
various state court cases from the 19th century. 
Condition varies. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$100-200 

 

258 
[PAMPHLETS-AMERICANA] 
Approximately 18 linear feet of 19th century 
publications of the United States Congress. 
Includes approximately 500 sleeved disbound 
pamphlets and 80 bound volumes (most lacking 
boards). Includes Senate and House documents 
and acts; speeches before Congress; 
Presidential Orders; Reports of Secretaries of 
State, Secretaries of War and the Navy, 
Senators, and Representatives. Condition varies. 
 
Though such publications are by no means rare, 
this is a very large group indeed, and offers 
ample oppportunities for research. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$1,000-2,000 
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259 
PENN, WILLIAM 
Select Works of William Penn. To Which is 
Prefixed a Journal of his Life. London: Printed 
in the Year 1771. First collected edition. 
Contemporary calf with raised bands 15 1/2 x 9 
1/2 inches (41.5 x 24 cm); [6] lxi, [1]-862 pp. (the 
advertisement and contents at front). The cover 
worn and detached along with the front free 
endpaper, one cord sprung, other small losses 
and wear to binding, dampstain affecting title and 
text throughout, sold with all faults, signatures 
and inscriptions at front (see below), early 
American booklabel of William Savery to the 
pastedown. 
 
A massive tome collecting the writings of William 
Penn by his son William, in an early and likely 
American binding and with a Philadelphia 
provenance. The title page is signed neatly by 
John Reynell (1708-1784) who with his wife 
Mary Coates (1707-1773) established an 
important Quaker dynasty in Philadelphia. The 
front free endpaper is further inscribed in 1784 
from Samuel Coates, nephew of Reynell, as a 
gift to William Savery, Jr., son of the Philadelphia 
cabinet maker. The volume features Savery's 
early American booklabel. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$400-600 

 

260 
[PHOTOGRAPHY] 
Three photographs. Comprising: GRUEN, 
JOHN. Spindle And Cups, 1983. Chromogenic 
print, 14 x 18 1/4 inches, signed, dated and 
numbered 4 from the edition of 30. Unframed; 
Together with MCCONNELL, JACK. Robin 
Quimby at his workshop, 1996. Hand-colored 
gelatin silver print, 22 1/2 x 19 inches, signed, 
dated and titled on mount. Framed; And LYONS 
BRUNO, LENNY. Bed jacket, 1987. Hand-
painted collaged photographs, 17 x 21 1/2 
inches, signed in pencil on mount. Signed on 
mount. Framed. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$100-200 

 

261 
[PHOTOGRAPHY] 
PECK, MARY (b. 1952). The Temples of 
Greece. Photographs by Mary Peck. N.p.: n.d. 
(but 1982?), from 1979 negatives. One of 50 
copies (plus ten artist proofs), this set 14. 
Publisher's cream linen portfolio. 14 x 11 inches 
(36 x 28 cm); 4 pp. text printed by Michael and 
Winifred Bixler, and eight fine gelatin silver prints 
signed in pencil on the card mounts in 
passepartouts, with guard sheets, as issued. 
About fine; together with three framed gelatin 
silver prints of unrelated subjects by Ms. 
Peck, similarly signed in pencil. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-300 

 

262 
[PIONEER NARRATIVES] 
A group of volumes. Includes: Catherine Coffin 
Phillips Cornelius Cole: California Pioneer and 
United States Senator, San Francisco, 1929, 
printed by John Henry Nash, original marbled 
boards and slipcase, spine rubbed, else fine, 
Howes P308, Cowan p. 483; two copies of 
William Kilgore's The Kilgore Journal of an 
Overland Jounrey to California in the Year 1850, 
1949, both numbered from the edition of 1000, 
boards in slipcase, some wear to slipcases; 
Monseigneur Ravoux's Memoires, 
Reminiscences et Conferences, St. Paul, 1892, 
first edition, cloth, hinges split; Nathaniel West's 
The Ancestry, Life, and Times of Hon. Henry 
Hastings Sibley, St. Paul, 1889, first edition, 
cloth; Kate Eldridge Glaspell's Incidents in the 
Life of a Pioneer, Davenport, IA, circa 1946, 
privately printed, cloth; A Tour of Four Great 
Rivers ... in 1769. Being the Journal of Richard 
Smith..., 1906, one of 780 copies printed at the 
De Vinne Press, cloth backed boards; Hartley's 
Life and Adventures of Lewis Wetzel, the Virginia 
Rancher..., 1860, modern cloth, some stains and 
repairs; and others, two present in duplicate. 
Potential markings and wear, not collated and 
sold as is, includes one duplicate. The lot 14 
titles in 18 volumes. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$100-200 

 

263 
[PIRATES] 
FERNANDEZ, NICOLAS. Dying Declaration of 
Nicholas Fernandez, Who with Nine others 
were Executed in front of Cadiz Harbour, 
December 29, 1829. For Piracy and Murder on 
the High Seas. [New York:] 1830. Translated 
from the Spanish by Ferdinand Bayer. Disbound. 
7 1/4 x 4 1/2 inches (19 x 11 cm); woodcut 
frontispiece, vignette to title, 36 pp. Chip to 
frontis touching border, else fine. 
 
A scarce volume reporting (and showing on the 
title) how Nicholas Fernandez and others "were 
sentenced ... to be hung, quartered and their 
heads to be placed on hooks on the sea shore" 
(p. 21). We trace no copy at auction in over 20 
years. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$300-500 

 

264 
[PIRATE FICTION] 
WISE, HENRY AUGUSTUS "HARRY 
GRINGO." Captain Brand, of the "Centipede." 
A Pirate of Eminence in the West Indies. New 
York, Harper & Brothers, 1864. First edition. 
Publisher's cloth 9 1/2 x 6 inches (24 x 15 cm); 
299 pp., ads, frontispiece and plates. Spotting, 
stains, the binding worn, sold as is. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$40-60 
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265 
[PIRATES] 
Group of approximately fifty volumes on 
bucaneers, privateers and piracy subjects. 
Various dates and publishers. Includes first and 
later editions. Mostly original bindings or 
wrappers. Potential wear commensurate with 
age and use, ownership or other markings, dust 
jackets may be lacking, some quite worn, the lot 
sold as is. 
 
A collection of historical and fiction titles on 
piracy in the West Indies. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$50-80 

 

266 
[PRIVATE PRESS] 
Group of five private press editions of 
Marcus Aurelius. Comprising: FLINT, WILLIAM 
RUSSELL (illustrator) and LONG, GEORGE 
(translator). The Thoughts of the Emperor 
Marcus Aurelius Antoninus. London: Philip 
Lee Warner, 1909. Limited edition, number 443 
of 500 copies. Finely bound Sangorski & Sutcliffe 
in full brown morocco gilt. This the largest in the 
lot at 11 x 8 inches (27 x 20 cm); with mounted 
plates. Some spotting to first and last leaves, the 
upper joint starting; FLINT, WILLIAM RUSSELL 
(illustrator) and LONG, GEORGE (translator). 
The Thoughts of the Emperor Marcus 
Aurelius Antoninus. London: Philip Lee 
Warner, 1909. Limited edition, number 85 of 500 
copies. Original vellum with green ties. Sized as 
previous. With mounted plates. Generally a fine 
copy; LONG, GEORGE (translator). The XII 
Books of Marcus Aurelius Antoninus, the 
Emperor. London: George Bell, 1900. Limited 
edition, number 102 of 325 copies. In a full Art 
Nouveau style brown calf binding gilt. Slightly 
toned, the covers with some staining, the spine 
lightly sunned; Marcus Aurelius Antoninus. 
London: Humphreys, 1908. Full morocco by 
Riviere, with gilt turn-ins and silk endpapers. The 
spine sunned, the joint starting; and The 
Meditations of the Emperor Marcus Aurelius 
Antoninus. Edinburgh: Schulze, n.d. [circa 
1902]. Original boards with a paper spine label. 
Some wear, the endpapers toned. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$300-500 

 

267 
[PRIVATE PRESS] 
Six works. Comprising: The Writings of 
William Blake., The Nonesuch Press, 1925, first 
edition, number 407 of 1500 copies, original 
vellum backed boards, 4 volumes, 11 x 8 inches 
(28 x 20 cm), plates, some thumbsoiling to 
vellum, small wormhole to spine of volume III, 
minor offsetting within; BOCCACCIO. Amorous 
Fiammetta, 1929, 2 volumes, one of 550, 
vellum, color plates, a fine set; The Mask of 
Comus, Nonesuch Press, 1937, one of 950, 
color plates, folio, boards, some wear to spine; 
SHERIDAN. The School for Scandal, 
Shakespeare Head Press, 1930, parchment 
backed boards, one of 475, light spotting; 
PLUTARCH. The Lives of the Noble 
Grecians..., 1929, 5 volumes, one of 1550, 
Some stains to binding, George Platt Lynes copy 
with his embossed stamps; and CERVANTES. 
Don Quixote..., Edinburgh, 1906, 4 volumes, 
cloth, cloth with stains. The lot 17 volumes. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-300 

 

268 
[PRECOLUMBIAN and MESOAMERICA] 
Reference collection of approximately seven 
hundred volumes on Precolumbian cultures 
and Mesoamerican subjects. Various dates 
and publishers. Includes first and later editions. 
Mostly original bindings or wrappers. Potential 
wear commensurate with age and use, 
ownership or other markings, dust jackets may 
be lacking, some quite worn, the lot sold as is; 
Together with a few framed items, being two 
framed art posters, both about 28 x 18 inches; 
and two fragments of carpets with the provided 
description of "Peruvian Jaguar Scratches," the 
larger 18 x 13 inches. 
 
A comprehensive collection of Mexican, 
Mesoamerican, and South American history, with 
most volumes focusing on the indigenous 
cultures before European contact. From 
anthropological studies to art museum 
collections to psychiatric surveys, this collection 
offers an in-depth exploration of the Americas 
before Columbus, from the mother cultures of 
the Olmecs and Toltecs to the empires of the 
Mayans and Aztecs, even venturing north into 
the tribal Mississippian culture before 1492. In 
addition, many volumes explore the modern 
cultures of Mexico and South America. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$1,000-1,500 
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269 
[PRINTS] 
Four large hand-colored antique prints. 
Comprising: COLE, BENJAMIN. The South 
East Prospect of Westminster Bridge. 
[London: from Maitland's History of England, 
circa1774-5]. Hand-colored engraving, visible 
area 16 1/4 x 23 1/2 inches (41 x 59.5 cm); 
[MEXICO]. Vue perspective de la Ville de St. 
Francois de campeche dans l'Amerique 
Septentrionalle. [Paris: Daumont, circa 1780]. 
Hand-colored engraving, image 10 x 15 3/4 in 
(25.5 x 40 cm), presented in a double sided-
frame, toned, some visible repair to verso; 
LAMIRE AINE. Jeunne Mariee. [Paris: circa 
1800]. Large hand-colored portrait engraved by 
Bertrand, image area 16 x 12 cm (41 x 30 cm), 
some spots and visible creases; and BUNBURY, 
H[ENRY WILLIAM]. Parting of Hotspur and 
Lady Percy. London: W. Dickinson Engraver 
and Printseller, 1784. Large hand-colored 
engraving, image area 23 x 18 3/4 inches (58 x 
47 cm), framed, some toning and soiling. An 
attractive group but no item examined out of 
frame, and sold as is. The lot 4 frames. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$400-600 

 

270 
[PRINTS] 
PRONTI, DOMENICO. Six antique hand-
colored views in Italy. Six small hand-colored 
engraved views of sites around Italy, each about 
3 1/2 x 5 inches (9 x 13 cm); framed separately. 
Lightly toned, may be trimmed, not examined out 
of frames, an attractive group of antique prints. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-400 

 

271 
[PRINTS & GRAPHICS] 
A miscellaneous group of twenty-one framed 
items. Includes examples of Civil War-era 
interest: two colored prints of Civil War ships, 
being the Union ironclad Monadock and the 
Confederate war steamer Tallahassee, both 
likely extracted from periodicals, 5 x 9 inches, 
nicely framed separately; five framed illustrations 
extracted from 19th century periodicals with one 
similar reproduction, from Frank Leslie's 
Illustrated Newspaper, Ballou's Pictorial Drawing 
Room, etc., two being color examples of Florida 
orange groves extracted from Harper's Weekly; 
The printed small format guide to Thomas 
Sulman's New York from Bergen Hill Hoboken, 
1876; Of aviation interest: a reproduction of the 
ballooning print by Cioni Macchina Aerostatica di 
F. Carmine, Firenze, 1788, frame measures 24 x 
19 1/4 inches (61 x 48.5 cm); a signed color 
aquatint engraving by K. Parker titled Scout, 
1987, numbered 10/40, 11 x 18 inches; a signed 
aquatint engraving by K. Parker titled Air Show, 
1985, numbered 12/50, sheet measures 15 x 11 
in (38 x 28 cm), framed; Of Indian/Asian 
interest: three likely original Indian/Asian color 
drawings of horses, in nice period style frames, 
two of the frames 16 x 18 inches the other 
smaller; three antique hand-colored engravings 
of monkeys, after Audubert, the plates dated 
1804, toned; two color Japanese woodblock 
style prints on thick paper or fabric, framed; a 
colored print extracted from an 18th/19th century 
costume book; also with a Jose Guyer Salles. 
Yellow tomatoes, color aquatint, 1984, signed 
and numbered 14/20 in pencil, 11 5/8 x 15 5/8 
inches (29.5 x 40 cm); framed. Each in 
apparently good condition, no work examined 
out of frame and the lot sold as is. The lot 21 
frames. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$300-500 

 

272 
[PRINTS-BIRDS] 
Group of fourteen large color reproduction 
bird prints after J.C. Savigny. Reproductions of 
plates 1-14 from Savigny's Histoire Naturelle 
Zoologie Oiseaux originally appearing in the 
serial publication Description De L'Egypte, 
originally drawn by Jacques Barraband and 
engraved by Louis Bouquet. Sheets measure 30 
x 22 1/2 inches (76 x 57 cm); framed showing 
the full sheets. Appear fine, not examined out of 
frames, one cracked. The lot 14 frames. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$400-600 
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273 
[PRINTS-BIRDS/BOTANICALS] 
Group of miscellaneous large framed color 
botanical and bird prints and graphics. 
Includes originals and reproductions, all framed. 
Bird prints include: Two toucan reproductions 
after Gould & Richter, being Ramphastos 
Vitellinus and Ramphastos Citreolaemus, 19 1/2 
x 14 in (50 x 36 cm) to the plate marks, with 
wider margins, bright and fine; a pelican print 
after Audubon Pelecanus Fuscus, number 852 of 
2000 and with a limited edition embossed 
stamps, 25 x 18 inches (62 x 45 cm), spotting; 
Botanical/Floral prints include: two indistinctly 
signed color engravings of potted lillies and 
begonias, both pencil signed, titled and 
numbered from editions of 250 & 300, each 24 x 
17 inches (61 x 46 cm) to the plate mark, with 
wider margins; two reproductions of palm tree 
prints after an 19th century English work, 20 x 12 
inches (50 x 30 cm); and three reproductions 
fern prints after The Ferns of North America, 23 
x 17 inches (58 x 43 cm), these in attractive burl 
wood style frames with purposefully distressed 
mats. Not examined out of frames and the lot 
sold as is. The lot 10 frames. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$400-600 

 

274 
[PRINTS] 
Group of twenty framed reproduction prints 
of exotic birds. Twenty color prints of exotic 
birds and sketches of birds in various colors, 
some with reproduced text, image area of each 
15 x 11 inches (38 x 28 cm), each framed. Not 
examined out of frames and sold decoratively, as 
is. The lot 20 frames. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-300  

275 
[PRINTS & GRAPHICS] 
A miscellaneous group of prints and 
graphics. Approximately 50 items being prints, 
reproductions, illustrations extracted from 
periodicals, and other graphics. Largest 
approxmately 33 x 13 inches. Condition varies 
including toning and worn edges, several 
individually sleeved, sold as is. 
 
Includes: a matted colored engraving circa 1882 
titled View of Quebec; a matted colored 
engraving of an Ironclad with text titled The 
'Passaic' trying her large gun at the Palisades, 
November 15, 1862; a folio leaf from Roberts' 
Holy Land with half page lithograph of the "Tomb 
of St. James"; a matted color engraved 
broadsheet with a view of the U.S. Capitol; six 
reproduction prints after 19th century flying 
devices; various excised advertisements of 
aviation interest; a stack of excised color 
reproductions from a book on the Spanish 
American War, these about 8 1/2 x 13 1/2 in (22 
x 30 cm); various matted and loose prints and 
reproductions, portions or complete periodicals 
including Harper's Weekly, Picturesque America, 
three editions of The New Yorker from 21 
December 1940, 24 May 1947, and 30 
December 1950; the 2 February 1942 edition of 
LIFE magazine; six printed illustrations with text 
to verso from The Graphic ranging from 1880 to 
1897; reproduction posters after Greek tobacco 
advertisements; a matted reproduction 
"Hollywood in Florida" with two columns of text 
and two illustrations of a beach and pool scene 
dated 31 July 31 1926. An interesting miscellany. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$60-80 

 

276 
[PRINTS] 
ROWLANDSON, THOMAS (after). Group of 
eight reproduction cavalry prints after 
Rowlandson. Color reproduction prints after 
Rowlandson's aquatint original. Each set within a 
red border, the images heightened with silver. 
Image 9 3/4 x 7 3/4 inches (25 x 20 cm). With 
visible spots likely from the originals, not 
examined out of frames and sold decoratively, as 
is, the frames with Borghese labels to verso. The 
lot 8 frames. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$100-200 
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277 
[PUBLIC HEALTH - CHOLERA] 
[BOSTON COMMITTEE OF INTERNAL 
HEALTH]. Report of the Committee of Internal 
Health on the Asiatic cholera, together with a 
report of the city physician on the cholera 
hospital. First edition. Original printed paper 
wrappers. 9 x 5 5/8 inches (23 x14.25 cm); 180, 
[2] pp., illustrations in text, folded map. Light 
wear to wrappers, some remnants of cloth once 
pasted over spine, short cracks to wrapper at 
head and tail of spine, lower corner of wrapper 
and first few leaves dog eared, one leaf with a 
three inch tear but no losses, crease to folding 
map, old ownership signature and spine title in 
ink. 
 
A scarce govenrment report on the 1849 Cholera 
outbreak in Boston, which hit the city's Irish 
immigrant population particularly hard. The 
authors take a harsh nativist tone toward the 
recently arrived, famine-starved, Irish 
immigrants, describing them as having "generally 
loose and dirty habits... a perfect hive of human 
beings... huddled together like brutes." In fact, 
the Irish were relegated to overpopulated and 
poorly ventilated slums that lacked proper 
sewerage. The folding cholera map, one of the 
earliest of its kind, shows the high concentration 
of fatal cases originating in these areas. Sabin 
6634. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$150-250 

 

278 
[ROCHEFORT, CHARLES de] 
Histoire naturelle et morale des Iles Antilles 
de l'Amerique ... Avec un vocabulaire 
Caraibe. Rotterdam: Arnould Leers, 1658. First 
edition, but an imperfect copy. Modern leather 
backed marbled boards. 9 x 6 3/4 inches (23 x 
17 cm); with the portrait, lacks the engraved title 
and at least two text leaves which are supplied in 
facsimile, illustrated with engravings within the 
text, retains the glossary of Caribe words. The 
first leaves and the portrait mounted, other wear 
and repairs, spotting and toning, incomplete as 
noted and sold with all faults. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$100-200 

 

279 
[RUBAIYAT] 
The Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam. Translated 
by Edward Fitzgerald of whose work this is 
the fourth version. New York: Laurentian 
Press, 1902. Number 5 of 15 copies on Japan 
Vellum (from the total edition of 110). Three-
quarters morocco gilt. 14 1/4 x 11 inches (36 x 
28 cm); [36] pp., each page with hand-colored 
floral and figural border. Slightly toned, the 
binding rubbed and rebacked preserving spine 
strip. 
 
A lovely Arts and Crafts edition of the Rubaiyat, 
one of just 15 copies on Japan Vellum with 
hand-colored decoration. Scarce. Potter 254. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$800-1,200 

 

280 
[RUBAIYAT] 
Group of approximately nineteen editions of 
the Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam. Includes: 
[SANGORSKI & SUTCLIFFE]. The Rubaiyat. 
Translated into English Verse by Edward 
Fitzgerald. Introduction by A. C. Benson. 
Reproduced from a manuscript written and 
illuminated by Sangorski & Sutcliffe. London: 
Siegle Hill, n.d. [circa 1911]. Full red morocco by 
Sangorski & Sutcliffe. With color plates and 
illuminated initials, heightened in gold. Rear 
cover detached, ex libris of Zola E. Harvey, 
some spotting and stains throughout; [DULAC]. 
Rubaiyat. London: Hodder and Stoughton, n.d. 
Folio, gilt decorated cloth, with mounted plates 
and decorative borders, some light staining, 
binding rubbed; a small format edition of the 
Dulac Rubaiyat in full green morocco gilt; a 
Dulac edition in three-quarters moroco gilt; 
POGANY. Rubaiyat, one of 525 copies signed 
by Pogany, publisher's cloth in dust jacket, 
mounted plates, some wear to the jacket which 
is scarce; and others. Not full collated and the lot 
sold as-is. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$300-500 

 

281 
RUSH, BENJAMIN 
Medical Inquiries and Observations Upon the 
Diseases of the Mind. Philadelphia: Kimber & 
Richardson, 1812. First edition, second issue, 
with an addditional line in gathering "H". Period 
tree calf. 8 1/8 x 4 7/8 inches (20.75 x 12.5 cm); 
[iii]-367, [1], 4 pp. ads. Rebacked retaining 
original spine, corners of boards abraded, edge 
of title page a bit frayed, restored loss to about 
an inch of the head of the title, somewhat toned 
throughout. Bookplates of the great Philadelphia 
physician and author Silas Weir Mitchell and of 
the collector Otto Oren Fisher. 
 
"The first psychiatric treatise produced by an 
American native"--Norman 1867. Austin 1670; 
Garrison-Morton 4924; Heirs of Hippocrates 
1068; Hunter & Macalpine, pages 662-670. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$300-500 

 

282 
SAINT EXUPERY, ANTOINE DE 
The Little Prince. New York: Harcourt, Brace & 
World, [1943 or later]. Later printing. Publisher's 
cloth in dust jacket. 9 x 7 inches (23 x 18 cm); 
color illustrations. Minor soiling to jacket. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$50-80 
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283 
SALE, GEORGE 
The Koran, Commonly Called The Alocoran 
of Mohammed. London: C. Ackers, 1734. First 
edition. Contemporary calf, gilt decorated spine, 
gilt lettered spine label, rebacked. 9 3/8 x7 1/2 
(23.75 x 19 cm); [2], x, 187, [1], 508, [15] pp., 
one folding engraved map of Arabia by R. W. 
Seale, one plate, and three folding plates. 
Rubbing and wear, corners bumped, joints and 
hinges starting but sound, hinges reinforced with 
cloth, contents intermittently spotted and toned, 
one and a half inch tear to map not effecting 
image. 
 
The first edition of the first English translation of 
The Koran directly from the Arabic text, 
preceded by a lengthy preliminary discourse on 
the Islamic religion - a landmark in Quranic 
studies. Sale gives a literary translation of the 
text, which loses some of the lyricism of the 
original, but has remained highly praised for its 
accuracy. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$1,000-1,500 

 

284 
SANTAYANA, GEORGE [Jorge Agustín 
Nicolás Ruiz de Santayana y Borrás] 
The Correspondence of George Santayana to 
Herbert Lyman,1885-1944. Extraordinary 
collection of 50 autograph letters signed, 
addressed to Santayana's Harvard friend and 
classmate Lyman (both were from the Class of 
1886); variously from Cambridge (Mass.), 
Oxford, Berlin, Avila, Glion etc. Housed in a 
three-ring binder, arranged in chronological 
order. Two letters are fragmentary, another (from 
1900), apparently torn up but retained. 
 
The archive includes two remarkable letters with 
poems and drawings, written to Lyman from 
Berlin in 1886, where he studied for some two 
years (both men had travelled together as far as 
Dresden). One of these extraordinary missives 
extends over eight pages. The fine picture-letters 
reveal Santayana to be a talented and incisive 
draughtsman, of a humorous bent. Three other 
letters in the collection bear poems. The bulk of 
the letters are from the year that both men 
graduated, and from the years succeeding, when 
Santayana was part of the Philosophy Faculty at 
Harvard. He left this post in 1912, spending the 
rest of his life in Europe. 44 of the letters are 
from 1900 or before.  
A pupil of William James and Josiah Royce at 
Harvard, Santayana graduated in 1886, 
spending the next 18 months on a travelling 
fellowship in Germany. He taught at Harvard for 
the next twenty years, retired in 1912, and lived 
the rest of his life somewhat peripatetically in 
Europe. Far more than just a philosopher, he 
was a best-selling author, poet, critic, and an 
admired public figure, second perhaps only to 
Bertrand Russell among philosophers in that 
regard. We are aware of only one other 
comparable archive of his letters at auction in 
recent years, offered by Stargardt, Apr 5, 2016. 
Those letters were of a later vintage than the 
present, which date from his formative Harvard 
days and his early years as an academic. In 
Persons and Places: The Background of My Life 
Santayana referred to Lyman as belonging to the 
front rank of his Harvard friends. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$5,000-8,000 

 

285 
SASSOON, SIEGFRIED 
Poems from Italy, Verses Written by Members 
of the Eighth Army in Sicily and Italy, July 
1943-March 1944. London: Harrap, [1945]. First 
edition, number 108 of 110 copies signed by 
Sassoon. Original blue morocco with a small 
cloth flag of Italy to the upper cover. 9 x 6 inches 
(23 x 15 cm); [92 pp.]. Spine darkened and 
extremities rubbed. 
Keynes B18. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$100-200  
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286 
[SCOTT, SIR WALTER] 
The Pirate. Edinburgh: Archibald Constable and 
Co., 1822. Three volumes, first edition. 
Contemporary half calf, marbled boards, spine 
gilt with raised bands, edges sprinkled red. 7 x 4 
1/2 inches (18 x 11.25 cm); Vol. I: [2], vii, 322 
pp., Vol II: [2], 332 pp., Vol III: [2], 346 pp. Wear 
to spine ends and edges, rubbing to boards, a 
few chips to calf, joints cracked but holding, 
contents generally clean with occasional pale 
spotting, old ownership inscription to front flyleaf. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$80-120 

 

287 
[SEMINOLE WAR] 
[MONROE, JAMES]. Message from the 
President of the United States, Transmitting, 
in Pursuance of a Resolution of the House of 
Representatives, such Further Information, in 
Relation to our Affairs with Spain, as, in His 
Opinion, is not Inconsistent with the Public 
Interest to Divulge. Washington: De Krafft, 
1819. First edition. Uncut in later marbled 
wrappers, retains the original blue paper rear 
wrapper. 9 1/2 x 6 inches (24 x 15 cm); 215 pp. 
Contemporary ink signature of Richard Bartlett to 
title, some wear to gutter of title, a few leaves 
becoming disbound, toned but generally fine; 
Together with Documents Accompanying the 
Message of the President of the United 
States, To Both Houses, at the Opening of 
the Seventeenth Congress. December 5, 
1821. Washington: Gales & Seaton, 1821. 
Disbound pamphlet. 9 x 5 1/2 inches (23 x 14 
cm); Part I only, with a running title [1], 70 pp. 
Remants of earlier binding. 
 
The first title here contains "Documents 
concerning troubles resulting from Jackson's 
high-handed conduct in Florida" (Howes) and 
prints many documents from Jackson as well as 
Native American chiefs. The second work, dated 
from 1821, also relates to Florida and prints 
documents from Colonel Forbes, Jackson and 
others. The first work Howes M551. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$300-500 

 

288 
[MONROE, JAMES] 
Documents Accompanying the Message of 
the President of the United States, To Both 
Houses, at the Opening of the Seventeenth 
Congress. December 5, 1821. Washington: 
Gales & Seaton, 1821. Disbound pamphlet. 9 x 5 
1/2 inches (23 x 14 cm); comprising Parts I & II, 
part I with a running title [1], 70 pp., part II with a 
section title on an inserted slip, with running title 
[2], paginated from 111-206 and with 6 folding 
tables. The title leaf nearly detached, remnants 
of old binding to spine, light spotting. 
 
The first part here is devoted to happenings in 
East and West Florida in the first year the 
effective Adams-Onis Treaty, including reports 
from Colonel James Forbes, Spanish King 
Ferdinand, General Andrew Jackson, etc. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-400 

 

289 
[SEMINOLE WAR] 
[JACKSON, ANDREW]. Correspondence 
between Gen. Andrew Jackson and John C. 
Calhoun, President and Vice-President of the 
U. States, on the subject of the course of the 
latter, in the deliberations of the Cabinet of 
Mr. Monroe, on the Occurrences in the 
Seminole War. Washington: Duff Green, 1831. 
First edition. Stitched and uncut pamphlet as 
issued. 10 x 6 1/2 inches (25 x 16 cm); 52 pp. 
Title detached from stitching, dust soiling; 
Together with a second copy of the same; 
disbound, faint dampstain to title. 
 
Calhoun's defense that he did not censure 
Jackson under Monroe in the Seminole War. 
Field 371; Howes J6. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-300 

 

290 
[SETS] 
Two sets. Comprising a 54 volume set of 
Britannica Great Books, in tan leatherette and a 
47 volume set of The Chronicles of America 
Series by Yale University Press in pubisher's 
cloth. The cloth rubbed, the lot sold as is. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$40-60 
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291 
[SLAVERY] 
[KINGSLEY, ZEPHANIAH]. A Treatise on the 
Patriarchal, or Co-operative System of 
Society as it Exists in Some Governments, 
and Colonies in America, and in the United 
States, Under the Name of Slavery, with its 
Necessity and Advantages. By an Inhabitant 
of Florida. [Tallahassee]: 1829. Second edition. 
Paper wrappers. 8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches (22.25 x 14 
cm); 16 pp. wrappers toned, split down spine, 
chipped at edges, contents lightly toned with 
foxing throughout, unopened. 
 
A scarce treatise arguing in support of slavery: 
"the idea of slavery, when associated with cruelty 
and injustice, is revolting to every philanthropic 
mind; but when that idea is associated with 
justice, and benevolence, slavery, commonly so 
called, easily amalgamates with the ordinary 
conditions of life. To counteract the existing 
prejudice against slavery, by making it evident 
that the conditions of slaves may be equally 
happy and more independent of the evils of life 
than that of the common class of whites, 
denominated free - that they are now equally 
virtuous, moral and less corrupted than the 
ordinary class of laboring whites; - that their 
labor is far more productive - that they yield more 
support and benefit to the state... and, finally, 
that the slave or Patriarchal System of Society 
[so often commiserated as a subject of deep 
regret] which constitutes the bond of social 
compact of the Southern seaboard of the United 
States, is better adapted for strength, durability 
and independence, than any other state hitherto 
adopted." Howes k167, Streeter 1219, Sabin 
96750. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-300 

 

292 
SMITH, BUCKINGHAM, editor 
Rudo Ensayo, tentativa de una Prevencional 
Descripcíon Geographica de la Provincia de 
Sonora, sus terminos y Confines; o mejor, 
Coleccion de Materiales para hacerla quien lo 
supiere mejor. Compilada...por un Amigo del 
Bien Comun. St. Augustine. Florida: St. 
Augustine [but actually Munsell, Albany N.Y.], 
1863. One of 160 copies. Later blue buckram, 
red morocco lettering piece, original wrappers 
bound in. 8 1/4 x 6 1/4 inches (21 x 17 cm); x, 
208 pp. Boards stained, wrapper torn but 
complete, the Jay Snider copy with booklabel; 
Together with SMITH, BUCKINGHAM; editor. 
Coleccion de Varios Documentos para la 
Historia de la Florida y Tierras Adyacentes. 
London: Trubner, [Madrid 1857 per copyright]. 
Volume I (all published, one of 500 copies). 
Original wrappers. Upper wrapper detached, an 
unopened copy; And SMITH, BUCKINGHAM. 
Relation of Alvar Nunez Cabeca de Vaca. New 
York: 1871. First edition, one of 100 copies. 
Original cloth, housed in a cloth case. Cover and 
prelims detached and spotted, other wear. 
 
Of the first work: "The unknown author of this 
authoritative account of Sonora is thought to 
have been a Jesuit missionary named Juan 
Nentuig who reached Sonora in 1750. From a 
reference on p. 196 it must have been written as 
late as November 21, 1762. Nentuig remained 
until the expulsion of the Jesuits in 1767. The 
false imprint of Saint Augustine, Florida, on the 
title derives from Buckingham Smith's pride in his 
home town" (Streeter I: 501). Field 1430; Howes 
S-578; Munk p. 83; Sabin 73899. This copy sold 
in The Jay T. Snider Collection of Historical 
Americana, Christie's New York, 21 June 2005, 
lot 303. 
 
Of the second work "Among the 33 documents 
assembled are many of the highest importance 
on De Soto, Coronado, Cabrillo and other early 
explorers in the southern portions of the present 
Republic, from the Atlantic to the Pacific"- Howes 
S576; Sabin 84379. The lot 3 items. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$400-600 

 

293 
[SMOLLETT, TOBIAS] 
[WENTWORTH, THOMAS?]. A Journal of the 
Expedition to Carthagena, With Notes. In 
Answer to a late Pamphlet; Entitled, An 
Account of the Expedition to Carthagena. 
London: Printed for J. Roberts, in Warwick-Lane, 
1744. First edition. Disbound pamphlet. 8 x 5 
inches (20 x 13 cm); 59 pp. Remnants of binding 
to spine, else fine. 
 
Pamphlet describing the English attempt to seize 
this Spanish West Indian fortress in 1740. This is 
"A defense of the conduct of the army in the 
expedition, and hence attributed by some to 
General Wentworth, who was in command of the 
land forces. Halkett and Laing attribute to Tobias 
G. Smollett" - Sabin 102632. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-300 
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294 
[SOUTH CAROLINA] 
Constitution of the State of South Carolina, 
ratified in Convention, December 4, 1895. 
Abbeville, S.C.: Hugh Wilson, 1896. First edition. 
Original wrappers. 9 x 6 inches (23 x 15 cm); 98 
pp. A small piece of the lower wrapper corner 
detached, corresponding short closed tear to 
lower margin of first text leaves, some losses to 
spine, else fine. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$80-120  

295 
SPENSER, EDMUND. 
The Faerie Queene. London: J. Brindley, 1751. 
Three volumes. Contemporary calf, gilt edges, 
neatly rebacked with gilt lettered spine labels 
and blindstamped decorations. 10 3/4 x 8 inches 
(27.25 x 20.25 cm); Volume I: [2], lxiii, [1], xxxvii, 
[3], 453 pp.; Volume II: [2], 450; Volume III: [2], 
440; with 29 (of 32) engraved plates after W. 
Kent. Rubbing and wear to boards and edges, 
contents with occasional light toning and pale 
spots. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$150-300 

 

296 
STANLEY, HENRY MORTON 
Group of ten engraved printing plates, eight 
with portraits of Stanley. Ten engraved printing 
plates mounted to wood, eight on copper, two 
possibly on zinc. Eight feature a portrait of 
Stanley, one depicts three steamboats on a river 
and the last a group soldiers before a line of 
large cannons. The largest plate 8 x 6 inches (20 
x 16 cm). Some visible wear, sold as is. 
 
Provenance: Christie's, Exploration and Travel, 
24 September 2003, lot 168. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$100-200 

 

297 
STEPHENS, JOHN L. 
Incidents of Travel in Yucatan. London: John 
Murray, 1843. First English edition thus. Two 
volumes. Contemporary three-quarters morocco 
gilt. 8 1/2 x 5 inches (22 x 13 cm); folding maps 
and plates. Spotting which is heavy at places, 
institutional booklabels and bookplates, a nicely 
bound set, not fully collated and the lot sold as 
is; Together with the revised English edition 
of Incidents of Travel in Central America, 
Chiapas, and Yucatan. London: Arthur Hall, 
Virtue & Co., 1854. The revised English edition. 
Illustrated by Frederick Catherwood. Publisher's 
cloth. 9 x 6 inches (23 x 14 cm); 548 pp., ads., 
profusely illustrated with plates after 
Catherwood. Slightly cocked and rubbed, very 
clean within, not fully collated and sold as is. 
This sold as part of lot 96, Christie's 24 
September 2003; And VELASQUEZ, PEDRO 
[pseudonym]. Memoir of the Eventful 
Expedition in Central America resulting in the 
discovery of the idolatrous city of Iximaya ... 
and the Possession of two Remarkable Aztec 
Children ... described by John L. Stephens. 
New York: Applegate, 1850. First edition. 
Wrappers. Illustrated. Small losses to wrapper 
and title. This work is considered a hoax, 
possibly by P.T. Barnum attempting to capitalize 
on the expeditions of those like Stephens. Sabin 
98812. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-300 

 

298 
STEINBECK, JOHN 
Travels With Charley in Search of America. 
New York: The Viking Press, 1962. First edition, 
first printing, with $4.95 on the dust jacket front 
flap. Publisher's coarse off-white cloth, printed 
dust jacket. 8 1/4 x 5 1/2 inches (21 x 14 cm); 
[6], 246 pp. Cloth a bit soiled, toning to spine 
ends and edges, boards slightly loose, jacket 
with a bit of soiling, toning to spine and 
edgewear mostly at spine, contents bright with a 
pale spot on four leaves. 
 
An aging Steinbeck, feeling out of touch with his 
homeland, sets out on a road-trip of rediscovery 
across America accompanied only by his 
amiable yet distinguished poodle Charley. 
Goldstone-Payne A39.a. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$60-80 

 

299 
STOWE, HARRIET BEECHER 
Four titles. Comprising: Palmetto-Leaves, 1883, 
first edition, publisher's cloth; Sunny Memories of 
Foreign Lands, 1854, first edition, two volumes, 
publisher's cloth; an 1889 later edition of Dred: A 
Story of the Dismal Swamp, marbled boards 
rebacked and recornered in black morocco; and 
an 1888 later printing of The Pearly of Orr's 
Island, publisher's cloth. All with some measure 
of wear, markings, not collated and sold as is. 
The lot four titles in five volumes. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$40-60 
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300 
[STREETER COPY-DE SOTO, HERNANDO] 
Letter of Hernando de Soto, and Memoir of 
Hernando de Escalante Fontaneda. 
Translated from the Spanish by Buckingham 
Smith. Washington: 1854. One of 100 large 
paper copies. Original cloth. 15 x 10 1/3 inches 
(38 x 27 cm); 67 pp., map at end. Losses and 
tape repair along spine, other chips to cloth 
extremities, toned, the Thomas W. Streeter copy 
with his booklabel (detached and laid-in). 
Streeter sale 1254 (this copy). 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-300 

 

301 
[SURGERY] 
DRYANDER, JOHANN. Artzenei Spiegel 
gemeyner Innhalt derselbigen, Des beide 
einem Leib und Wundartzet, in der Theoric, 
Practic, unnd Chirurgeizusteht. Frankfurt: 
Christian Egenolff, 1557. Old vellum, part of a 
sammelband with two other imperfect works (see 
below). 11 1/2 x 1/4 inches (29 x 19 cm); [4], 153 
ff.; illustrated throughout with remarkable 
woodcuts pertaining to medicine and surgery. 
The binding defective and lacking the lining 
endpapers (for a long period; there are notes on 
the interior of the vellum dating to 1860), margins 
frayed, extensive soiling and occasional rather 
crude repairs to marginal tears, portion of f. 23 
and small portion of f. 79 lacking. Very far from a 
pretty copy, but a rare and interesting work with 
extraordinary cuts of surgical tools. Sold as is, 
not subject to return. 
 
The other works included (the Dryander is 
situated between them) are Andrea Gallo Fascis 
de peste: peripneumonia pestilentiali cum sputo 
sanguinis, febre pestilentiali, ac de quibusdam 
symptomatibus, in quinque fasciculos digestus 
Brescia: 1556 (lacking--at least--all before p. 10); 
and a rare veterinary work Ein newe und 
bewerte Roszartzney: darinnen allerhand 
gebresten, so innerlich unnd eusserlich des 
Leibs der Rossen zustehen oder begegnen 
mochten... [Strasburg 1583], lacking (at 
minimum) part of the title and some terminal 
leaves. Egenolff was a prolific and important 
publisher of Kräuterbuch and other compendia. 
Waller 2577 etc. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$300-500 

 

302 
[TENNESSEE] 
PEARSON, ABEL. An Analysis of the 
Principals of the Divine Government in a 
Series of Conversations... Athens, TN: Thomas 
A. Anderson, John Gibbs, printer, 1832-33. First 
edition. Contemporary calf. 8 1/2 x 5 inches (21 x 
13 cm); 419 pp. Toned and spotted, the binding 
rubbed, various ink markings, a sound copy 
overall. 
 
A scarce Tennessee imprint. HRS Tennessee, 
231. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$100-200 

 

303 
[TOBAGO] 
Manuscript titled "A few observations of 
some things necessary at the first Settling of 
the Island of Tobago." [England: circa third 
quarter 18th century]. A three-page manuscript 
on a long bifolium of watermarked laid paper, 
unsigned, 12 3/4 x 8 inches (32 x 20 cm), a few 
spots but fine overall. 
 
A fascinating document likely prepared around 
the time the British came to repossess Tobago in 
1763. Of the "necessary things" to settle the 
island, the document lists at the head "A house 
for the Governor/Barracks for the Soldiers/Two 
forts one in Courland Bay & another in Man of 
War Bay/A Church & Court House." These are 
necessary not only to "secure their lives & 
properties" but also to "strike terror in the 
neighboring barbarous Indians." It is suggested 
that to build up the island, two forty-gun ships 
are placed in the major bays, to protect and 
house soldiers as they clear the island. A brief 
history of the island is offered: "Tobago when the 
Dutch & French first attempted to settle it was 
very much exposed to the ravages of the Indians 
from Trinidad & the Spanish Main who destroyed 
their small Plantations & often murdered their 
people." It is suggested the soldiers be furnished 
with fishing nets to procure their own food but 
ultimately it is a strongly armed militia only that 
can protect the investment in the island. In 
closing, "To secure & improve the friendship of 
the native Indians, some trifling presents such as 
coral, ear-rings, beads, knives & a variety of 
paints should be given them. A sum not 
exceeding two hundred pounds would fully 
defray this expense." In 1781, the French 
regained Tobago and it was not ceded to the 
British until 1814. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$1,000-1,500 
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304 
[TOBAGO] 
An elaborate printed and manuscript 
document with seal grating three hundred 
acres to Richard Ottley in Tobago, 1766. A 
five-page printed document on large sheets 
headed "Grenada" accomplished in manuscript 
and with an attached manuscript map and metal 
encased wax seal. The document grants Richard 
Ottley three hundred acres of land in the Sandy 
Point division in Tobago. The lower fold of the 
document is signed by Robert Melvill, Governor 
of Grenada, the Grenadines, Dominica, St 
Vincent and Tobago. The wax seal is affixed to 
the document by the original green ribbon and is 
encased in its original metal holder. The sheets 
of the document 19 x 15 inches (48 x 38 cm). 
Folds, with the upper portion of the last sheet 
detached but present, some punctures and 
fraying to edges, splits to other folds, the wax 
seal broken but holding on the ribbon, worthy of 
repair. 
 
An elaborate and large document granting land 
on Tobago, one of the islands ceded to Britain in 
the 1763 Treaty of Paris at the conclusion of the 
Seven Years' War. The document bears the 
signature of the Governor of the islands, Robert 
Melvill. Such documents are scarce. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$1,000-1,500 

 

305 
TWAIN, MARK 
The Prince and the Pauper. Boston: James R. 
Osgood and Company, 1882. First edition with 
Franklin Press imprint on verso of title page, 
second state with corrected text on pp. 124 and 
362. Full green morocco gilt. 8 1/2 x 6 1/2 
inches; illustrated, with facsmile at front, 411 pp. 
Toned but generally quite clean within, the spine 
faded to brown. BAL 3402. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$100-200 

 

306 
[UNITED STATES] 
Acts Passed at the Second Session of the 
Seventh Congress of the United States. 
[Washington: 1803]. Original wrappers, with the 
title page bound at end reading The Laws of the 
United States of America. Volume XI. Published 
by Authority. Washington City. 1803. 9 x 6 
inches (23 x 15 cm); [2], [195]-316, iv, lxxxv, 
xxvi, [1-title]. The spine lacking and the covers 
just holding, uncut and with some frayed edges, 
contemporary ink notations to cover, an 
unsophisticated example. 
 
Acts passed in the second session of the 7th 
Congress during the presidency of Thomas 
Jefferson. The laws are diverse and include an 
act providing for the execution of the laws of the 
United States within the State of Ohio, provisions 
for persons disabled by battle wounds during the 
American Revolution, and includes text 
describing the English and French Convention 
between the French Republic and the United 
States Government reprinting articles by John 
Adams and Joseph Bonaparte. Finally, the text 
of treaties between the U.S. and the Choctaw 
and Creek are printed. At the end of the book the 
title page for this volume of U.S. Laws is present. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$300-500 
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307 
[UNITED STATES] 
Group of approximately eighteen 
government-issued reports on various 
subjects. Washington: GPO, 1811-1900. Mostly 
disbound pamphlets. Some with remants of 
binding, spotting and minor stains, but generally 
clean, contains a few duplicates. Includes: 
Documents accompanying the message of 
the President ... Commencement of the first 
session of the twelfth congress. Washington: 
A. & G. Way, 1811. 236 pp., with several folding 
tables and Florida content at p. 102, first leaves 
and a few tables detached; Report of the 
Commissioner of the General Land Office, 
Communicating an Abstract of Permits 
Granted Under the Acts for the Armed 
Occupation of Florida. Washington: April 28, 
1848. Bound with: Message from the President 
of the United States, with communications 
from the Government of Yucatan, 
representing the state of suffering to which 
that country is reduced by an insurrection of 
the Indians, imploring the protection of the 
United States... Washington: April 29, 1848. 
The two works bound together but retaining the 
rear calf board only. With several folding tables. 
Toned, spotted, other wear; [WYOMING]. 
Military Post near Sheridan Wyo. Washington: 
1 February 1900, with two folding maps, one 
depicting Indian reservations, the maps 
deattached and loose; six copies of Message of 
the President ... in relation to the seizure of 
the American Ship Admittance. Washington: 
10 August 1848; Message of the President ... 
upon the subject of the Blockades of the 
Mexican Coast and Rio de la Plata. 
Washington: 22 Feburary 1822. Stained; 
Message of the President ... touching the 
Territorial Relations of the United States and 
Great Britain on this Continent. Washington: 
11 February 1839; and several others on various 
topics. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-300 

 

308 
VEGA, GARCILASO DE LA 
Geschichte der Eroberung von Florida... 
Zelle, Frankfurt and Leipzig: George Conrad 
Gsellius, 1753. First edition in German 
(translated from the French by Heinrich Ludewig 
Meier). Contemporary calf, the spine richly 
tooled in gilt. 7 1/4 x 4 inches (18 x 10 cm); [xiii] 
9-51; [1]-456 pp. The covers reattached, light 
wear to extremities, toned, with the bookplate of 
John Carter Brown marked duplicate to the front 
pastedown and a stamp to A2. 
 
"The first German edition of Garcilaso de la 
Vega's great work on De Soto and the aborigines 
of Florida, translated by Heinrich Ludewig Meier. 
The first edition appeared in two issues in Lisbon 
in 1605. The author, the extraordinary half-Incan 
historian, obtained a great portion of the material 
contained in this work directly from a member of 
De Soto's ill-fated expedition, as well as from two 
manuscripts of undoubted authority written by 
two other members of the expedition. Although 
for a period of the 19th century, Garcilaso de la 
Vega's three great works on the conquest of 
Peru and Florida were subject to skepticism on 
the part of some historians, time and further 
scholarship have vindicated their authenticity, 
and this work is now regarded as one of the 
primary sources for the events with which it 
deals." - Sabin 98746; Palau 354843 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-400 

 

309 
[VESPUCCI] 
CANOVAI, STANISLAO. Viaggi d'Amerigo 
Vespucci con la vita, l'elogio e la 
dissertazione giustificativa di questo celebre 
navigatore. Florence: Attilio Tofani, 1832. 
Second edition, revised and corrected from the 
1788 first edition. 4 volumes, original printed 
publisher's wrappers in modern clamshell case. 
6 1/4 x 4 inches (15.75 x 10.25 cm); various 
paginations; portrait frontispieces. Some wear to 
spines, the first part shaken, an uncut example. 
 
An important work reexamining Vespucci and 
rehabilitating his reputation. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-300 
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310 
[VOYAGES AND TRAVEL - JUVENILE 
LITERATURE] 
[LANSON, HENRY]. The Life and Adventures 
of Henry Lanson the only son of a wealthy 
planter in the West Indies; who, when on his 
voyage to England, was put on shore at an 
uninhabited island, where, on his 
perambulations up the country, he discovers 
the ruins of an ancient temple; and near it, 
the oracle of the sun, a large rude carved idol 
made of pure brilliant gold of a wonderful 
construction. London: S. Fisher, [circa 1805]. 
Modern gilt titled calf spine, marbled paper 
boards. 7 x 4 inches (17.5 x 10.25 cm) 42 pp., 
engraved frontispiece. Minimal wear to boards 
and spine, closed tear to title-page, a few leaves 
at rear with mild foxing. 
 
A fictitious narrative purportedly by Henry 
Lanson, the son of a Virginia planter. While 
travelling to England, he was marooned by 
pirates on deserted island. His adventures there 
included converting natives to Christianity and 
discovering treasure in the form of a large gold 
idol. A rare Robinsonade - it was most recently 
offered at auction in 1929 at American Art 
Association as per RBH, and there are no copies 
currently available on vialibri (as of 7/28/22). 
Sabin, 18942, Field Catalogue, 1257, Field, 900. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$400-600 

 

311 
WAFER, LIONEL 
A New Voyage and Description of the 
Isthmus of America, Giving an Account of the 
Author's Abode There, the Form and Make of 
the Country, the Coasts, Hills, Rivers, &c. 
Woods, Soil, Weather, &c. Trees, Fruit, 
Beasts, Birds, Fish, &c. The Indian 
Inhabitants ... with Remarkable Occurances 
in the South-Sea and elsewhere. London: 
James Knapton, 1704. Stated second edition. 
Contemporary paneled calf rebacked. 8 x 5 
inches (20 x 13 cm); with folding copper-
engraved map and three folding copper-
engraved plates, [16] 283, index, ad to verso of 
final leaf. Upper cover detached and front 
endpaper nearly so, toning and spotting, small 
early ink signatures to title, the plates clean, 
bookplates of Randall Hatfield and Andrew 
Christian Zabriske. 
 
Wafer was a surgeon turned buccaneer and this 
is considered one of the best accounts of the 
Isthmus of Panama. The work features a folding 
map and fine engraved plates depicting natives. 
Sabin 100940. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$500-800 

 

312 
[WAR of JENKINS' EAR] 
Journal of the Expedition to La Guira and 
Porto Cavallos in the West Indies, under the 
command of Commodore Knowles, in a letter 
from an officer on board the Burford to his 
friend at London. London: J. Robinson, 1744. 
First edition. Pink paper wrappers. 7 3/4 x 5 
inches (20 x 13 cm); 63 pp. Fine, this copy sold 
Parke-Bernet, 19 May 1964, lot 162 "an excellent 
copy"; Together with The Conduct Of His 
Grace The D-ke of Ar--le, For the Four last 
Years, review'd. London: Printed for Mr. Webb, 
1740. First edition. Black paper wrappers. 8 x 5 
inches (20 x 13 cm); 39 pp., spotting. 
 
The first work here provides an important 
account of the English naval actions in the West 
Indies during the War of Jenkins' Ear, the second 
work relates in part to Spanish interference with 
the American trade. Sabin 36722; 10227. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$300-500 

 

313 
[WEST INDIES--VELLUM PRINTING] 
The New Laws of the Indies for the Treatment 
and Preservation of the Indians promulgated 
by the Emperor Charles the Fifth 1542-1543. 
A facsimile reprint of the original Spanish 
Edition together with a literal translation into 
the English Language. London: Privately 
printed at the Chiswick Press, 1893. Number 8 of 
13 copies on heavy animal vellum (the entire 
edition 88 copies), this a facsimile of the 1543 
original. Edited by Henry Stevens and Fred 
Lucas. Loose in publisher's decorated board 
portfolio as issued with maroon velvet straps, 
housed in the original morocco backed clamshell 
case with printed label on upper cover. 13 1/2 x 
10 inches (34 x 24 cm); title printed in black and 
red, with woodcut initials and decoration 
throughout, the whole very finely printed on 
vellum. The contents fine, splits and rubbing to 
case and the label toned. 
 
A fine facsimile, one of just 13 copies on vellum, 
and rare thus. This work was prepared by the 
renowned American bibliographer Henry 
Stevens who unfortunately did not live to see it 
issued. A note to the colophon reports the 
dedication to have been written by Stevens 
before his final illness. We trace few copies of 
the vellum edition at auction. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$800-1,200 
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314 
[WEST INDIES] 
LILLINGSTON, LUKE. Reflections on Mr 
Burchet's memoirs. or, Remarks on his 
account of Captain Wilmot's expedition to the 
West-Indies. By Coll. Luke Lillingston, 
commander in chief of the land forces, in that 
expedition. London: Printed and sold by the 
booksellers of London and Westminster, 1704. 
One of two issues (the other published by John 
Nutt), both identical in the eccentric pagination 
and likely simultaneous. Period speckled calf, all 
edges sprinkled red. 7 3/8 x 4 1/2 inches (18.75 
x 11.25 cm); [18], 90, 95-171, [1] pp., correct and 
complete thus. Neatly rebacked, a very clean 
copy internally. Bookplate of William Trumbull. 
 
Wilmot commanded an expedition against the 
French settlements in Hispaniola in the the West 
Indies. In conjunction with the Spanish forces, 
his squadron attacked and took Port de la Paix, 
in the process winning a booty valued at 200,000 
pounds, though they did not dislodge the French 
from Jamaica. Wilmot and Lillingston, the colonel 
who commanded the twelve hundred troops 
used in the operation, quarelled in the aftermath 
and though Wilmot died on the return voyage, 
Lillingston fiercely criticized his conduct upon his 
return to England. In 1703 Josiah Burchett, the 
Secretary of the Admiralty, published his 
Memoirs of Transactions at Sea during the War 
with France which defended Wilmot against 
Lillingston's attack, based on Admiralty records, 
whereupon Lillingston published the present 
work as a rejoinder. The reaction to this (and to 
Burchett's level-headed response), together with 
a general lack of attention to his military duties, 
ultimately resulted in his dismissal from the army 
in 1708. This work does contain a great deal of 
information on the campaign, as well as many 
further calumnies on the dead Wilmot. The book 
is rare in commerce, and we note no copy at 
auction since 1991. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$700-1,000 

 

315 
[WEST INDIES] 
Collection of approximately fifteen various 
manuscript documents on the West indies, 
18th-20th century. A group of miscellaneous 
manuscript documents relating to islands in the 
West Indies. Highlights include two interesting 
legal documents regarding the "White Servants 
Act," the first relating the penalties for not 
providing "one white man for every forty slaves," 
the second document titled "Petition of the 
Coloured Population against the "White Servants 
Act" and providing their objections; an 1830 letter 
from the "African Institution Office" sending a 
petition "from the coloured inhabitants of the 
Island of Antigua" possibly related to the 
previous; a long letter from St. Kitts dated 1833 
against slavery there; a long 1817 letter written 
from Antigua relating a 17th century history of a 
family living in the West Indies; a long document 
dated 1826 providing the "Rules and Orders of 
the Court of Chancery in Antigua," five pages 
with original seal and pink ribbon; a copy of a will 
dated 1806 from Jamaica; and others, the final 
two being early 20th century printed items, one 
of which is an elaborate 1906 prospectus of a 
sugar plantation in Antigua with two colored 
lithographed maps. Condition varies but 
generally sound. 
 
An interesting miscellany of items relating to 
West Indies, particularly slavery in Antigua. This 
group sold as part of lot 1235, Sotheby and Co., 
February, 1968. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$500-800 

 

316 
[WEST INDIES] 
Two English Acts. The first dated 1766 is An 
Act for opening and establishing certain ports in 
the Islands of Jamaica and Dominica, for the free 
importation and exportation of certain goods and 
merchandizes, later marbled wrappers, 
paginated from 799-811, with separate title, 11 
1/2 x 7 inches (30 x 19 cm), fine; the second 
dated 1818 is An act to permit the importation of 
certain articles into his Majesty's Colonies or 
Plantations in the West Indies, or on the 
continent of South America and also certain 
articles into certain ports in the West Indies, later 
wrappers, slightly larger than the previous, fine. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$100-200 

 

317 
[WEST INDIES] 
BAYLEY, F. W. N. Four Year's Residence in 
the West Indies. London: William Kidd, 1833. 
Third edition. Later three quarters morocco. 9 x 6 
inches (23 x 14 cm); mounted plates, folding 
charts, an uncut copy. Spotting, small repair to 
title. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$80-120 
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318 
[WEST INDIES] 
Derrotero de las Islas Antillas, de las costas 
de Tierra Firme y de las del Seno Mexicano. 
Madrid: Imprenca National, 1849. Period 
Spanish tree calf, all edges marbled. 8 1/4 x 6 
inches (20.75 x 16 cm); [2], 468 pp. Light wear, 
some pale staining. 
 
Sailing directions for the West Indies. This is the 
fourth edition; the first was published in 1810. 
Pages 325-367 concern North American 
navigation, updated for this edition. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$100-200 

 

319 
[WEST INDIES] 
HOLM, J. Korvetten Heimdals Togt til de 
vestindiste Farvande i Aarene 1861 & 1862. 
Copenhagen: Woldikes Forlagsboghandel, 1863. 
First edition. Text in Danish. Modern cloth. 8 x 5 
inches (20 x 13 cm); [124] pp., vignette to title, 
with 6 tinted lithographs. Some spotting and 
stray stains, some coloring added to one plate 
and the title lettering, bookplate of Aaron 
Matalon. 
 
An uncommon Danish work providing the 
narrative of an expedition to the West Indies in 
the early 1860s. The interesting lithographed 
plates show an outpost in Venezuela, views in 
St. Thomas and St. Croix and a plate of the 
"Couleurt Bal" at St. Thomas. Not in Sabin. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$200-300 

 

320 
[WOMEN'S STUDIES] 
BOLTON, SARAH K. Sarah K. Bolton: Pages 
from an Intimate Autobiography. Edited by 
Her Son. Boston: Thomas Todd Company, 
1923. First edition, privately printed, limited to 
210 copies. Original dark green cloth, gilt 
lettering to spine and front board. 8 x 5 3/8 
inches (20 x 14.75 cm); viii, 155 pp.; portrait 
frontispiece and 7 plates. Very minor wear to 
boards and edges, New England Historic 
Geneological Society gift bookplate from Charles 
K. Bolton, the author's son and the book's editor, 
library markings and deacession stamp, 
altogether a very well preserved copy. 
 
The pothsumous autobiography of Sarah K. 
Bolton, an author, editor and woman's 
temperence movement activist. Though there 
are many copies in libraries, this book is rare in 
commerce. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$40-60 

 

321 
WOOD, JOHN 
A correct statement of the various sources 
from which the History of the administration 
of John Adams was compiled, and the 
motives for its suppression by Col. Burr... 
New York: printed for the author by G. & R. 
Waite, 1802. Second edition, corrected with 
notes. Later half burgundy morocco, marbled 
boards, in slipcase. 8 1/8 x 4 5/8 inches (20.75 x 
12 cm); 58 pp. Rebacked. Internally clean. 
Aaron Burr bought up and suppressed Wood's 
The history of the administration of John Adams, 
esq., late president of the United States, an anti-
Federalist work. John Cheetham got wind of this, 
and published a caustic pamphlet entitled A 
Narrative of the Suppression by Col. Burr of the 
History of the Administration of John Adams. In 
these pages, Wood claimed that the suppression 
was done as a favor to himself because of 
egregious errors in the original book, not on 
political grounds as Cheetham claimed, and 
attempted in this to exonerate Burr from that 
charge. Howes W629; Together with BOWEN, 
NATHANIEL. An Oration, Delivered in 
Providence, on the Fifth of July, 1802, in 
Commemoration of American Independence. 
Providence: John Carter, [1802]. First edition, 
inscribed on title page by Bowen to Rev. Ed 
Jenkins. 18 pp., lacks final text leaf. Bound with 
an oration by David Ramsay, lacking title but 
[An Oration, on the Cession of Louisiana, to the 
United States], [Charleston: circa 1804]. 27 pp. 
Later marbled boards with paper label to period 
style. 8 x 5 inches (20 x 13 cm). Both works sold 
as-is, not subject to return. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$150-250 
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322 
[WORLD WAR II] 
"We Remember:" The Important Tribute 
Albums Presented to Lawrence R. Kelly, an 
American Casualty of the Liberation. [St. 
Cloud, France: circa August 1946]. Two large 
volumes comprising approximately 710 leaves of 
original artwork, vintage photographs, prints, 
letters, over 1000 signatures and various 
ephemera all in tribute of Kelly. The texts mostly 
in French with English translations provided. 12 
5/8 x 10 ½ inches (32.5 x 27 cm). A title page 
reads in French and English "Lawrence R. Kelly. 
Symbol of the American Soldier/Liberator of 
France" and a manuscript copyright page 
attributes the work to pharmacist Marcelle 
Thomas (discussed below). Finely bound in red 
morocco over vellum boards signed "L. Leveque 
& R. Mondange/ Paris 1946", the covers are 
paneled in gilt with the text "Saint-Cloud France 
'We Remember' To Lawrence R. Kelly" 
surrounding the arms of Saint-Cloud stamped in 
gilt within a blue morocco inlay, the rear covers 
inlaid with an American flag in red, white and 
blue morocco with gilt stamped stars beneath, 
the spines stamped in gilt with "25 AOUT 1944" 
between gilt rules, a central red, white and blue 
morocco circular device is inlaid at the center of 
each spine and surrounded by gilt stamped 
stars, all edges gilt, the inside cover of volume I 
with a etched metal plate depicting the chains of 
Nazism broken by a sword, fine stenciled 
endpapers with a gilt star motif, each volume 
housed in matching paper covered slipcases. 
The lot accompanied by the Purple Heart Medal 
awarded to Kelly. Very well preserved but with a 
some thumbsoiling to margins and a few early 
leaves becoming sprung, some very minor 
spotting or offsetting, a few scratches to spines, 
the vellum lightly thumbsoiled, upper cover edge 
of volume II with an unobtrusive red stain likely 
from slipcase, the vellum lifting causing a split to 
the flag designs on rear boards, chips to paper 
covered slipcases. 
 
AN ASTOUNDING TRIBUTE TO A FALLEN 
AMERICAN SOLDIER FROM A GRATEFUL 
FRANCE UPON LIBERATION. LAWRENCE 
KELLY, ACCIDENTALLY WOUNDED ON 
AUGUST 25th 1944, THE FIRST DAY OF 
LIBERATION, BECOMES A SYMBOL OF 
FRANCO-AMERICAN GOOD WILL IN THE 
FINAL DAYS OF WORLD WAR TWO IN 
TRIBUTE ALBUMS ENVISIONED BY THE 
PHARMACIST WHO NURSED HIM. 
 
A poem in the first pages of these remarkable 
volumes announces what will follow within: "They 
came so simply/proud to give their lives/or 
suffering stoically/to bring us our liberty/in the 
name of Frenchmen, thank you, KELLY/that 
shall not be forgotten." This is followed by 
dedication leaves in both French and English 
reading "From the Inhabitants of Saint Cloud to 
Staff Sergeant Lawrence R. Kelly who landed in 
France on D-Day and was the first American 
Liberator of their City where he was Grievously 
Wounded on August 25th 1944 and to the 
Glorious American Army as a Token of our 
Heartfelt Gratitude."  
 
What follows is an extraordinary array of artistic 
and manuscript tributes to Kelly including TWO 
RARE VINTAGE PRESS PRINTS OF THE  
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D-DAY LANDING AT NORMANDY BY ROBERT 
CAPA AND ROBERT SARGENT (6 x 8 ¾ 
inches), and a group of about twelve related 
images from the invasion; original artwork by 
MARIE LAURENCIN, KEES VAN DONGEN, 
GEORGES LEROUX, PAUL LANDOWSKI, 
GUSTAVE LORAIN, GEORGE EDMUND 
DARGOUGE, OCTAVE GUILLONNET, RENE 
CREVEL and minor listed artists including Albert 
Decaris, Louis Roger, Henri Morin, Claude 
Maurel and others. 
Also within are numerous personalized letters 
including one from noted scholar ANDRE 
CHEVRILLON who recounts what happened to 
Kelly that day: "Paris and the suburbs had just 
risen in arms against the oppressors. The 
Germans were in full retreat, but a few were left 
here and there hidden in the cellars of firing from 
the roofs. In the general excitement of that day 
an unfortunate fireman mistaking you for an 
enemy, as you were drawing near the bridge, 
sent several shots at you with his Tommy gun. 
You were then carried to Mademoiselle 
Thomas's pharmacy at the bottom of the Rue 
Dailly and were taken care of there. You were 
severely wounded. You remained several days 
in hospital in France, a few weeks in England, 
and then were able to be taken back to America, 
again to enter a hospital." Despite all efforts to 
keep Kelly alive including numerous operations 
in which plates were implanted in Kelly's head 
and both legs - Kelly reportedly had 36 other 
wounds to his body and died on August 9th 1946 
just hours before he was to receive the volumes 
as a gift from the people of Saint Cloud.  
Also of note are notes or quotations from 
composers such as former St. Cloud resident 
CHARLES GOUNOD, OLIVER MESSIAEN 
(large musical quotation), FLORENT SCHMITT, 
Scientist IRENE JOLIET-CURIE, and others 
including COLETTE, poet PAUL GERALDY, 
JEAN JOLIVET, playwright PAIL NIVOIX, actor 
FERNAND GRAVET; a letter and vintage 
photograph from the mother of French 
Resistance leader and Reseau Morhange 
founder Marcel Taillandier, who was murdered 
by the Gestapo in 1944; letters from 
ambassadors of Franco-American diplomacy 
such Marquis de Chambrun (great-grandson of 
Lafayette), Marquis de Grasse, Comtesse de 
Longvilliers (nee Rochambeau), etc. 
The album contains dozens of sheets filled with 
the signatures of various groups including the 
Ministry of Air, officers and soldiers from Leclerc 
Division, the Coty Perfumery, the Michelin 
factory, a fashion design from Nina Ricci, etc.  
The albums closes with a long letter from 
Marcelle Thomas "On this radiant summer day, 
at the head of the American troops, you rush to 
greet Paris. Five dreadful shots: you drop down. 
The splendid warrior who arose from out of the 
sea on D-Day, came to his journey's end on the 
pavement of Saint-Cloud. You are carried to the 
nearest pharmacy: mine. You suffer terribly but 
not a cry, not a moan. It is the gratefulness and 
tender love of a whole corner of France which is 
throbbing in this book: Royal Princesses and 
poor old people in the asylum, artists, writers and 
workmen, shopkeepers and clerks, officers and 
soldiers ... little children ... famous men and 
women, all of them, want to send you a token of 
their love and remembrance." 
Lawrence Russell Kelly (1902-1946) was born 
and died in Altoona, Pennsylvania. At 15 in 
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1917, Kelly lied about his age and fought for 
eight months in France in WWI and was 
wounded twice. Re-enlisting at 40 in 1943, Kelly 
jumped into France on D-Day with the 82nd 
Airborne. Wounded, Kelly was subsequently 
transferred to field artillery and was in an 
advanced position on August 25th, 1944, the day 
Major Morel-Deville's column was to enter Paris 
over the Pont Saint-Cloud. Determined to be the 
first American to enter Paris, Kelly 
commandeered a jeep and headed over the 
bridge ahead of all others. A French fireman at 
the other end of the bridge, made nervous by the 
rapidly approaching vehicle and certain it 
contained German soldiers, emptied his newly 
acquired German Mauser at the jeep hitting Kelly 
six times. Kelly fell from the jeep just 50 yards 
from the entry to Paris. Carried to the pharmacy 
of Mademoiselle Marcelle Thomas, the 23 year 
old pharmacist whose family owned the building 
in which she worked, Kelly impressed her and all 
others by not crying out in his suffering and by 
report emptied his pack of cigarettes to those 
around him and instructed them not to blame the 
unfortunate Frenchman who had shot him. After 
being transported to several hospitals in France 
and England, Kelly was sent home to Altoona 
where he continued to undergo surgery after 
surgery to attend to his 36 wounds. Kelly and 
Thomas would exchange over twenty letters in 
the interim between his return to Altoona and his 
death and it was the industrious Thomas who set 
out to assemble these albums as a tribute to the 
event, reaching out to the thousands who 
participated in its creation. The albums were 
presented to the American Ambassador in Paris 
in August 1946 and were then sent by ship to 
Washington, where they were intended to be 
presented to Kelly in a distinguished ceremony. 
But on the eve of that ceremony Kelly, much 
weakened from his many surgeries, suffered a 
heart attack and died that night, a full two years 
after sustaining the injuries in Saint-Cloud. Kelly 
was awarded the Purple Heart for his valor in 
service of his country which is sold with the 
tribute albums.  
Along with the Purple Heart medal, the volumes 
are accompanied by the story of Kelly's shooting 
as recounted in Larry Collins and Dominique 
Lapierre's 1965 Is Paris Burning?. Kelly was 
further memorialized in Saint-Cloud by a plaque 
on the Pont Saint-Cloud and a park in a 
residential area of the town is named in his 
honor. 
 
A STUNNING TRIBUTE TO ONE MAN WHO 
BECAME THE SYMBOL OF A GRATEFUL 
NATION. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$4,000-6,000 

323 
[VERVE] 
Verve Vol. VII, Nos 27 et 28. Paris: Éditions de 
la Revue Verve, (1952). First edition. Original 
pictorial boards. 14 x 10 1/4 inches (35 x 26 cm); 
154 pp., complete with all 34 pages of original 
lithographs, of which 21 are in color. This 
includes the important series of Chagall 
lithographs, as well as works by Braque, 
Giacometti, Matisse, Miro and others. Some 
minor wear to the spine, which is a trifle toned, 
other minor wear and soiling. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$700-1,000 

 

324 
WORCESTER, JOSEPH E. 
A Gazetteer of the United States abstracted 
from the Universal Gazetteer. Andover: Printed 
for the author, 1818. First edition. Contemporary 
calf. 8 1/2 x 5 inches (22 x 13 cm). Upper cover 
nearly detached and with an old repair, other 
minor wear, contemporary ownership signature 
at front. 
 
Provides information on all of the cities and 
towns in the U.S., listed alphabetically. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$50-80  

325 
[YOLLA BOLLY PRESS] 
DINESEN, ISAK [=BLIXEN, KAREN]. Babette's 
Feast. Covelo, California: Yolla Bolly Press, 
1997. One of 250 copies signed by the editor 
and the illustrator. Cloth-backed boards in 
slipcase. 12 3/4 x 9 inches (32.5 x 23 cm); 51, [3] 
ff., with color woodcuts by Karin Wikstrom. 
Slipcase slightly faded, book fine; Together with 
FISHER, M.F.K. Two Kitchens in Provence. 
Covelo, California: Yolla Bolly Press, 1999. One 
of 225 copies, signed by the chef Alice Waters 
and the illustrator. Mustard cloth in slipcase. 12 
1/2 x 8 1/2 inches (32 x 22 cm); 64 pp., 
illustrated by Ward Schumaker. Fine in slipcase. 
 
Two typically handsome works by this excellent 
California press, both relating to food and wine. 
Prospectuses laid-in. The lot 2 volumes. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$400-600 

 

326 
[YOLLA BOLLY PRESS] 
DINESEN, ISAK [=BLIXEN, KAREN]. Babette's 
Feast. Covelo, California: Yolla Bolly Press, 
1997. One of 250 copies signed by the editor 
and the illustrator. Cloth-backed boards in 
slipcase. 12 3/4 x 9 inches (32.5 x 23 cm); 51, [3] 
ff., with color woodcuts by Karin Wikstrom. 
Slipcase rather faded, book fine;; Together with 
[WOLFF, ELEANOR]. Rabinal, An Ancient 
Play of the Quiche Indians of Guatemala. 
Lexington, Kentucky: King Library Press, 1978. 
One of 65 copies. 12 1/8 x 8 inches (23 x 31 
cm); 22 ff. About fine. 
C The Collection of Jay I. Kislak sold to benefit 
the Kislak Family Foundation 
$250-350 

 




